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Genealogy Events Schedule

CONNECTICUT ANCESTRY SOCIETY — www.connecticutancestry.org

Meets Saturday morning, 10:00 am unless otherwise noted.

March 1 - Danbury Public Library, Toni McKeen, Using Family Tree Maker on Your Computer .

April 26 — Trumbull Public Library, Roundtable and short presentation, “We’re all Descended from
Charlemagne.”

May 18 — 1:00pm — Annual Meeting — Fairfield Historical Society, Elizabeth Rose, Library Director
will discuss how Fairfield was a major center of Colonial settlement, plus an additional talk to be
announced. Museum exhibit on 375" anniversary of the founding of Fairfield will be open to
attendees.

June 7 — Stamford Historical Society, Workshop on beginning genealogy.

July 12 — Danbury Public Library, lecture topic to be announced.

August 7 — Trumbull Public Library, Roundtable.

GENEALOGY ROUNDTABLES - Hosted by Bill Stansfield
2" Saturday of each month, 10 to, 11 am at Pequot Library, Southport. Reservations required.

Call 203 259-0346.
3" Thursday of each month, 12:30 to 1:30 pm at the Bridgeport Public Library, 3" floor.
4" Wednesday of each month, 1:00 to 2:00 pm at the Fairfield Senior Center.

CONNECTICUT SOCIETY OF GENEALOGISTS — www.csginc.org
April 12 — Jennifer Sharp, Resources at the Hartford Public Library (at the library).

GENEALOGY CLUB of NEWTOWN — www.rootsweb.com/~ctgcnc/
Meets second Wednesdays, 7:00 pm at C. H. Booth Library, Newtown, except July and August
March 12 — Harlan Jessup, Genealogy Resources at the State Library and other Repositories.
April 9 — Francoise Lampe, French-American Research.

ASSOCIATION for the STUDY of CONNECTICUT HISTORY - asch-cthistory.org
April 5 — at Fairfield University. “Connecticut Cities, Past, Present and Future.” Nora Galvin will
give a talk on the US Census — Special Schedules and More. Genealogists Welcome.

NEW FAIRFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY - Genealogy group meets third Wednesdays, 6:30 pm

WESTCHESTER COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY — www.rootsweb.com/~nywcgs
Meets 10 AM on the second Saturday of each month from September through June, at the Aldersgate
United Methodist Church, 600 Broadway (US9), Dobbs Ferry, NY
March 8 — Patrick Raftery, Treasures of Westchester, at Westchester County Archives

Connecticut Ancestry NEEDS YOU!!

Several positions need to be filled on your Society's
Board of Directors for the year beginning this June 2014.
Please see the list of positions in the back of this journal,
and make your interest known to any board member.




Editorial Notes

This issue of your journal begins with Ken Rockwell’s extension of the Rockwell families from
Ridgefield. Here he has further identified and extended the families of nine of the ten “unplaced”
Rockwells in Jacobus's Families of Old Fairfield. He challenges us to do the same for other unplaced
individuals from Jacobus, and this could certainly be a worthwhile project for our journal and its readers.

This is followed by my article on the large family of Alexander Black who came from England to
Bridgeport about 1820. At least one of his children married into an older New England family, the French
family of Seymour.

Paul Keroack has contributed two articles from Norwalk, one on deaths, 1807 to 1851, from the
1st Congregational Church records, and the second on burials, 1832 to 1848, from the records of the
Norwalk Hearse Association. Since few deaths are in the town records before about 1850, both of these
are valuable additions to Norwalk records.

Fred Hart's article on a wife named Mary exemplifies the frustrations of even the most thorough
research in trying identify those wives whose maiden names are unknown to us.

Finally, this issue includes sketches of two families from the 1790 census, both ancestors of the
contributor, Bob Smith. Interestingly, both were cited by the respective towns as potential Tories. While
-the accusation of Gideon Lounsbury of Stamford was specifically retracted, there is no record that
Gershom Raymond of Norwalk ever disputed the charge against him.

We have just a few more of these sketches waiting for editing and publication, and we would
welcome your further contributions. We recognize that many of you do not have ready access to some of
the Connecticut sources which should be consulted, but we are willing to complete that research for
otherwise well-prepared articles.

Harlan R, Jessup

This is your journal on Connecticut families and Connecticut research. Sharing your knowledge of
sources, your genealogical techniques, and the results of your research is what keeps the publication
going. Reports on work in progress are encouraged—reader response to such an article may advance your
research. Whatever you send is appreciated. We will acknowledge all contributions.

Preferred submission is now as an email attachment using any standard word-processing application to
hjessup@charter.net. Or send a hard copy in “camera ready” format by mail to the Editor, Harlan R.
Jessup, 25 Taunton Ridge, Newtown, CT 06470. As near as possible, please format as follows:

. 1 inch margins all sides of 8 1/2 x 11 inch paper.
. Titles bold and centered in at least 12pt. or 14pt. type followed by author’s name and contact
information (address and/or email), also centered. Section titles bold on left margin.
. Use a serif font such as Times, Times New Roman, or Garamond, usually 12pt. or 11pt.
. For most text, justification to both left and right margins looks best.
> For family genealogies we prefer either Register or Modified Register format.
. Sources should be referenced with numbered footnotes (not endnotes).
. Do not number pages except lightly in pencil on reverse of hard copies.
DEADLINE: July 1 October 1 January 1 April 1

For Issue #1 August #2 November #3 February #4 May
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Unplaced People in Jacobus' Families of Old Fairfield: the Rockwells
Kenneth W. Rockwell

Donald L. Jacobus’ Families of Old Fairfield' serves as a valuable dictionary of early
families who lived in the greater Fairfield area. The town of Fairfield, founded in 1639,
originally included the present towns of Easton, Redding, Weston, and Westport. Unfortunately,
some of its early records were destroyed in 1779, during a raid by the British during the
Revolutionary War. Jacobus tackled the difficult task of reconstructing early Fairfield families
from the records that survived. In working out the relationships of people of a given surname,
Jacobus sometimes had individuals left over that he couldn’t immediately trace to a known
family. These he listed in “unplaced” sections, following any other listings for a given surname.

In the decades that followed, some of these unplaced people have been identified through
subsequent genealogical research. It might be a valuable exercise for Connecticut Ancestry to
publish a catalog of these solutions for the sake of those who encounter the listings in Jacobus’
work and want to know more about these people. The following discusses the Rockwells, listed
in Volume 2, part 2 page 789. In my research for a genealogy of the Rockwells of Fairfield
County?, I found the documentation that places most—though not all—of them. For the
remaining individuals, I put forth my best guess as to how they fit in. With this article, I hope to
encourage other members of the Connecticut Ancestry Society to provide similar reports on other
surnames or on individuals that they have researched.

The listing of unplaced Rockwells, from Jacobus

Lt. Jonah, m. 22 Oct. 1778, Betty Monroe. [Weston Church]
Mary, m. 22 Nov. 1778, Jonathan Godfrey [Weston Church]
John, m. at Wilton, 15 Feb. 1758, Miriam Higgins, and had a child bapt. Weston:
Anna, bapt. 24 June 1759; m. Lyman Monroe.
Jonah, m. at Wilton, 5 Aug. 1766, Mary Higgins; and had children bapt. Weston:
Molly, bapt. 31 July 1768.
Justin, bapt. 29 May 1774.
Jonah, 2d, m. 4 Mar. 1791, Urane Elwood. Children, bapt. Weston:
Esther, bapt. 8 Aug. 1794,
Joseph, bapt. 4 Oct. 1795;
Alfred, bapt. 15 July 1798;
George Elwood, bapt. 13 July 1800;
Fanny, bapt. 14 July 1805.

'Donald Lines Jacobus, History and genealogy of the families of old Fairfield (Fairfield, Conn, 1930—1932; reprint,
Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co. 1991)

*Kenneth W. Rockwell, The Rockwell family in Fairfield County, Connecticut, and beyond: some of the descendants
o{d John Rockwell, an early settler of Stamford (North Salt Lake, Utah: DMT Publishing, 1* ed., 2006; 2™ ed., 2007;
37 ed., 2008.
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Jonah, m. 5 Jan. 1797, Huldah Green. [Weston Church]
Joseph had children bapt. Weston:

Lynde, bapt. 24 Mar. 1771.

Sarah, bapt. 20 Sept. 1777.
Miriam, m. 12 Feb. 1798, Thomas Rogers. [Weston Church]
Tamasin, m. 14 Mar. 1799, Levi Thorp. [Weston Church]
Noah, m. Apr. 1789, Esther Westcott. [Easton Church]

The source for most of these records was the “Weston Church,” that is, the records of
Norfield Congregational Church. Norfield was a parish of the Town of Fairfield, established in
1757 so that the residents of this remote section of town could have their own church services

and not be required to travel to the center of town for Sabbath or other business. Norfield became
the Town of Weston in 1787.

Among the petitioners for a new parish were men living in the adjacent section of
Norwalk. The area that became Wilton was the home base of the Rockwell family, and it is there
that one finds the roots of those found in the Norfield records. The Wilton Church records
mention the baptisms of brothers John and Jonah Rockwell, sons of another Jonah. When Jonah
Rockwell, Senior, died, his widow Dorothy married David Wood. Probate records show that
Wood became the guardian of two of his step-children, including John Rockwell, “a minor living
in Fairfield.”?

A summary of the Norfield church’s founding, from the Family History Library’s catalog
record: “Norfield Society in Fairfield and Norwalk was established May 1757 by division of
Green Farms and Greenfield Societies in Fairfield and Wilton Society in Norwalk. A small part
of Greenfield Society was added in October 1757. Part of Fairfield including that part of this
society was incorporated October 1787 as Weston. Part of Norwalk including that part of this
society was incorporated May 1802 as Wilton.” John Rockwell and Miriam Higgins, who had
married at Wilton in 1758, were accepted into full communion at the Norfield church on 24 July
1759.* Jonah Rockwell and Mary Higgins were married at Wilton in 1766, and they joined the
Norfield church on 31 April 1768.> While John and Miriam had one child (Anna) baptized there
on the same day as their joining, they appear to have returned to the Wilton church, where other
children were baptized, including a son named Jonah, baptized. 7 January 1762.° He is in all
likelihood the one who married “Urane” [Urania] Elwood at Norfield in 1791 and had several
children baptized there.

3Fairfield (Conn.) probate packets, files 5255 and 5266; viewed on Family History Library film number 1018776.
*Norfield Congregational Church records, vol. 1, p. 13; viewed on FHL film no. 6243, item 1.

>Norfield Church records, 1:13.

Wilton (Conn.) Congregational Church records, volume 1, page 62, viewed at the Wilton Public Library History
Room during a research trip in 2004. Also recorded in David Van Hoosear’s Wilton Church notebook number 2, p.
55; FHL film no. 1015121, item 2.
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Jonah and Mary (Higgins) Rockwell actually settled in the Norfield parish, and had two
children baptized there. They probably became inactive in the church, as there is evidence that
they had other children who were not baptized at Norfield or elsewhere.

Both Higgins sisters died before their father, Samuel Higgins. His will, signed 24 March
1788, named as heirs three living daughters and the children of deceased daughters “Mariam, late
wife of John Rockwell” and “Mary late wife to Jonah Rockwell,” as well as the children of a
deceased son also named Samuel.” Though a resident of Norwalk, Higgins owned land in both
Norwalk/Wilton and Weston, and the property was probably distributed among the heirs based
on their residence. Thus, those Rockwell grandchildren who received and sold land in Wilton—
including Dorothy Bowen and Jonah, Uriah and Noah Rockwell—are likely the children of John
and Miriam (Higgins) Rockwell of Wilton, while those selling in Weston—including Justus and
william Rockwell—were children of Jonah and Mary (Higgins) Rockwell of Weston. The
exception is Mary Bedient (baptized Molly Rockwell, daughter of Jonah of Weston), who
married a Wilton man and received land there. Other heirs named in the distribution made in
1795 were daughters Sarah Gilbert [wife of Benjamin], Abigail Hurlburt [wife of John], Anna
“Rowe” [Monroe or Munrow, wife of Lyman], and Martha Osborn [wife of Isaac]; and
grandsons John Higgins, Abner Higgins, William Higgins, Michael Higgins, Samuel Higgins,
and Ebenezer Gilbert.?

Jonah of Norfield served in the Fairfield militia. The Connecticut Archives collection at
the State Library has a few records of his activity. In a pair of records dated 17 and 18
September 1777, Lt. Jonah Rockwell gave an account of payment to “soldiers under my
command now ordered to march & join the Army in the Northern Department under the
command of General Gates.” His company was no doubt among the reinforcements to General
Horatio Gates’s troops who fought at the Battle of Bemis Heights, or the “second Battle of
Saratoga,” on 7-8 October, and was present at the surrender of British General John Burgoyne at
Saratoga on 17 October 1777—a turning point in the fortunes of the Americans. His company
was also called out in response to the burning of Fairfield in 1779, according to the pension
application of a local soldier, Joseph Gray.'°

In 1778, Lieutenant Jonah Rockwell married his second wife, “Betty Rowe.”"" Jacobus
identifies her as the daughter of Ebenezer and Mary Monroe (sometimes spelled “Munrow”), and
notes the baptisms of two children of Elizabeth at Norfield—one a boy named Simmons in 1771,
when she was only 16 and unwed, and he was offered by his grandmother."? He grew up to be

"Fairfield District probate records, volume 24, p. 206—-207.

8Fairfield probate records, 26:645-652; FHL film no. 4282.

°Connecticut Archives Revolutionary War papers, Series 1, vol. 6, p. 547a-b.

'9Revolutionary War pension application files at the U.S. Bureau of Pensions, Roll 1115, frame 595, FHL film no.
911115.

""Norfield church records, 1:131.

Jacobus, F.0.0.F,, v.2, p. 660, footnote.
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known as Simmons Rockwell, and descendants assumed that he was adopted by Jonah Rockwell
after his mother’s marriage. But the Rockwell DNA Project of 2002 revealed something
interesting: Simmons was already a Rockwell, his Y-chromosome signature matching other
Rockwells of known ancestry. The likely father: Jonah, who after his wife Mary’s death did the
honorable thing, and married the mother of his first child."

The 1790 census indicates several children in the Jonah Rockwell household in Weston.
The household has 2 males 16 or older, 4 males under 16, and 4 females. That there are no
baptism records for them indicates the parents’ continued inactivity in the church. The baptism of
Elizabeth Rockwell in 1795, again at the instigation of Mary Munrow, may have occurred after
the death of Elizabeth (Munrow) Rockwell.

In 1797, Jonah Rockwell married for the third time, to Huldah Green. Huldah may have
been a widow, if she was the Huldah Squire who married William Green on 10 November 1779
in Weston. Huldah Squire was baptized 3 June 1759 at Norfield, daughter of Thaddeus and
Margaret (Sloan) Squire." While I find no record of the death of this William Green, I note that
he was in the 1790 census of the area, but not in 1800.

After this, Jonah and Huldah Rockwell became associated with an Episcopalian mission
in the area. The Reverend Philo Shelton, rector of Trinity Episcopal Church in Southport, also
served as pastor for the Weston Episcopal Society, which had a meeting house in the Gilbertown
area (now part of the Town of Easton). Shelton kept a private register, and among the baptisms
recorded were three Rockwell children, two of them identified as children of Jonah Rockwell,
including one named Charles Green—the middle name clearly suggesting Huldah Green as the
mother. The third child has the middle name of Squires, which also points to Jonah’s wife
Huldah as the mother.”

To finish the story of Jonah Rockwell, he is likely the one whose death was reported in
the Norfield Church record, on 12 December 1823.' Jonah’s widow, Huldah Rockwell, was still
living in 1850, according to that year’s census. She was 91 years old and living with daughter
Pamela’s family in Wilton. She died there on 6 February 1853, aged 94 years, 10 months."’

The above record accounts for most of the “unplaced” Rockwells named by Jacobus. The
last holdout is Mary Rockwell, who married Jonathan Godfrey on 22 November 1778."® A study

BEor details on the Rockwell DNA Project, see my article, “Early Rockwell settlers of Connecticut: DNA analysis
shows a relationship,” New England Ancestors, v. 4, no. 2 (Spring 2003), 51-53.

4Jacobus, Families of Old Fairfield, 2:414, 904.

15A transcript of the register appears as an appendix in Edmund Guilbert, Annals of an old parish: historical
sketches of Trinity Church, Southport, Connecticut, 1725 to 1898 (New York: T. Whittaker, 1898).

Norfield church records, 1:147.

""wilton vital records, vol. 3, p. 32; FHL film no. 1435805.

"®Norfield church records, 1:131.
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of the Rockwell families in Wilton and Weston shows no stray Mary Rockwell of the expected
age, around 18 to early 20s. One stray Mary Rockwell is the daughter of Jonah and Dorothy
(Wood) Rockwell baptized at Wilton in 1741. As that Mary would have been around 38 years of
age in 1778, this is unlikely, for two reasons, one being that she would have been considerably
older than Jonathan, who was only 23." Secondly, in the following years, from 1779 to 1797, six
children of Jonathan Godfrey were baptized at Norfield.?® The record does not give his wife’s
name, and there is a long gap between 1781 and 1787 baptisms, so it is possible that Mary died
and he married again, but I have found no record of either.

Another suggestion is that Mary (baptized 1741) was the daughter of John and Miriam
(Higgins) Rockwell of Wilton. But there is no evidence for such a daughter, and a major problem
with this idea is that Mary Godfrey (or her children if she were dead) should have been
mentioned as an heir in the probate records of the estate of Samuel Higgins, which they are not.
So for now, the wife of Jonathan Godfrey remains unplaced.

Genealogical summary of the Rockwells associated with Norfield/'Weston

Jonah Rockwell? (Joseph?, John'), m. Dorothy Cole; died before 27 Feb. 1743/44, when his

widow married David Wood.* Children of Jonah and Dorothy (Cole) Rockwell:
1. John Rockwell, born about 1732.

2. Stephen Rockwell, born about 1734. He later settled at Providence, Saratoga Co.,
New York.

3. Joseph Rockwell, born about 1736, baptized at the Wilton Congregational Church,
19 June 1741, along with two siblings, Mary and Jonah.?

4. Mary Rockwell, born late 1730s or early 1740s, baptized at Wilton Church 19 June
1741. Possibly the wife of Jonathan Godfrey, but only if she was the mother of
only two of his children.

5. Jonah Rockwell, born about 1740, baptized at Wilton Church 19 June 1741.

®Jacobus, Families of Old Fairfield, 2:368.

®Norfield church records, 1:54, 56, 57, 59, 60.

2'wilton church records, 1:25, Van Hoosear notebook 2, marriages listed by bride, p. 16; also notebook 4, numbered
list of marriages, no. 423.

Z2Ibid., 1:12; Van Hoosear notebook 3, baptisms, p. 55.
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1. John Rockwell, born about 1732, married on 15 Feb. 1758, at Wilton Congregational
Church, Miriam Higgins.® Children of John and Miriam (Higgins) Rockwell:

a.

Anna Rockwell, baptized at Norfield, 24 June 1759.% She is called “Ann, wife of
Lyman Rowe” in the Samuel Higgins estate distribution of 1795. Jacobus
identifies her husband as a son of David Munrow.®
Jonah Rockwell, baptized 7 January 1762 at Wilton Church. He married Urania
Elwood at Norfield on 2 March 1791%, and had at least the five children baptized
at Norfield”:

i. Esther Rockwell, bapt. 8 Aug. 1794.

ii. Joseph Rockwell, bapt. 1795.

iii. Alfred Rockwell, bapt. 15 July 1798.

iv. George Elwood Rockwell, bapt. 13 July 180.

v. Fanny Rockwell, bapt. 14 July 1805.
Dorothy Rockwell, baptized 26 Jan. 1764 at Wilton.?® She was identified as the
wife of Michael Bowen in the 1795 distribution of the estate of her grandfather,
Samuel Higgins. They moved to Fredericksburgh, Dutchess Co., New York,
where they resided on 23 Oct. 1792 when they sold the inherited land in Wilton to
Uriah Rockwell.”® Fredericksburgh split into the towns of Carmel and Franklin;
the latter was renamed Kent, and the Michael Bowen home was located there in
the 1810 census.
Noah Rockwell, possibly the child baptized in November of 1766.% He is likely
the one who married Esther Westcott at Easton in April of 1789, as noted by
Jacobus.*! He lived at Redding in 1792 when he sold his Higgins land in Wilton to
Uriah Rockwell.* He later lived in Weston, but may be the Noah Rockwell who
died at Franklin, Dutchess County [now Kent, Putnam County] in 1802.%
Uriah Rockwell, probably the unnamed child baptized on 7 Feb. 1769*, as his
headstone at Orange, Schuyler Co., N.Y., gives his birth year as 1768. He
purchased the Higgins land of several of his relatives; then on 13 Feb. 1802, he
sold the Wilton land® and moved to Butternuts, Otsego Co., N.Y.

Bwilton church records, 1:32, recorded in Van Hoosear’s notebook 2, marriages listed by bride, p. 9; also notebook
4, numbered list of marriages, no. 327.

“Norfield church records, 1:47.

Sjacobus, Families of old Fairfield, 2:2:659.

%Norfield Church records, 1:132.

¥Norfield Church records, 1:59, 61, 62.

Bwilton church records, 1:64; Van Hoosear notebook 3, baptisms, p. 55.

®Norwalk Land records, 17:278; FHL film no. 5008.

30wilton church records, 1:67; absent from Van Hoosear’s transcription.

3'Source: Easton Congregational Church records, vol. 2, p. 61, on FHL film no. 4191.

2Norwalk land records, vol. 17, p. 225; FHL film no. 5008.

3Dutchess Co. (N.Y.) Surrogate’s Court, Letters testamentary and administration, Book B, p. 184; viewed on FHL

film no. 913694.

Hwilton Church records, 2:22; absent from Van Hoosear’s list.
3Norwalk land records, 20:194, FHL film no. 5009.
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f. A child of “John Rockwell Junior” baptized 23 Dec. 1772.% Possibly this child,
not the one baptized in 1766, was Noah Rockwell.

2. Joseph Rockwell, born about 1734. He married at Wilton, on 14 April 1762, Sarah
Mead®, and they had several children baptized at the Wilton Church. The family later
moved to Saratoga County, New York. One of their known children was Sarah Rockwell,
who married Jonathan Swan at Ballston, Saratoga County, on 28 Feb. 1795. Her birth was
on 11 July 1777, according to family records published in James Boughton’s Rockwell
genealogy, but she was not baptized at Wilton, as most of her siblings were. Therefore,
she appears to be the Sarah Rockwell baptized at Norfield two months after her birth.
Joseph Rockwell was mentioned once in the Norfield Ecclesiastical Society minutes,
when, at a meeting on 10 December 1776, he was put on the School Committee.*

3. Jonah Reckwell, born about 1740, died 12 Dec 1823. He married, first, on 5 Aug. 1766,
at Wilton church, Mary Higgins,® who died ca. 1777; married, second, on 22 October
1778 at Norfield, Elizabeth Munrow;* married, third, 5 January 1797 at Norfield,

Huldah (Squire) Green.*' Children of Jonah and Mary (Higgins) Rockwell:
a. Molly [i.e., Mary] Rockwell, baptized at Norfield on 31 July 1768.*” She married

on 21 Dec. 1783, Mordecai Bedient of Wilton.** Mordecai purchased the inherited
land of Justus and William Rockwell*, and on 3 Feb. 1802, he sold the combined
parcel to William Hurlbutt.® On the same date, Mordecai and Mary sold her land
in Wilton to William Hurlbutt.* The Bedients later settled in Butternuts, Otsego

Co., N.Y.
b. “Lynde” Rockwell, baptized at Norfield, 24 March 1771.# Jacobus listed him as

the child of a Joseph, I note that the original church record originally read
“Joseph” but was changed to “Jonah.” Jacobus went with the original, but I note
that the only Joseph associated with Norfield (several years later) was in Wilton.
Also, the name of the original church record appears to consist of four letters,
either “Lind” or “Liud,” i.e.,“Eliud.” With no other records of this individual, we

*Wilton church record, Van Hoosear notebook 3, list of baptisms, p. 55.

¥Wilton Church records, 1:32. Van Hoosear (see FHL film 1015121, item 2) calls her “Mary,” but the original
record clearly calls her “Sarah.” Van Hoosear also transcribed in his “Notebook no. 1,” several births found in the
original records, including Sarah (not Mary) as a child of Jeremiah Mead, born on 4 December 1740.

*¥Norfield Ecclesiastical Society minutes, vol. 2, p. 33; FHL film no. 6243, item 2.

®Wilton church records, 1:33; Van Hoosear notebook 2, marriages listed by bride, p. 9; also notebook 4, numbered
list of marriages, no. 329.

“Norfield church records, 1:131.

“'Norfield church records, 1:134.

“Norfield church records, 1:50.

“Q0riginal record not found, but reported in: Donald E. Bedient, Bedient genealogy (Privately printed, 1998).
Reported to me via e-mail by Gaylord Rockwell of Killingly, Connecticut, another Rockwell researcher.

“'Weston land records, 4:60 and 5:187; FHL film no. 6233.

“[bid., 7:103; FHL film no. 6234.

“Norwalk land records, vol. 20, p. 190; FHL film no. 5009.

“’Norfield church records, 1:51.
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cannot say which version is correct. As this child is not mentioned in the probate
of Samuel Higgins’ estate, he probably died young.
c. Justus Rockwell, baptized 29 May 1774 at Norfield. Jacobus interpreted the name

as “Justin,” but the original appears to me to be “Justice”*, and that agrees with
his name as given in the Higgins distribution. As “Justus Rockwell,” he sold his
inherited Higgins land to Mordecai Bedient, his brother-in-law, on 24 March
1796.® I believe that this man later settled at Spring Garden, Philadelphia Co.,
Pennsylvania. An online tree for that man show a son with the middle name of
“Higgins.”

d. William Rockwell, born ca. 1776—77. Unlike his older siblings, William is not
found in a baptism record at Norfield Church. William is known as an heir of
Samuel Higgins. He sold his inherited Higgins land to Mordecai Bedient on 27
Nov. 1798.%° As this land lay in Weston, I am placing him in the family that lived
in Weston. Further grounds for this assignment comes from the identification of
this person with the War of 1812 volunteer living at Montrose, Susquehanna Co.,
Pennsylvania. In his enlistment record, William, then aged 38 years old, listed his
birthplace as Weston, Connecticut.** He would thus be one of the 4 younger males
in the 1790 household. If born in 1777, complications connected to his birth could
have contributed to Mary (Higgins) Rockwell’s death.

Children of Jonah and Elizabeth (Munrow) Rockwell:

e. Simmons Rockwell, probably, born ca. 1771, and baptized at the Greens Farm
Congregational Church, 28 Jan. 1775.”> He later lived at Roxbury, Delaware

County, and Mina, Chautauqua County, New York.
f. Abraham Rockwell, one of three sons under the age of 16 in the 1790 household.

I place him here because he married Deborah Holt at the Norfield Church on 22
Sept. 1800.% This may be the Abraham Rockwell found at Norwalk in the 1810
census, but what became of him after that is uncertain. Placing him in the Jonah
Rockwell family also makes sense when also considering the next two proposed
children. Their presumed elder brother, Simmons Rockwell, named three sons

after the Biblical patriarchs—possibly with these siblings in mind.
g. Isaac Rockwell, probably one of the other two sons in the 1790 household. There

is no other record of him as a child, but he is known from a handful of records as
an adult. The Whitney genealogy mentions him as the father of a woman who

“®Norfield church records, 1:52.

“YWeston land records, vol. 4, p. 60; FHL film no. 6233.

%Ibid., 5:187; FHL film no. 6233.

51«“Record of men who enlisted in the U.S. Army prior to the peace establishment, May 17, 1815,” vol. 20, p. 253,
National Archives Microcopy 233, roll 11, vol. 21, p. 38; FHL Film no. 350317.

The original comes from “The First Book of Records of the West Parish of Fairfield”, page 49-B (baptisms), held
in the library of the Fairfield Historical Society, which I viewed during a research trip in 2004.

SNorfield church records, 1:137.
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married a Whitney descendant, and says nothing further about him®; but the
research notes of David Williams Patterson, the primary genealogist for the
Whitney work, include an informant’s reference to “Isaac Rockwell of Norwalk,
son or grandson of Jonah.” In fact, as the son of this Jonah Rockwell, his
grandfather was a Jonah as well.* Isaac is found in the 1810 through 1830 census

listings at Norwalk. 4
h. Jacob Rockwell, possibly, another of the young sons of 1790. He enlisted as a War

of 1812 volunteer on 26 September 1814, at New Haven, Connecticut. His
enlistment record gives his age as 30, and his place of birth as “Worster, Fairfield-
[county].” ** As no place of that name exists in Fairfield County, I believe it to be
a corruption of “Weston,” and Jonah and Elizabeth Rockwell are the likely
parents. He may be the one whom the U.S. Census shows living at Woodbury,
Conn. (1820 and 1830); Oxford, N.Y. (1840); Brooklyn, N.Y. (1850); and

Milburn, N.J. (1860).

i. Nathan Rockwell, possibly, born 27 June 1785, according to a Family Bible
owned by grandson Walter Rockwell Clark in 1935.% His first known residence
was in Weston, so he might be a son of Jonah and Elizabeth, though it is possible

that he moved in from elsewhere.

j.  Miriam Rockwell, probably one of the three females other than Elizabeth in the
1790 household of Jonah of Weston. On 12 Feb. 1798, she married Thomas
Rogers at Norfield.*®

k. Tamasin Rockwell, another of the three females from 1790, who married 14 Mar.

1799, Levi Thorp.” The third daughter remains unidentified, unless she was:
. Elizabeth Rockwell, baptized 2 Nov. 1794 at Greens Farms Congregational

Church in Fairfield (now Westport), “presented by her grandmother Mary
Manrow.” It is possible that she was born before the 1790 census, and baptized
later at Greens Farms. On the other hand, her birth in 1794 could have been
associated with complications leading to Elizabeth (Munrow) Rockwell’s
unrecorded death. Further record of this child has not been found.

*'S. Whitney Phoenix, The Whitney family of Connecticut, and its affiliations (New York, 1878), p. 591.

D. williams Patterson research journal, vol. 2, pp. 159-160, viewed at the Connecticut Historical Society in
Hartford, Connecticut, during my research trip in 2004.

*6«Record of men who enlisted in the U.S. Army prior to the peace establishment, May 17, 1815,” vol. 20, p. 104,
National Archives Microcopy 233, roll 10. FHL #350316.

’Family Records (heretofore unpublished) collected in commemoration of the 300" anniversary of the settlement of
Connecticut (published by the Connecticut Chapter of the Daughters of the Founders and Patriots of America, 1935),
p. 207-208; FHL film no. 1307612, item 4.

*Norfield church records, 1:134.

*Norfield church records, 1:135.
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Children of Jonah and Huldah (Squire?) (Green) Rockwell:

m. Pamela Rockwell, son of Jonah Rockwell, baptized by Rev. Philo Shelton,
probably at the Weston Episcopal Society meeting house, on 15 March 1800. A
1911 Sanborn genealogy calls her “Permelia,” and lists her marriage to Edwin

Drew on 1 Feb 1832.%° The 1850 census calls her “Pamelia; 1860 says “Permelia.”
n. Charles Green Rockwell, son of Jonah, baptized by Rev. Philo Shelton, probably

at the Weston Episcopal Society meeting house, on 16 October 1802. He later

lived at Ridgefield, Connecticut, and Oakland County, Michigan.
0. Joseph Squires Rockwell, baptized by Rev. Philo Shelton on 26 June 1808. No

further record of this child has been found.

Carlton E. Sanford, Thomas Sanford, the emigrant to New England: Ancestry, life and descendants (New York,
1911), 319. This book also gave her date of birth as 7 July 1779 at Weston, but it probably should have been 1799.
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Alexander BLACK Family of Bridgeport
Harlan R. Jessup

About 1820 Alexander Black came from England to New York with his wife Mary and their first
child, also Mary. A shoemaker by trade, he moved with his growing family to Fairfield by 1830
and to Bridgeport by 1840. His wife Mary died in 1852, and in 1860 Alexander married Mary
Ann, the widow of Bernard Cook, whose family had come from England to Bridgeport only
about 1850. By his first wife Alexander had eight children who survived to adulthood. We have
identified Connecticut marriages and children for seven of these, including the first four who
also married English immigrants.

Edwin French was the husband of Harriet Louise, the youngest of Alexander Black’s children.
His lineage to many early New England immigrants was found—primarily in published accounts
from the Connecticut State Library. See the summary of his immediate family following that of
the Black family.

BLACK Family

First Generation

1. Alexander Black, b. England, ca 1797, d. Bridgeport, 26 Dec 1869, & 72, of old age," bur. Mt.
Grove Cem., Bridgeport, m(1) Mary , b. England, ca 1799, bur. Mt. Grove Cem., 25 Aug
1852, @ 53, m(2) Bridgeport, 27 Feb 1860, Mary Ann ( ) Cook (2nd m. for both),® b.
England ca 1812. In the 1860 census, Alexander Black resides in Bridgeport with Thomas Cook,
18, b. England, and Matilda Cook, 8, b. CT. In 1855 Alexander Black declares bankruptcy, but in
his probate record of 1870 his estate totals $8125 and he makes bequests to wife Mary Ann, sons
Peter J. and George, and children of daughters Charlotte, Hattie, and Elizabeth E.*

Mary Ann was first married to Bernard Cook, baker, b. England, ca 1812. Their children, born in
England, include George, b. ca 1843; John, b. ca 1846; Mary A. (or N.), b. ca 1849; and Matilda,
b. ca 1851.° In the 1870 census, Mary "N." Black, 58, resides with Mary N. Cook, 22, b.
England, and Matilda Cook, 19, b. CT.

! Bridgeport Deaths 1855-70:97.

? Both Alexander and first wife Mary in Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Bridgeport, p. 295.

* Bridgeport Marriages 1855-70:60.

* Bridgeport Probate Estate Papers #736 and #737.

> Bernard Cook family in 1850 Federal Census of Bridgeport, Matilda with her mother Mary in 1870 census of
Bridgeport.
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Alexander Black’s children by (1):°

i. Mary, b. England, ca 1818, m(1) John N. A. Lewis, m(2) Francis May.
ii. Peter J., NY, ca 1822, m. Maria .
iii. Jane Rebecca, b. N, ca 1823, m. Henry May.

iv. Alexina, b. CT, ca 1831, m. John L. North.

v. George, b. ca 1833. Possibly the George Black, policeman, age 26, b. CT, in a large
boarding house headed by Andrew Fowley, in the 1860 Federal Census of New York
City.

7 vi. Charlotte, b. CT, ca 1836, m. William H. Conger.
8 vii. Margaret Elizabeth, b. Mar 1838, m. Henry W. Hart.
9 viii. Harriet Louise (Hattie), b. CT, ca 1840, m. Edwin Howard French.

Uk whN

Second Generation

2. Mary Black, b. England, ca 1818, d. 1894, m(1) Bridgeport, 3 Jul 1837, John N. A. Lewis,’
m(2) bef. 1842, Francis May, b. England, 1821, d. 1907. Mary, Francis, and their son Francis H.
buried Mt. Grove Cem., Bridgeport.® Francis May, miner, appears in the 1860 census of Chips,
Sierra Co., CA in 1860 and as shoemaker, in the 1870 census of San Francisco. By 1880 he has
returned to live with his wife and other family members, and in 1900 the widowed Francis May
is with his sister-in-law M. Elizabeth Hart and her son Robert in Bridgeport. Child by (2):

i. Francis H. May, b. 1842, d. 1843.

3. Peter J. Black, b. New York, ca 1822, m. say 1846, Maria , b. England, ca 1821.
Children, b. NY:°

i. Joseph A. Black, b. Nov 1846, m. Gertrude E. , b. Jan 1848. Three children
including: Edwin N., b. Jan 1880, Frank L. b. Sep 1881."

ii. Mary A. (May) Black, b. ca 1848.

iii. James M. H. Black, b. ca 1850. Called Isaac M. Black in 1870 census.

§ Last four from 1850 Federal Census of Bridgeport.

7 Bridgeport Marriages 1833-55, p. 26.

8 Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Bridgeport, p. 297.

%1860 1870, and 1880 Federal Census of Bridgeport.

191900 Federal Census, Bridgeport, which lists Joseph Black as a coal dealer.



105

4. Jane Rebecca Black, b. New York, ca 1823, prob. the Mrs. Henry May, & 68, who d.
Bridgeport, 19 Feb 1882 of pneumonia," m. Bridgeport, 31 Dec 1848, Henry B. May,
bootmaker,'? b. England, 29 Oct 1823, d. 27 Sep 1875, bur. Mt. Grove Cem., Bridgeport."
Children:"

i. Francis H. May, b. 1849, m. Elizabeth W. , b. NY, ca 1854. Child: Ida B, b.
NY, ca 1877."°

ii. George E. May, b. ca 1852, m. Mary , b. NY, ca 1854. Children: George D., b.
ca 1872, William H., b. ca 1874, Jennie, b. ca 1877.'¢

5. Alexina Black, b. CT, ca 1831, m. Bridgeport, 18 Mar 1850(?),'” John L. North, b. England,
ca 1829. In the 1860 census John and Alexina are in Derby with the family of Joseph Booth. In
1870 they have their own home in Derby and have the two younger children. Children:'®

i. Mary J. North, b. Bridgeport, May 1851," d. 25 Jul 1857, & 6, bur Mt. Grove Cem.
with Alexander and Mary Black.?
ii. J. Francis North, b. Sep 1864, m. Josephine , b. CT, Jun 1868. Children, b. IL:
Louis C., b. Jun 1891, Gertrude L., b. Oct 1894, Ralph H. b. Dec 1895.*
ili. Sarah E. North, b. ca 1868.

7. Charlotte Black, b. CT, ca 1836, d. bef 1900, m. Bridgeport, 21 May 1856, William H.
Conger, b. Newark, NJ, ca 1836,” d. 26 Dec 1900. William Conger, carriage trimmer in the
1860 census of CT and 1870 and 1880 censuses of New York City, was widowed and living with
his son William in the 1900 census of North Plainfield, NJ. Children, first three b. CT, last three
b. NY:®

i. William A. Conger, b. ca 1856. (12 Dec 1856), m. ca 1877, Eliza J. . Children,
b. NY: Mabel W,, b. Sep 1878, William A., b. Jul 1894.%

ii. Stephen Marshall Conger, b. ca 1858. (3 Mar 1859, d. 20 Jan 1931) m(1) Evelyn A.
Holly, m(2) Evelyn Conger

! Bridgeport Deaths 1878-88:154.

2 Bridgeport Births, Marriages and Deaths, 1847-54, p. 62, and Bridgeport Marriages 1833-55, p. 97.
'3 Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Bridgeport, p. 297.

141860 Federal Census of Bridgeport.

15 1880 Federal Census of New York City. Family at 279 Third Ave., and Francis is a telegrapher.
161880 Federal Census of Derby, New Haven Co., CT. George is a clerk.

'7 Bridgeport Births, Marriages and Deaths, 1847-54, p. 86.

'® Family in 1880 Federal Census of Derby, CT.

" Bridgeport Births, Marriages and Deaths, 1847-54, p. 120.

* Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Bridgeport, p. 295.

1 1900 Federal Census Elgin, Kane Co., IL.

2 Bridgeport Marriages, 1855-1870, p. 16.

#1860 Federal Census of Bridgeport, 1870 and 1880 Census of New York.

241900 Federal Census, North Plainfield, Somerset Co., NJ.
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iii. George, b. ca 1860. (16 Sep 1857)
iv. Jerome, b. ca 1868.
v. Francis W, b. ca 1869
vi. Charlotte E. Conger, b. Bridgeport, 1 Oct 1874.

8. Margaret Elizabeth Black, b. Mar 1838, m. Bridgeport, 14 Oct 1862, Henry W. Hart, b.
New Britain, CT, ca 1832, d. bef 1900. In the 1900 census of Bridgeport M. Elizabeth Hart lives
with her brother-in-law Francis May and her son Robert Hart. William Hart is married and lives
on Fairfield Ave. with his wife and child. Children, b. CT:*

i. William H. Hart, b. CT, Jun 1867, m. ca 1895 Mary M. , b. CT, Sep 1871.
Child: William C.; b. Jul 1895.7
ii. Robert H. Hart, b. CT, Sep 1877.

9. Harriet Louise Black,” b. CT, Feb 1841,” m. Bridgeport, 30 Aug 1859, Edwin Howard
French, b. Seymour, CT, Feb 1837, d. Chicago, Jul 1892 [See French Family, below]. The 1860
census of Waterbury, CT, shows Edwin French, 24, mechanic, with wife Harriet S., 19, and son
Edwin, 8 mo. Children:*

i. Charles B. (Edwin?) French, b. Bridgeport, 28 Oct 1859, birth record lists only as
male child, parents then res. of Whitneyville, N.H. (New Haven).*
ii. Lineaus P. French, b. Canada, ca 1861.
iii. Frank T. French, b. Canada, ca 1864, m. Carrie F., b. NY, Aug 1863. Children: Grace
M., b. IL, May 1887, one deceased before 1900.%
iv. George E. French, b. Illinois, ca 1867.
v. William, b. Illinois, ca 1869.
vi. Arthur W. French, b. Illinois, ca 1875.
vii. Frederick Herbert French, b. Chicago, 14 Jan 1877, d. Los Angeles, 9 Oct 1953.
viii. Harriett M. (Hattie) French, b. Illinois, Oct 1878, m. ca May 1900, Frederick G.
Haltenhoff, b. IL, Mar 1874.*

% Bridgeport Marriages 1855-70, p. 92.

%1870, 1880, and 1900 Federal Census of Bridgeport.

7 1900 Federal Census, Bridgeport

% Bridgeport Marriages 1855-70, p. 52.

® I the 1900 Federal Census of Chicago, Harriett French lives with her newly married daughter Harriett and her
husband Frederick G. Haltenhoff.

% Bridgeport Marriages, 1855-70, p. 52. Marriage by A. N. Benedict, Pastor, 2* Baptist Church. Groom listed as
Edmund [sic] H. French.

3! 1870 and 1880 Federal Census of Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

# Bridgeport Births 1855-64:145.

33 1900 Federal Census, Chicago, IL.

341900 Federal Census, Chicago, IL.
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FRENCH Family

Donald Lines Jacobus's Families of Ancient New Haven is confused on the published marriage,
on 1 Feb 1829, of Caroline, dau. of Daniel Tolles, to Jared [sic] French® in that he does not know
to which generation of Daniel Tolles he is to assign Caroline. This is clarified by the will of
Daniel® Tolles (Daniel**, Henry*"), dated 23 Dec 1845, in which he names a daughter Caroline
French.* That it is Israel (not Jared) French to whom she is married is confirmed by Israel's will
dated 1 May 1872 which names his wife Caroline.”

Sixth Generation

Israel® French (Enochd, Israel®, Francis*?, William"), b. Seymour, CT, 29 Jan 1805 [calc.], d.
Seymour, 4 May1872 of consumption,® m. Caroline Tolles, b. Jan 1803 [calc.], dau. of Daniel
and Mary (Hine) Tolles, d. 26 Aug 1886, both bur. Union Cemetery, Seymour.* In 1850 census
of Seymour, Israel and Caroline live with seven children, with his mother, Comfort, & 85, and
with Delia and Geo. E. French, listed later and perhaps not children. Israel's will dated 1 May
1872, leaves all to wife Caroline and names no other heirs. Though Caroline is named executrix,
son Hobart E. is bonded administrator on 9 May 1873.% Identified children:

i. Wales S., b. ca 1830, m. Delia H. , b. ca 1832 (perhaps the Delia of the 1850
census). In 1870 census of Seymour they are living with daughter Kate, 6.
ii. Daniel, b. ca 1833, d. 30 Jun 1860, bur. Union Cem., Seymour, & 27 yrs. [Hale
Se:25].
iii. Mary, b. ca 1835.
+ iv. Edwin Howard, twin, b. Feb 1837, m. Harriet Louise Black (see Black family).
v. Ellen, twin, b. Feb 1837.
vi. Charles, b. ca 1841, m. Mary ?Judd?. In 1870 census, living with Mary, 20, children
George, 3, and Nellie,1, and Sarah JUDD, 46, probably his mother-in-law.
vii. Hobart E., b. ca 1845.

% Marriage reported in the Columbian Register.

% New Haven Probate Estate Papers #10494.

% New Haven Probate Estate Papers #17961.

3 Seymour Births, Marriages and Deaths, 1869-1904:472.

¥ Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Seymour, p. 25,
“® New Haven Probate Estate Papers #17961.
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Department of Corrections

Additions and Corrections to Vol. 56, No. 2 (November 2013)
Ancestry and Descendants of James® Arnold of New Canaan, CT

On p. 59 Priscilla Hoyt is listed as the wife of Benedict Arnold for two Benedicts. She was the
wife of Benedict, son of #5 Jacob Arnold, and not the wife of Benedict, son of #4 Bowley
Arnold.

Footnote 23 on p. 59 from the list of Jacob Arnold’s children cites a reference note from the card
index at New Canaan Historical Society, “F.R.N. 19-412.” The reference has now been identified
as “Family Records of Norwalk, Conn., not in Hall’s History of Norwalk, 1743-1824,” a
manuscript at the New York Public Library, Schwartzman Building.

The Irish Come to Newtown (and Fairfield)

On p. 64, on 16 Apr 1829, Daniel Conley and Sally Clark of Newtown are married, Daniel is 29
years old and Sally (not Margaret) is 35.



109

Deaths in the First Church of Norwalk, 1807-1851,
from the Manual of the First Church, 1851
Extracted by Paul Keroack

At the beginning of the pastorate of Rev. Roswell R. Swan in 1807, the original records of the
church, founded in 1652, were found to have been destroyed by neglect. A new listing of
members was begun, which included those still living at that date.. While admissions and
dismissals were also noted, this lists only the deaths with the date as listed in the record.

Since recording of deaths by the town did not resume until 1847, as instructed by the state
legislature, the following alphabetized list of 157 names may partially compensate for the
omission. Some of these persons may also have their headstones recorded in the Hale Collection,
now online at ancestry.com. The original published Manual of the First Church of Norwalk
(1851) along with a subsequent 1885 edition is in the archive at the Norwalk History Room,

Norwalk Public Library.

Name Death Age | Remarks

Barnum, Noah S. 29 March 1844 |

Bartram, Daniel S. 23 March 1843 | 67

Bartram, Job 19 July 1813 78

Benedict, Jane, Mrs. 22 April 1828 54 | Paralysis

Benedict, Mary 11 Aug. 1814 _

Benedict, Nathan 3 Feb 1832 69

Benedict, Nathaniel 24 Feb 1833 89 | Old age

Benedict, Nathaniel Jr. 20 May 1834 60

Benedict, Polly w of Raymond | _ Aug. 1819 38

Bessey, Betsey 24 Sept. 1816 32

Bessey, Samuel 19 April 1850 73 | [duplicate entry]

Bessey, Samuel H. 19 April 1850 73

Betts, Amaryllis 23 May 1813 25 | Consumption

Betts, Dr. Thaddeus 22 March 1807 | 82 | He fell at the table and expired
instantly

Betts, Eliza S. 1 Sept. 1849 52

Betts, Elizabeth A. 1844 _

Betts, Esther 1833 _

Betts, Grace, w of Hezekiah 28 March 1840 | 75

Betts, Helen, w of Dr. Thaddeus | 23 March 1825 | 95 | Old age

Betts, Hezekiah 31 May 1837 77 | Soldier of the Revolution

Betts, Lucretia, Mrs. 1831 .

Betts, Rebecca, widow 24 Jan. 1850 80

Betts, Thaddeus 16 April 1840 51 | U.S. Senator

Betts, William M. 31 July 1832 73

Bissell, Betty, widow 22 July 1850 91

Bissell, Emery 16 Nov. 1849 59

Bouton, William 31 May 1828 79
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Bradley, Mary Ann, Mrs. _ Nov 1841 27

Brown, Jedediah 8 Sept. 1843 71

Butler, Dinah 4 April 1813 _

Cameron, Robert 18 July 1848 77 | Cholera — sick 30 hours
Camp, Araty, Mrs. 2 April 1846 .

Camp, Arete _ April 1846 _

Carey, Elizabeth 16 Oct. 1848 90

Chapman, Betsey, w of Joseph | _Jan. 1838 _

Chapman, Elizabeth, widow 18 Feb. 1831 80

Chichester, Deborah 7 Jan. 1835 73 | Lingered long — cancer
Chichester, Emeline _ Aug. 1840 30 | Married J.A. Weed
Close, Esther, widow 24 Oct. 1837 96 | Old age

Comstock, Phebe 16 May 1817 85 | Fever

Conklin, Mary, Mrs. 18 Aug. 1832 24

Crosby, Esther 19 Jan. 1847 58 | Widow of Edward Crosby
Demerest, Samuel 27 Sept. 1821 80 | (colored)

Downs, Horatio N. 7 Aug. 1830 23

Edmond, Abigail, Mrs. 11 Jan. 1844 _

Eells, Martha, Mrs. 1 July 1848 75

Eells, Ruth, widow 1 July 1848 75 | “removed”

Finch, Ann, widow 6 April 1807 70 | Putrid fever

Fitch, Esther, widow 6 May 1817 .

Fitch, James 29 March 1818 | 92

Greenman, Betty 25 Oct. 1839 81 | Burnt to death
Greenman, Sarah 17 Feb. 1839 82

Gregory, Betsey, widow 1841 _

Gregory, Mercy, Mrs. 28 Oct. 1839 100

Grifffeth, Mrs. __, w of James 31 Aug. 1848 _

Grumman, Clark M. 1850 __ | “removed”

Hanford, Abijah 7 Feb. 1823 48 | Fever

Hanford, Charles 25 July 1828 42

Hanford, Hannah, w of Abijah 24 Dec. 1816 39 | Consumption

Hanford, Hezekiah 2 May 1812 90 | A cold - infirmities of age
Hanford, John 21 Sept. 1825 86 | Old age

Hanford, Mehitable, w of John | 14 March 1825 | 81 | Inflammatory rheumatism
Hanford, Stephen 20 Nov. 1838 90

Hoyt, Phoebe Ann _Jan 1849 __ | Married H.B. Jennings
Hubbell, Esther, Mrs. 9 July 1850 65

Hyatt, Angeline 17 June 1832 20 | Married John Brown
Hyatt, Esther, Mrs. 1 March 1844 _

Hyatt, Isaac 14 Dec. 1834 77

Jarvis, Jesse, Mrs. 11 Dec. 1849 77

Joyce, Maria, Mrs. 4 Nov. 1841 _

Keeler, Deborah, w of Isaac 1838

Keeler, Isaac

26 March 1814

Consumption
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Keeler, Mary P.

28 March 1817

Kellog, Enos 20 May 1832 86 [ Old age

Kellog, Epinetus 26 Oct 1825 80 | Old age

Kellog, Hannah w of Jarvis 19 June 1832 89 | Old age

Kellog, Jarvis 22 March 1815 |84 | Old age

Kellog, Rebecca w of Epinetus | 18 Nov 1830 78

Kellogg, Jane, Mrs. 13 Feb. 1840 o

Kellogg, Jarvis Jr. 18 July 1831 64

Kellogg, Mercy, w of Jarvis 23 April 1850 79

Knight, Jonathan 13 April 1829 71 | Apoplexy. Surgeon in the
Revolutionary Army

Lockwood, Betsey, Mrs. 10 July 1818 _

Lockwood, Capt. Stephen 13 Feb. 1830 75

Lockwood, Ebenezer 20 Oct. 1811 59

Lockwood, Ebenezer Jr. 7 Jan. 1811 _

Lockwood, Eliphalet 19 March 1814 | 72 | Apoplectic palsy

Lockwood, Hannah 18 Feb. 1817 40

Lockwood, Hezekiah 5 July 1816 60 | Gradual decay

Lockwood, Isabel, w of Joseph | 20 Aug. 1819 | 64 | Died suddenly

Lockwood, Joseph 27 Sept. 1824 74 | Long confined by dropsy

Lockwood, Joseph Jr. 12 Jan. 1847 68

Lockwood, Martha, widow 23 May 1815 72 | Dropsy

Lockwood, Mary, widow 22 Nov. 1809 90 | Death caused by a fall

Lockwood, Polly E. 20 Oct. 1850 67 | Wife of Col. Buckingham

Lockwood, Rebecca 3 Aug. 1849 68 | w. of Joseph, Jr.

Lockwood, Sarah, w of Stephen | 27 Aug. 1848 90

Lockwood, Susan 14 Sept. 1832 __. | Married George St. John

Lockwood, Susannah 21 Jan. 1810 70 | w of Eliphalet

Lounsbury, Nancy 21 June 1816 37

Lyon, Mariette 1841 | Married M.O. Banks

Mallory, Anna 3 July 1848 76

Mallory, Harriet 1 April 1836 __ | Married Rev. G.H. Hulin

Mallory, Lewis 21 July 1848 70

Marvin, Anna, w of Clerk 31 Dec. 1812 __ | Consumption

Marvin, Ozias 29 April 1807 70 | Palsy for seven years

Marvin, Sarah, w of Ozias 19 July 1828 82

Marvin, Sarah, widow 19 July 1828 82 | [duplicate entry]

Mason, Rachel _Jan. 1849 .

McNeil, Isabel, widow 2 April 1847 76

Meeker, Joseph S. 2 Nov. 1846 70

Meeker, Rebecca 30 Oct. 1841 56

Mills, Sally 5 Oct. 1850 42 | Married Matthias Rotherforth

Olmstead, Maria 8 July 1841 21

Olmsted, Abigail 1845 -

Phillips, Ebenezer 5 Aug. 1829 76 | Officer of the Revolution
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Phillips, Mary, w of Ebenezer 25 Feb. 1850 87

Quintard, Henry 12 Oct. 1847 40

Raymond, Capt. Uriah 26 Dec. 1821 77 | Old age

Raymond, Hezekiah 9 July 1824 81 | Old age — death accelerated by a
fall

Raymond, Lydia, Mrs. 11 Aug. 1814 63 | Gradual decay

Raymond, Mrs., w of Nathaniel | 1 March 1834 81

Raymond, Nathaniel 11 Feb. 1829 88 | Fever

Raymond, Uriah Jr. 20 May 1834 _

Rogers, Catherine A. 23 Sept. 1835 35

Rogers, Esther. Mrs. 2 July 1834 70

Rogers, Theodosia 10 June 1817 _

Scott, Mehitable, widow 27 Dec. 1842 51

Scribner, Betty, w of Enoch 19 April 1835 60

Scribner, Enoch 21 Sept. 1816 66 | Suddenly — nervous fever

Scribner, George 12 Oct. 1841 53

Scribner, Martha, widow 11 March 1813 | 93

Selleck, Mary 11 July 1812 __ | Suddenly

Seymour, Ann, widow 3 Jan. 1812 82 | Old age and gradual decay

Seymour, James 11 Dec. 1834 82

Seymour, Polly, Mrs. 19 Nov. 1823 55

Seymour, Rebecca, w of James | 13 Oct. 1840 88

Smith, Amelia E. 7 Feb. 1839 21

Smith, Asa 2 May 1829 59

Smith, Eunice, widow 7 Aug. 1807 __ | Suddenly

St. John Stephen 30 Sept. 1849 76

St. John, David 6 June 1840 78

St. John, Josiah 27 May 1830 86

St. John, Mary, w of Josiah 26 Dec. 1822 78 | Old age - found dead in bed

Taylor, Abigail 26 July 1829 56

Taylor, Aurinda 1845 . :

Taylor, Jonathan 9 Feb. 1818 81 | Fell on Sat. — d. on Mon.

Thatcher, Capt. Josiah 9 March 1807 78 | Apoplexy

Wasson, Charlotte 6 Jan. 1819 26

Wasson, Robert 18 Aug. 1832 89 | Old age

Wasson, Sarah, Mrs. 27 Sept. 1828 78

Waters, Deborah, widow __March 1832 .

Watson, Rhoda Ann, Mrs. 1 July 1832 _

Weeks, Charles 9 Nov. 1849 31

Whitney, Ebenezer 3 April 1808 __ | Suddenly — paralytic shock

Whitney, Lewis 30 July 1848 61 | Cholera — sick 48 hours

Whitney, Timothy 15 June 1825 81 | Old age

Wood, Capt. Stephen 13 Sept. 1830 70

Wood, Hannah, w of Stephen 28 Nov. 1826 61 | Fever
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For Whom the Hearse was Used:
Persons Buried by the Norwalk Hearse Association, 1832-1848
Paul Keroack

“We the subscribers being fully impressed with the belief that it has become necessary
that means be provided whereby the dead may in a suitable manner be conveyed to their
respective place of internment have agreed to pay the several sums hereunto annexed for the
purpose of procuring a hearse ... for the accomplishment of so laudable a purpose.” — Norwalk,
December 12th, 1831.

Within the geographical limits described in the pages of the association’s ledger, the use
of the hearse was to be free to residents, though a charge would be levied if it needed to be
driven out of town.

The remaining pages of the ledger were used principally to record the names of the
“persons for whom the hearse was used.” While the list was carefully handwritten, its purpose
seems not to have been primarily to record names of the dead, but to enable the drivers to be paid
— (by whom is not stated). Following each entry is the name of the driver and the amount (fifty
cents) for each body conveyed in-town, and a larger amount (one dollar twenty five cents) for
each drive to another town. In several cases when the name of the deceased was omitted, a date
and amount is given.

Since deaths were not recorded in this period, the list of names is of genealogical value,
and is here supplemented by headstone inscriptions from the Hale Collection and citations from
newspaper accounts of deaths, where found. It is clear from the numbers that relatively few used
the hearse service. Perhaps it was seen as a modern, urban innovation or because many
graveyards were close to homes or churches.

An alphabetized listing of the above was compiled by the late Joan G. Robideaux in 1991
and donated to the then Norwalk Historical Library of Lockwood House, the precursor of the
Norwalk Museum. The museum’s archive is now in the Norwalk History Room of the Norwalk
Public Library, where I found the manuscript. I have checked each entry against the original
ledger and the Hale Collection, making corrections where needed, and have added columns for
citations from the Norwalk Gazette and the Hale Collection of obituaries from state newspapers
the latter now available online from ancestry.com.

While bound editions of the Norwalk Gazette (1818-1899) are on the shelves of the
Norwalk History Room, the newspaper is not yet available on microfilm and browsing the pages
is discouraged. Fortunately, locally relevant information was extracted onto file cards some years
ago. Citations refer to volume, page and column. In the Hale Newspaper Collection, editions
covering Fairfield County are in volumes 59, 61 and 62 — from Stamford, Danbury and
Bridgeport newspapers. Citations were found in the first two of these along with one mention in
a Hartford paper (v. 36).



Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices
[To] Danbury 1834, Oct 78
"Mr., from S. Gray's house." 1838, Dec. 11 | 85
stranger from boat to church 1843, Dec.
stranger to Bridgeport 1843, 25 Sept. | 91
"from s. boat to Westport." 1846, 19 Nov. | 94
1837, 28 Dec. | 84
1837, Nov. | 84 |
1837, 25 Dec. | 84 |
"A hatter." 1838, 14 May | 85
"coloured woman" 1839, July 86
"black man" 1839, 8 Feb. | 86
To Redding 1840, 15 Oct. | 87 |
[child] 1837, 19 Sept. | 84 |
Mrs. To Bethel 1836,3 May | 83 ;
Mrs. 1836, 22 July | 83 ‘
"2 black women at the bridge - 1834, April |
Seth Crofut to pay."
[To] Darien 1847, Oct. 95
Allen, Dillazan, child of 1842, May 89
Ambler, ____, child of 1844, 10 92|Ambler, Mary Elizabeth, |
March age 3 1/2, dau. of Aaron =
Ambler, 13 March 1844, !
v. 13, 3:2 |
Armatiage, Mrs. To Danbury 1833,28 Nov | 77 i
Bartram, D. S. 1843, 23 90

March

CPIT




Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper |Hale newspaper |
notices notices ;
Beard, Edwin Hale p. 45: "Edwin L. d. 27 Oct (1835, 28 Oct | 80 [
1835, son of Algernon E. & ’
Mary E., age 6 years, 8 months, 1
18 days." . ‘
Beard, Mrs. (Betsey) Hale p. 45: "Betsey, wife of 1833, 26 Aug | 77|age 54, 2 Sept. 1833, v. 5,
Daniel, d. 26 August 1833, age 3:3 |
54."
Beddle, Miss 1844, 25 May | 92 |
Beebe, "Bebee" Mrs. 1839, 7 Jan. 86
Beers, Jonth'n [Jonathan] 1836, 12 Dec. | 83|
Belden, J. To Wilton 1834, 13 Sept. | 78
Bened[ict], R., "4 children of" 1842, Oct. 90
Benedict, Amos 1835, 7 Dec. |82
Benedict, Catherine E. Hale p. 370: "Catherine E., dau. {1843, 22 Jan. | 90|age 19, dau. of James
of James & Susan d. 19 Jan. Benedict, 25 Jan. 1843,
1843, age 19 years, 4 months." V. 12,
Benedict, Esther Hale, p. 370: "d. 22 May 1843, (1843, 24 May | 90
widow of Nathaniel, age 64." |
Benedict, Nath'l [Nathaniel] 1834,21 May | 78 ?
Benedict, Sarah Jannette wife of G. Benedict 1847, 20 Feb. | 94|Benedict, Sarah Jennette,

24 Feb. 1847, v. 14, 3:2

Benedict, Susan

1836, 14 April

82

Benedict, T. Seymour

1847, 11 June

94

age 39, 30 June, 1847, v.
14,

ST1



Brooks, Hannah

of Lemuel d. 30 Dec. 1844 age

54."

Lemuel Brooks, 15 Jan.

1845, v. 13, 3:3

(Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices
Benedict, William H., child of 1845, April 93|Benedict, Arabella !
Frances, age 1 yr, 11 |
mos., dau. of William H.
& Mary Benedict, 23
April, 1845, v. 16, 3:1
Bennitt, Mr. 1841, 12 Jan. | 88
Betts, Esther Hale, p. 8: "Dau. of Seth & 1832, Dec. | 77
Mary, d. 20 Dec. 1832, age 70." j
Betts, Henry, wife of 1838, 13 June | 85 |
Bill, Hiram, child of 1843, April 90
Bishop, Jacob 1843, 14 Aug | 91
Bishop, Mrs. 1836, 5 April | 82
Bouton, Mary Hale, p. 377: "Dau. of John & {1833, 20 Nov. | 77
Hannah, d. 20 Nov. 1833 age
17."
Bouton, Mary, child of 1835, 8 May 80
Bouton, Mrs. John [Hannah] Hale, p. 377: "Hannah, wife of {1832, 8 May 77
John d. 7 May 1832 age 40
years."
Bouton, Samuel Hale, p. 459: "b. 14 July 1763 d. |1833, 5 April | 77 ;
4 April 1833. Revolutionary -
War."
Bouton, Sarah Hale, p. 372: "d. 26 Aug. 1844, (1844, 26 Aug. | 92|age 74, relic of William
widow of William, age 92." Bouton, 4 Sept. 1844, v.
13, 3:2
Hale, p. 380: "Hannah, 3d wife {1845, 1 Jan. 92|age 52, wife of Capt. J

911




Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices
Brooks, Lemuel Hale, p. 380: "d. 11 March 1847, 16 94(age 80, 17 March 1847, v.|v. 61, p. 250. age 80.
1847." March 14, 3:2 1
Brooks, Mrs. Hannah "ae 97" 1841, 13 Nov. | 89|age 96, 24 Nov. 1841, v. '
11, 3:3 |
Brown, Mrs. Amanda M. _ 1841, 2 Dec. 89(Brown, Mrs, wife of |

Philip H. Brown, 8 Dec. |
1841, v. 11, 3:4 1

Brown, Mrs. Polly "ae 91" 1839, 18 Dec. | 87|Brown, Mrs. Mary, age |
90, "wife of Jeremiah |
|

Brown" [9], 25 Dec.
1839, v. 8 [9], 3:4

Brown, Mrs. Samuel 1841, 20 July | 89 v. 61, p. 224. Maria, |
wife of Samuel, d. 10 !
July, age 45 |
Bryant, Doct'. 1835, April 80 i
Bull, John, child of 1834, Sept. | 78 1
Burr, Mr. 1840, 10 April | 87|Burr, Talcott, age 36, 22
April, 1840, v. 9, 3:2
Burrall, Elizabeth M. 1834, 28 Jan. | 78 1
Bursk, William 1846, 13 93
March ]
Bussing, Thomas, child of 1844, April 92 |

Byxbee, James, Mrs. (Halmina) |Hale, p. 92: "Halmina Byxbee d. 1840, 7 May | 87
5 May 1840 age 39 years, 1
month, 20 days."

Byxbee, John Hale, p. 363: "d. 23 Sept. 1839 |1839, 24 Sept. | 87
age 52 years, 1 month, 13 days."

LT
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Name Hale headstones Date P._ |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices i
Byxbee, Mrs. Anna Hale, p. 379: "wife of Hopkins, |1834, June 78 |
d. 5 June 1834 age 65 years."
Byxbee, Mrs. Giles 1840, Dec. 88
Cannon, Elizabeth 1835, 17 Nov. | 82
Cannon, Mrs. 1835, 29 May | 80
Casey, Michael 1833,29Oct. | 77
Chapman, Sarah Jane Hale, p. 329: "dau. of William I. (1847, July 94
& Clarissa A., d. 29 July 1847,
age 22 years, 5 months."
Charter, Mrs. Cynthia 1837, 16 Feb. | 83
Chichester, Deborah "ae 72" Hale, p. 354: "d. 7 Jan. 1835, 1835, 9 Jan. 80
wife of Henry, age 71."
Chichester, Delia Abby, child of 1845, 13 93|age 4, dau. of Alfred &
A.C. March Susan Chichester, 19
. March 1845, v. 16, 3:3
Chichester, Henry Jr. Hale, p. 73: "d. 2 Jan. 1847, age (1847, 4 Jan. 94{age 48, 13 Jan. 1847, v.
48 years, 8 months, 15 days." 14, 3:3
Chichester, Ward 1833, 150ct. | 77
Church, Ebn [Ebenezer] 1841, 30 May | 88 v.59, p. 28.d. 28
May, age 82; also v.
61, p. 223.
Church, Ebn [Ebenezer] 1844, 12 April | 92
Church, J. 1839, 29? Feb. | 86
Cl[u?]ss, Mrs. 1837, 26 Oct. | 84|Close, Esther, 1 Nov.
1837, v. 7, 3:3
Clinton ___ 1835, 13 Nov. | 82
Cook, H. 1836, 13 Oct. | 83




dau. of Absalom & Betsey, age

611

Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper (Hale newspaper
notices notices
Cooley, Mrs. 1838, 7 April | 85 i
Coon, Jefferson 1833, 2 Nowv. 77 |
Craw, Mrs. 1846, 27 May | 94 |
Crawford, David 1844, 15 Aug. | 92 i
Croper, Mr. 1842, 25 Oct. | 90|Cropper, Frederick, age 1
36, 2 Nov. 1842, v. 11, '
3:3 1
Crosman, Mr. 1840, 14 June | 88|Crosman, Edson, age 20, f
17 June 1840, v. 9, 3:3
Crosman, Walter 1839, 19 Nov. | 87| |
Cunningham, J. 1835, 8 April | 80 1
Curt[e?]s, J. 1837, 23 Dec. | 84|Curtis, Jesse, age 59, 27 ‘
Dec. 1837, v. 7, 3:4 j
Curtis, Mrs. To Danbury 1834,4Aug. | 78 j
Daskum, William, 2 children of |Hale, p. 436: "Edward, son of [1844, 13 Feb. | 91|Daskam, Edward, age 1, ‘~
William & Ruah, b. 1 Jan 1843 Daskam, Martha, age 6, |
d. 13 Feb. 1844." Hale, p. 436: children of William !
"Martha S., dau. of William & Daskam, 14 Feb. 1844, v. 1
Ruah d. Feb 10, 1841 [sic] age 2 12, 3:3
months 28 days [sic]."
Day, Absalom Hale, p. 364: "d. 6 May 1843, |1843, 8 May 90 |
Rev. Absalom Day, age 72." |
Day, James Hale, p. 376: "James A., son of (1838, 28 June | 85 |
George & Mary Ann, d. 26 June g‘
1838 age 18 years, 9 months." 1
Day, Jane "ae 20" Hale, p. 376: "d. 23 Feb. 1835, |1835, 25 Feb. | 80 i

20 years, 10 months, 13 days."




age 47."

|Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper ‘
notices notices |
Denney, Mr., child of 1848, Jan. 95
Dibble, "Dible" child of (Henry) |Hale, p. 351: "Henry A., child of {1840, 15 Feb. | 87
John & Amanda, d. 14 Feb.
1840 age 8 months, 21 days."
Dibble, child of John (Henry)  [Hale, p. 351: "Henry O., child of{1842, May 89
John & Amanda, d. 24 May
1842, age 1 year, 1 month, 12
days."
Dickinson, Miss To New Milford 1838, 14 April | 85|Dickinson, Elizabeth, age
' 15, 18 April, 1838, v. 8,
3:3
Dikeman, Mrs. To Bedford 1847,12Jan. | 94
Dile, Mrs. Mariah 1841, 5 Now. 89
Dingee, "Dingey" John, child of [Hale, p. 344: "Mariettta dau. Of 1840, 29 April | 87|age 5, dau. of John
(Marietta) John & Charlotte d. 27 April Dingee, 5 May 1840, v. 9, :
1840 age 5 years, 4 months, 3 3:2 !
days." . *
Dingee, "Dingey" Mrs. (Abigail) [Hale, p. 344: "Abigail, wife of 1838, 29 Nov. | 86jage 78, 29 Dec. 1838, v.
Elijah d. 27 Nov. 1838 age 77 9, 3:2
years, 6 months."
Dingee, John [Elijah?] Hale, p. 344: "Elijah Dingee, d. |1847, 8 Aug. | 94(Dingy, John, age 93, 11 |v. 61, p. 253.d.1
8 August 1847, age 89 years, 9 Aug. 1847, v. 14, 3:3 Aug., age 93. [6 other |
months, 5 days." papers list 8 Aug. as d.|
date] [
Dobbs, Mr. To Danbury 1833, 29 Aug. | 77 '
Donelson, Mr. 1836, March 82
Downs, Bradley Hale, p. 352: "d. 1 April 1845 (1845, 3 April | 93

74 S




Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices ;
Downs, H. B., child of (George |Hale, p. 352: "George Henry, 1848, Feb. 95
Henry) ' son of Henry B. & Julia, d. 31 |
Jan. 1848, age 11 months 4 |
days."
Downs, Mrs. Ransom 1834, 1 Nov. 80 E
Drake, Rob't [Robert] 1845, 29 Aug. | 93 |
Ele, Mrs. To Danbury 1833, 19 July | 77 !
Eversley, John Hale, p. 409: "d. 22 Feb. 1836, |1836, 23 Feb. | 82 |
age 69." !
Feu?, Mr., child of 1841, 14 Nov. | 89
Fisher, Mr. [Fish?] 1838, 19 Dec. | 86 N
Foss, Mr., child of (Clement  |Hale, p. 378: "Clement 1839,3 Aug. | 86 1
Campbell) Campbell Foss, son of Rev. |
Cyrus & Anne, d. 2 Aug. 1839, |
age 2 years 22 days." |
Fowler, Mr. [To] Darien 1845, 25 Jan. | 92 |
Gaylord, Mrs. 1838, 20 84|Gaylor, Mrs. Anna, age :
March 45, 21 March 1838, v. 8, ‘
3:4
Gibbs, Mr. [To] Wilton 1842, 13 April | 89 ‘
Gray, Mrs. [To] South Salem 1839, 27 Jan. | 86 : |
Gray, Sam'l [Samuel] Hale, p. 8: "d. 17 April 1836 age {1836, 18 April | 82 v. 59, p. 16.d. 17 1
52 years 6 months." April 1836. 1
Gregory, Charles 1843, 29 May | 91 ‘
Griffith, Thomas, child of 1848, Feb. 95 |
Gule]nn, Mrs. 1836, 25 June | 83 :
Hallack, Warren, child of 1845, 13 May | 93 !

j4!



Hoyt, John "ae 72"

[sic], age 83."

o

Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper ~ |Hale newspaper |
notices notices |
Hanford, Mrs. 1836, March | 82 |
Hatheway, (Hiram) Hale, p. 328: "Hiram d. 10 Nov. {1840, 12 Nov. | 88 v. 59, p. 26. d. 267 !
1840 age 54 years 5 months." Nov, age 34; v. 61, p. |
37.d. 10 Nov, age 34. |
Hazard, Wm. 1835, 11 Oct. | 80|age 15, 13 Oct. 1835, v. 1
6, 3:3 1
Hotchkiss, Augustus Hale, p. 363: "d. 19 Feb. 1845 [1845, 18 Feb. | 93|age 54, 12 March 1845, v. |
age 51." 16, 3:3 |
Hoyt, Aaron G. Hale, p. 459: "d. 22 Nov. 1836 {1836, 22 Nov. | 83 |
age 52 years 2 months 18 days." :
Hoyt, Daniel Hale, p. 376: "d. 3 July 1843 age|1843, 4 July 91 |
: 84 years 4 months 6 days."
Hoyt, Francis Hale, p. 388: "d. 17 June 1842 (1842, 18 June 89|Hoyt, Capt. Francis, age
age 44 years 4 months 14 days." 44, 22 June 1842, v. 11,
3:3
Hoyt, Geo. [Georgel], child of 1837, Aug. 83|Hoyt, Jane, 3y, 10 mo.,
dau. of George Hoyt, 30
Aug. 1837, 3:3
Hoyt, Harriet A. Hale, p. 459: "Harriet A, wife of 1842, 6 July 89(Hoyt, Harriet Amelia,
James M., d. 7 July 1842 age 27 wife of James Hoyt, 13
years 7 months 1 day." July 1842, v. 11, 3:3 |
Hoyt, Hiram, wife of (Catherine [Hale, p. 366: "d. 3 Sept. 1857 1837, 3 Sept. 84 ‘
Ann) [sic], Catherine Ann wife of :
Hiram H., dau. of Andrew & |
Catherine Byxbee, age 23." :
Hale, p. 380: "d. 9 Feb. 1832  [1839, 11 Feb. | 86 |



Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper |
notices Dotices |
Hoyt, Melancthon Hale, p. 434: "d. 2 Nov. 1845  [1845,3 Nov. | 93 |
age 75 years 1 month 17 days." |
Hoyt, Mrs. Daniel 1848, 18 Jan. | 95|Hoyt, Esther, age 42, 18 |v. 61, p. 256. d. 15 )
Jan. 1848, v. 16, 3:4 Dec. 1847, age 42. ‘
Hoyt, Mrs. Dan'l (Mary) Hale, p. 376: "Mary wife of 1839, 8 Jan. 86 i
Daniel d. 7 Jan. 1839 age 80 |
years 10 months 21 days." :
Hoyt, Mrs. J.W. 1838, 10 Aug. | 85(Hoyt, Sarah Ann, age 36,
wife of Joseph W. Hoyt, |
d. in N.Y,, burial In L
Norwalk, 15 Aug. 1838, |
v. 8, 3:3
Hoyt, Mrs. Molly 1841, 9 Oct. 89
Hoyt, Ralph Hale, p. 455: "d. 4 May 1835 1835,6 May | 80
age 45, War of 1812."
Hoyt, Susan I. 1845, 14 Jan. | 92|age 19, (dau. Of Ira
Hoyt), 15 Jan. 1845, v.
16, 3:3
Hoyt, Wm. [William] S. Hale, p. 367: " d.1 Dec. 1839, (1839, 2 Dec. 87|Hoyt, William Seth, age
son of William A. & Mary A., 6, scarlet fever, 4 Dec.
age 5 years 10 months." 1839, v. 9, 3:2 !
Hutchings, Mr. Thomas 1839, 29 Jan. | 86|age 21, 9 Feb. 1839, v. 8, i
3:4
Isaacs, Wm. [William] 1837, 6 May 83
Jelliff, child of 1836, 10 April | 82 i
Jelliff, child of 1836, 13 April | 82 |
Jennings, "Genings" Goold, 1843, Nov. 91 |

child of




Jennings, Isaac

age 72."

13, 3:3

Name Hale hea nes Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices
Hale, p. 436: "d. 11 Oct. 1844 {1844, 20 Oct. 92|age 72, 13 Oct. 1844, v.

Johnson, Amelia M.

1846, 7 March

93

age 33, wife of G.M.
Johnson, 11 March 1846,
v. 15, 3:4

Knapp, Anson

Anson H,, son of John & Betsey,
age 27 years 7 months 21 days."

son of Capt. Anson H.
Knapp

Johnson, Benjamin [crossed out] 1842, April 89
Johnson, Miss 1840, 3 Oct. 88
Johnson, Sarah 1844, 31 Aug. | 92|age 64, wife of Jonathan
Johnson, 4 Sept. 1844, v.
13, 3:2
Johnson, Uriah 1842, 29 Dec. | 90|4 Jan. 1843, v. 12, 3:4 j
Jones, Gershom Hale, p. 383: " d. 19 March 1846, 21 94 |
1846, son of John & Sally, age |March
21 years 1 month 7 days." :
Jones, Mrs. [To] Ridgefield 1838, 28 May | 85 |
Keeler, Margaret Hale, p. 371: "d. 15 May 1838 1833, 16 May | 77 |
[sic], Margaret wife of Stephen, |
age 76." g
Kidney, Catherine Hale, p. 382: "d. 9 April 1836, {1835, 15 April | 80 ;
Catherine Ann dau. of Henry & ’
Sarah A., age 4 years 10
months." |
Hale, p. 383: "d. 5 April 1840, |1840, 7 April | 87|Knapp, Anson H., age 27,

Knapp, Anson, child of

1845, 13

March

93




Name Hale headstones iDate P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper i
notices notices |
Knapp, Charles M. 1841, July 89 v. 61, p. 225.d. 15 :
Aug., age 31. {
Knapp, Chauncey Hale, p. 195: "b. 1819, d. 1846." [1845, 30 May | 93|age 26, 4 June, 1845, v. |v.36,p.457.d.29 |
16, 3:3 May, age 26. ‘
Knapp, George Hale, p. 383: "d. 6 Nov. 1836, |1836,8 Nov. | 83
son of John & Betsey, age 21
years 11 months 20 days."
Knapp, Jonathan 1847, 12 July | 94|age 84, 14 July 1847, v. |v.61, p. 252.d. 12

4y, 10 mos., 7 March,
1838,

14, 3:3 July, age 84
Knapp, Miss 1836, 8 April | 82
Knapp, Mrs. Nathan 1845, 24 Sept. | 93
Knapp, Rebecca Hale, p. 383: "d. 16 Dec. 1835, [1835, 17 Dec. | 82 5
dau. of John & Betsey, age 13
years 8 months 28 days." :
Leach, Mary Ann 1841, 26 Dec. | 89 |
Limeburgh, Jacob Hale, p. 438: "Jacob Linburgh [1840, 10 June | 87 l
[sic] d. 9 June 1839 [sic], age !
56." ’ 1
Limeburgh, Mrs. 1844, 3 April | 92 ‘
Lockwood, Alfred 1844, 5 March | 92 :
Lockwood, David 1835, 6 Dec. | 82 ?
Lockwood, Edwin, child of 1838, 1 March | 84|Lockwood, Elizabeth, age

Lockwood, Edwin, child of

1838, 8 March

84

Lockwood, Edwin, Jr,
age 3, son of Edwin
Lockwood, 14 March,

1838, v. 8, 3:4

o1



(Name {Hale headstones [Date P. [Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices
Low, George 1844, 15 Sept. | 92
Mabury, Mr. 1838, 23 Dec. | 86
Mallory, Dan'l [Daniel] Hale, p. 386: "d. 7 July 1838, 1838, 9 July 85 |
son of John & Hannah, age 21 !
years 10 months 9 days." |
Marvin, David 1841,40ct. | 89 v.59,p.30.d.3Oct. |
age 83; also v. 61, p. |
227. }
McCluer, Mrs. William 1837, 12 83
March
McEwen, Chs [Charles] 1836, 7 Jan. 82
Mead 1837, 11 Nov. | 84
Merchant, Mr. 1840, 11 Dec. | 87
Merrill, Mrs. Cynthia 1833, 13 Sept. | 77
Mills, Mr. 1841, 16 Nov. | 89
Mills, S.F., child of 1839, 13 Dec. | 87
Mills, S.F., child of 1842, 31 Dec. | SO
Mills, Stephen F. Hale, p. 433: "d. 18 Jan. 1844 1844, 21 Jan. | 91|age 62, 24 Jan. 1844, v.
age 51 years 8 months." 12, 3:3
Morrill, Mrs. "in May." 1838, 13 June | 85 :
Mors, Mrs. Polly 1833,8 Nov. | 77
Nash, Aaron Hale, p. 429: "d. 15 Sept. 1835 |1835, Aug. 80
' age 52." [sic]
Nash, Arnot A. "ae 37" Hale, p. 353: "Arnit [sic] A.d. 1837, 24 Feb. | 83
22 Feb. 1837 age 37 years'11
days."

51




Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices
Nash, Clarissa Hale, p. 377: "Clarissa, wife of [1838, 26 Feb. | 84|age 19, spouse of Nathan
Nathan d. 25 Feb. 1838 age 19 Nash, Jr.,, 28 Feb. 1838, v.
years, 5 months 6 days." 8,3:4
Nash, Dan 1838, 19 Sept. | 85|Nash, Daniel, age 50, 26
' Sept., 1838, v. 8, 3:2
Nash, Jacob Hale, p. 367: "d. 8 Sept. 1845  |1845, 8 Sept. | 93
age 73 years 6 months 20 days."
Nash, Stephen C. Hale, p. 353: "d. 30 Aug. 1838, {1838, 1 Sept. | 85
Stephen Comstock Nash, age 5 i
years 11 months, son of Arnit A.
& Deborah C.."
Nash, Theodore Hale, p. 367: "d. 13 May 1844, (1844, 15 May | 92
Theodore C. Nash, son of Daniel
K. & Sally, age 14 years 10
months 16 days." L
Olmstead, Miss M. 1841, 9 July 88|0Olmstead, Maria, age 22, ;
dau. of Noah Olmstead, !
14 July 1842, v. 11, 3:3 ‘
Olmstead, Mrs. Wm. [William] 1846, 29 Oct. | 94 |
Olmstead, Noah 1839, 5Dec. | 87 i
Parmely, A.R. 1843, 20 Jan. | S0
Penoyer, Mrs. 1844, 22 Dec. | 92|Pennoyer, Anne

Jeannette, age 42, wife of
Capt. Sam Pennoyer, 1
Jan. 1845, v. 13, 3:3

Pitman, Mrs.

[To] Danbury

1834, 3 March

78

Price, Miss

1843, 15 Jan.

90

Price, Nancy Ann, age

16, 18 Jan. 1843, v. 12,

LTl



Name Hale headstones Date P. [Gazette newspaper 'Hale newspaper
notices notices

Price, Mrs. David 1848, March 95

Quintard, Evert "ae 71" Hale, p. 382: "d. 12 Aug. 1833 (1833, 13 Aug. | 77|age 71, 20 Aug. 1833, v.
age 71." 5, 3:3

Quintard, Mr. J. [James] Hale, p. 359: "James d. 29 Feb. (1848, 2 March | 95 v. 61, p. 258.d. 19
1848 age 61 years 4 months 17 Feb., age 61.
days."

Quintard, Peter "ae 67" Hale, p. 374: "d. 11 April 1832 |1832, 12 April | 77
age 67."

Raymond, Anna 1836, 31 May | 83

|Raymond, Augusta 1833, 11 Feb. | 77

Raymond, Deborah 1843, Oct. 91(18 Oct. 1843, v. 12, 3:2

Raymond, Dolly

Hale, p. 357: "d. 27 Feb. 1834,
wife of Nathaniel, age 80."

1834, 3 March

78

Raymond, Elias

Hale, p. 443: "d. 16 April 1843
age 64."

1843, 17 April

90(Age 61, 26 April 1843, v.

12, 3:3

Raymond, George

Hale, p. 378: "Capt. George d. 4

1844, 7 May

92

age 85, Capt. George

May 1844 age 85." Raymond, 8 May 1844, v.
13,
Raymond, George, dau. Of 1846, 1 April | 94
Raymond, George, son of 1844, 4 Oct. 92
Raymond, Henry, child of 1842, 21 Aug. | 90
Raymond, Hezekiah, child of 1844, April 92
Raymond, Hezk'h [Hezekiah] 1832, 20 Aug. | 77
Raymond, Lewis 1838, 11 Feb. | 84
Raymond, Lewis 1844, 16 Feb. | 91
Raymond, Martha 1845, 24 Aug. | 93 v.61, p. 237.d. 23

Aug., age 69.

4
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Name 'Hale headstones ‘Date P. |Gazette newspaper H aper
|notices inotices
Raymond, Mary Hale, p. 443: "wife of Gershom, {1838, 23 Feb. | 84|age 76, 28 Feb. 1838, v.
d. 22 Feb. 1836 [sic] age 68." 8,
Raymond, Miss 1840, 8 Nowv. 88|Raymond, Julia, age 19,
11 Nov, 3:2 1840
Raymond, Molly 1846, 9 March | 93
Raymond, Mrs. Nancy "widow of George." 1847, 8 April | 94
Raymond, Mrs. Paul 1839, 25 Sept. | 87
Raymond, Murzy, child of 1841, Oct. 89
Raymond, Nath'l [Nathaniel] Jr. |[Hale, p. 378: "d. 11 April 1836 {1836, 13 April | 82
age 61."
Raymond, S.W,, child of 1847, Oct. 95 !
Raymond, Sally Hale, p. 86: "d. 31 Oct. 1843, 1843, 4 Now. 91 1
wife of John, age 71."
Raymond, Simeon 1844, 1 Jan. 91|age 60, 3 Jan. 1844, v. 13,
3:1
Raymond, Thomas 1841,5Nov. | 89
Raymond, Uriah Hale, p. 374: "d. 28 May 1834 1834, 28 May | 78
age 55 years 8 months."
Reed, B.P,, child of ) 1841, 22 Feb. | 88
Reed, Carnelia M. Hale, p. 382: "d. 7 Feb. 1846, 1846, 7 Feb. 93|age 20, wife of James M. |v. 61, p. 239.d. 7
Cornelia Mason Reed, wife of Reed, 11 Feb. 1846, v. Feb., age 21.
James M. age 19 years 9 15,
months."
Reed, Eli 1835, 9 April | 80 |
Reed, Mrs. E. 1848, Feb. 95 ‘
Reed, Mrs. Eli 1839, 16 Feb. | 86
Reed, Mrs. George 1839, 22 Aug. | 87 |
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Name Hale headstones |Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices
Reed, Ruth Hale, p. 456: "d. 10 April 1838 (18397 ____ 86 |
[sic], Ruth Reed, wife of
Roswell, age 39."
Richard, Rufus, child of 1834, 5 July 78
Richards, Mrs. 1840, 8 July 88
Richards, Sam'l [Samuel] 1840, 4 Oct. 88|Richards, Sam, age 71, |v. 59, p. 25. d. 2 Oct,,
14 Oct. 1840, v. 9, 3:3 age 70
Rusco, "Rucso" Doct'r 1838, 6 July 85
Russell, Mrs. "Dau. Moses Byxbee." 1847, 10 Sept. | 95
Sacket, James 1846, 19 94 |
March
Sage, Mr. [Kenneth] Hale, p. 417: "Kenneth Sage d. 1837, 19 83 ;
19 March 1837 age 53 years 1  |March ’
month 3 days." |
Samis, Ruth 1838, 23 Sept. | 85 |
Sanford, 1840,2 Oct. | 88 |
Sanford, Mr. Elijah To Danbury 1833,3 Dec. | 77
Sanford, Mrs. To New Milford 1833, 16 July | 77|Sanford, Amelia S., age
24, wife of D.C. Sanford,
16 July 1833, v. 5, 3:3 ?
Sanford, Mrs. 1839, 18 Aug. | 86|Sanford, Mrs. Sarah, age
63, 21 Aug. 1839, v. 8,
3:1
Saunders, Charles "in May" 1838, June 85 ;
Saunders, Mrs. Francis (Sarah  |Hale, p. 361: "'d. 20 April 1842, 1842, 22 April | 89|Saunders, Sarah, age 26, |
E.) Sarah E. wife of Francis wife of Francis Saunders,
Saunders, age 25 years 6 months 27 April 1842, v. 11, 3:2 !
14 days." j
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Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper ~ |Hale newspaper
|notices notices
Saunders, Steph'n [Stephen] 1843, 10 Aug. | 91
Scofield, Mrs. [Scofuld?] 1835, 14 April | 80
Scribner, Joseph, child of 1838, 85
Sept./Oct.
Selleck, Charles 1846, 2 Oct. 94
Selleck, Hinman 1846, 1 Sept. | 94
Seymour, Alfred Hale, p. 372: " d. 3 Feb. 1841  |1841, 3 Feb. 88
age 49."
Seymour, Charles 1840, 15 Sept. | 88
Seymour, Charles, child of 1834,29 Oct. | 78
Simmons, John 1842, 22 Aug. | 90
Smith, Austin 1835, Aug. 80 B
Smith, Francis 1834, 22 Aug. | 78 F
Smith, G.B 1838, 15 May | 85 |
Smith, Lydda Hale, p. 378: "Lydia wife of 1836, 11 June | 83 |
Eliakim, b. 1749, d. 1836." |
Smith, Miss 1839, 9 Feb. 86
Smith, Mrs. Mother of J.L. Smith 1844, 18 Jan. | 91 B
Smith, Mrs. Eunice 1834,4 Dec. | 80 ‘
Smith, Mrs. Hutton (Phebe) Hale, p. 386: "Phebe, wife of 1836, 5 June 83 |
Hutton d. 4 June 1836 age 72." !
Smith, Mrs. John 1836, 25 Feb. | 82 ‘
St. John, Mrs. 1841, 3 April | 88 |
Starr, Mariah 1834, 12 Dec. | 80 ‘
Stevens, Mrs. 1835, 7 Dec. | 82 |
Stevens, Mrs. 1838, Nov. 85 |




Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper Hale newspaper
notices notices
Street, Mrs. Eli 1840, 1 June 87|Street, Esther, age 21,
wife of Eli K. Street, 3
June 1840, v. 9, 3:2
Suly, Hanford 1836, 20 Dec. | 83
Suly, Mr. 1837, 27 Jan. | 83
Taylor, David 1842, April 89 |
Taylor, Mrs. 1833, 27 Aug. | 77 . |
Taylor, Rebecca Hale, p. 359: " Rebecca 1846, 30 Jan. | 93|age 44, wife of Horace  |v. 61, p. 239.d.28
: Quintard, wife of Horace Taylor Taylor, d. 28 Jan. 1846, |Jan, age 44. |
b. 1802, d. 1846." 15 Feb. 1846, v. 15, 3:3 ?
Taylor, Sabra "ae 82" 1840, 26 April | 87|age 83, formerly of |
Ridgebury, 13 May 1840, !
v.9,3:2 ’
Thomes, Mr. 1848, 5 Feb. 95
Thorn, Jacob age 90 1835, 21 Feb. | 80
Trowbridge, Mrs. 1838, 20 Oct. | 85 !
Tuttle, Lewis, child of 1846, 10 Oct. | 94 '
Velie, G., child of 1838, 8 Feb. 84
Vincent, Miss (Ann) Hale, p. 442: "Ann Z. dau of 1838, 25 Sept. | 85
Nicholas & Willie H. d. 23 Sept.
1838 age 19."
Vincent, Miss (Louisiana) Hale, p. 442: "Louisiana dau. Of |1838, 15 84
Nicholas & Willie H. d. 13 March :
March 1838 age 34." ‘
Vincent, Mrs. 1837, 16 83
March

el




age 17."

18 Oct. 1843, v. 12, 3:2

Name Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper |Hale newspaper
notices notices }
Vincent, Nicholas Hale, p. 442: " d. 7 June 1845 |1845, 8 June 93|age 77, at Five Mile ‘
age 77." River, 18 June 1845, v.
16, 3:3 ;
Warner, Mary 1842, 24 Aug. | 90 |
Warren, Jesse 1839, 23 Nov. | 87 i
Warren, Mr. [To] Darien 1847,50ct. | 95 |
Warren, Mrs. Lydia Hale, p. 458: "Lydia, wife of 1841, 10 Jan. | 88 |
Samuel R. d. 8 Jan. 1841 age
59."
Warren, Samuel B. [To] Darien 1847, Aug. 94
Weed, Emeline Hale, p. 63: "Emeline Chichester|1840, 7 Aug. 88lage 30, wife of J.A. 1
Weed, wife of John A., d. 5 Aug. Weed, 12 Aug. 1840, 3:4 3
1840 age 29." |
Weed, Sarah Ann 1834,8 Aug. | 78 |
White, Charles L. 2d 1834, 17 Jan. | 78 |
White, Henry L. Hale, p. 384: "d. 1 Nov. 1837, |1837, 6 Nowv. 84 "
son of John P. & Eliza, age 6 ‘
years 8 months 16 days." :
White, S.F. "ae 58" 1839, 20 Dec. | 87|White, Samuel F., age 58, i
25 Dec. 1839, v. 8, 3:4 |
Whitney, M., child of 1836, 13 April | 82 |
Wilcox, Delia Hale, p. 379: " Adelia wife of  |1843, 17 Dec. | 91 ‘
Noah d. 15 Dec. 1843 age 41."
Wilcox, Jerrym'h [Jeremiah] Hale, p. 415: "d. 1 Dec. 1836  (1835,3 Dec. | 82
[sic] age 56."
Wilcox, Mrs. Susan 1834, 24 Aug. | 78
Wilcox, Noah J. Hale, p. 380: "d. 16 Oct. 1843 |1843, Oct. 91|Wilcox, Noah Jr., age 17, ,

€el



ame Hale headstones Date P. |Gazette newspaper. Hale newspaper
notices notices

Wilcox, Sarah Esther Hale, p. 380: "d. 13 Feb. 1837, {1837, 15 Feb. 83 1
dau. of Noah & Adelia, age 2 g
years 2 months 19 days." |

Wilcox, W.H. [Ward Hoyt] Hale, p. 355: "Ward Hoyt, son of|1838, 7? Feb. | 84
William H. & Jane d. 6 Feb. |
1838 age 2 years 11 months 11 |
days." i

Wilcox, Wm. , child of (Ruth Hale, p. 355: "Ruth Ann, dau. of {1834, July 78

Ann) William H. & Jane d. 8 July
1834 age 6 months 16 days."

Woolsey, Gilbert 1845, 28 July | 93

Youngs, Mrs. D. age 90 1846, 12 Oct. | 94|Young, Dorothy, age 90, |

14 Oct. 1846, v. 15, 3:2

VET
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A Doubtful Angell:
Examining Attempts to Identify Mary ,
Wife of (1) John Miller and (2) Obadiah Seeley

Compiled for:
The Seeley Genealogical Society

By:

Frederick C. Hart Jr., cg, FasG
1311 Great Hill Road
North Guilford, CT 06437-3649
June, 1999

Introduction, February, 2014

In 1998 and 1999 I had the pleasure and privilege of assisting the Seeley Genealogical
Society (SGS) with some of its research. Because of my interest in the Stamford families
in general, they had asked me to investigate several aspects of the life of Obadiah Seeley
who died in Stamford in 1657, leaving many descendants including many present
members of the SGS, and probably many also of Connecticut Ancestry Society (including
myself).

Although this article (as well as copies of my other reports) has been available to the
public on the SGS web site (www.seeley-society.net) for several years, your editor and I
thought that it might be useful and interesting to make it available to Connecticut Ancestry
readers in print form. It has therefore been reformatted, with this introduction included,
and with the kind permission of the SGS leadership, for presentation in this issue. The
contents are essentially unchanged, but so is the prevailing theory regarding Mary (___ )
(Miller) Seeley’s identity that it examined. Hopefully, a wider exposure of this identity
question will lead to additional research into Mary’s true identity.

Frederick C. Hart Jr., cG, Fasc
hartfc@aol.com
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As requested by the Seeley Genealogical Society, the writer has been studying the early
records, and making further efforts to resolve the identity of Obadiah Seeley, who died in
Stamford, Fairfield County, Connecticut on 25 August 1657. The identity of his wife Mary,
whom he married at Stamford sometime after the death of her first husband John Miller in 1642,
is felt to be a potentially important source of information on Obadiah himself. Unfortunately for
their descendants, Mary’s identity has turned out to be just as elusive as Obadiah’s. Several
theories of her origin have been advanced over recent decades, some of which have reached a
general level of acceptance, and are often repeated in the secondary sources. This present article
reports on an examination of the background of these theories, attempts to follow the threads of

their development, and examines the facts upon which they are based, wherever that could be
determined.

Starting with the present time, there now seems to be general acceptance that Mary (__)
(Miller) Seeley was born Mary Angel or Angell.' To a slightly lesser level of acceptance, there is
also much written today that calls her the daughter of James Angell and Ann or Anna Elliott, and
gives her date of birth as approximately 1623, probably in England. These facts are all given in
the Seeley Genealogical Society’s own publication as recently as 1997,% and in numerous entries
in the Family Search Collection of the Family History Library, and in the IGL

Search for Source(s) of SGS Information

I began my investigation with the compilers of the SGS volume, who informed me that their
source of these specific facts had been one of their own members, whom I will call researcher
“A,” as part of an undated computer printout document entitled, “Descendants of William Seely.”
Researcher A had identified as his sources, two other researchers, B and C, and a relatively
recent book that includes genealogies of Stamford families.’

The compilers of the Seeley Descendants also provided me with the additional information
that the 1977 version of the same publication had also given the name of Mary Angell, but
without naming her parents. They also noted that a 1993 submission by researcher D had given
the same information, but that two previous (undated) family group sheets for other members,
researchers E and F, had not identified Mary’s maiden name.

Researchers B and C were both known to the writer, and I contacted them for additional
information. Researcher B provided a reference to a “chart,” compiled by researcher G, that
called Obadiah’s wife “Mary Husted Miller, sister of Robert Husted and widow of John Miller.”
This chart had been published by the Orange County (NY) Genealogical Society in 1977.1

! The spelling “Angell” will be used for consistency in the remainder of this article.

2 Madeline M. Mills and Katherine M. Olsen, Descendants of Robert Seeley (1602-1667) & Obadiah Seeley
(1614-1657) (The Seeley Genealogical Society, 1997), 1 (Obadiah Seeley section), hereafter, Seeley Descendants.

3 Jeanne Majdalany, The Early Settlement of Stamford, Connecticut 1641 — 1700 (Bowie, MD: Heritage Books,
Inc., 1990), 187. The genealogies in this secondary source are attributed to Edith M. Wicks and Jeanne Majdalany,
but the contribution of each is not clear, and the genealogies are not documented. The authors did place a question
mark after the maiden name of “Mary Angell? Miller,” whom they named as Obadiah Seeley’s wife.

4 Orange County Genealogical Society [Newsletter], 7[August, 1977]:10. This compilation goes on to make the
statement that “Obadiah arrived in Stamford, Conn., 25 August 1637,” which is quite impossible, given that
Stamford was not purchased from the Indians until July, 1640, nor settled by Denton and his party from Wethersfield
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Researcher C gave two sources: first, a family group sheet (H) in the archives of the Famil.y
History Library, that cited in turn the “Seeley — Vail Ancestry, page 42.” I located a copy of this
latter book, and discovered that neither Mary’s maiden surname nor her parents’ names were
given therein.’ The second source given by researcher C was a family group sheet (I) compiled
by researcher J, who had gotten the information from researcher K. Since I knew researcher J
personally, I contacted him and asked for his assistance in obtaining information from his cousin,
researcher K, which he readily did for me. He also sent me a printout from his own database
which called Mary “perhaps Mary Angell, sister in law of Robert Husted, the father of Angell
Husted of Greenwich, Connecticut.” He gave as his source for this information another.
undocumented compilation of Stamford area families.®

Researcher J eventually received a reply from researcher K, with the information that her
source had been a family page on the Internet, and gave the identification of the web site,
compiled by researcher L. When I found the web site, I discovered that the information was in
fact contained there, so I wrote to the compiler and asked if they would mind sharing the source
of the Angell information. This was done readily, and I found that their source had been, of all
things, the 1997 book of Seeley Descendants, mentioned at the very beginning of this sequence!

And so, in this process of directly contacting each researcher in turn, it was found that the
inquiry had come full-circle, and wound up back at the place of beginning. I must say that all of
the researchers were extremely cooperative, and ready to share their source information with me.
But in the entire process, not one single primary source was cited, or one single salient fact

resent at lead to the identity of a person called Mary Angell — 0 e _that
would give her parents’ names as well.

Family Search Results

The Family Search capability of the Family History Library was then used to find entries for
the marriage of Obadiah Seeley, hoping to find additional clues. Unfortunately, these results were
even more disappointing. About 15 researchers (so far) have submitted data for marriages of
Obadiah Seeley to Mary Angell or Mary Miller. The content of some of these submissions is so
obviously defective that it is unlikely that any meaningful information can be obtained from this
method.” One example of the data in these entries is as follows (transcribed exactly from a
pedigree chart printout from Family Search® Ancestral File):

“Mary ANGELL, b. 1623, Stamford, Fairfield, New, Yrok, d. aft. 7 1666 Nov . . CT, m.
1644/1645 Stamford, Westchester, New, York Obadiah SEELEY, b. 5 Jun 1614 Stamford,

until 1641,

* William Plumb Bacon, Ancestry of Daniel James Seely St. George N.B., 1826, and of Charlotte Louisa Vail
Sussex, N.B. 1837 — St. John, N.B., 1912 with a List of Their Descendants (New Britain, CT: Connecticut Historical
Society, 1914[?]), 42.

S Ronald B. Reynolds, Bedford Genealogy, Descendants of the Original Settlers, Bedford Historical Records,
Volume 9 (Bedford Hills, NY: Town of Bedford, 1978), 91, hereafter Bedford Genealogy. It must be acknowledged
that this source also said only that “she may have been Mary Angell, sister in law of Robert Husted...” (emphasis
added), and therefore was being cited appropriately by researcher J.

7 Of course, it is quite possible that one or more of these submissions will have meaningful supporting data, but it
does not seem practical at his time to request full copies of each submission for analysis.
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Fairfield, Connecticut, d. 25 Aug 1657 Stamford Fairfield, New, York , [parents names given
as] J.ames ANGELL, b. < 1597, Providence, Providence, Rhode Island, m. 1621 Providence,
Providence, Rhode Island, Anna ELECT, b. <1601, Providence, Providence, Rhode Island.”®

To repeat, the entire text of the above entry (including spelling) has been transcribed exactly.
Stamford is seen to float between Fairfield County New York, Fairfield County Connecticut, and
Westchester County New York. Persons are being born and married in Rhode Island before any
white settlers were there at all, and Obadiah Seeley’s birth in Stamford would have been almost a

generation prior to the English settlement of that place! Even the potential maiden name of Anna
Elliott has been changed to Anna Elect!

Similarly, the IGI entries are not useful in this case. The place of marriage of Obadiah
Seeley and Mary Angell is given variously in the IGI as England; “Middlesex, of London,
England;” Stamford, Westchester, New York; and New York City and County, as well as in
Stamford, Fairfield County, Connecticut which we know to be the actual case.

Anatomy of a Speculation

Why did all this speculation happen, and where did it all begin? The earliest mention that
can find in any source for the maiden name of Obadiah Seeley’s wife is in a query to the Boston
Transcript’s genealogical column of 6 January 1926, in which E.H.J.C. asked for information on
John Miller of Wethersfield and Stamford who married “Mary Angell(?)”® On 1 March 1935, the
same column published a query by A.M.W.L. that asked “Has anything been learned to prove or
disprove the theory that he [John Miller of Stamford and Wethersfield] was a brother of
Elizabeth (Miller) Husted, who came with her husband, Robert Husted to Massachusetts in
1635....etc.” The query goes on to ask, “Has anyone ever found proof of his wife’s name? Some
of his descendants believe that he married a Mary Angell in Wethersfield in 1638.”"°

These queries give us a feel for the relationship that was being proposed at the time by some
researchers, but we may never know where the speculations actually started. It appears that the
presence of John Miller in Wethersfield and Stamford with Robert Husted, whose wife was
supposed to have been named Miller, gave rise to a speculation that the two men were related by
marriage. Elizabeth Miller, supposed wife of Robert Husted was felt to be the child of Laurence
Miller and Joan Smith, daughter of Angell Smith. This gave the researchers an explanation for
the name of Husted’s first child (Angell Husted). It now seems that this assumption regarding the
name Angell was somehow distorted so that it became the maiden name of John Miller’s wife —
probably by a simple confused exchange of the relationships implied by the term brothers in law
as applied to John Miller and Robert Husted.

A similar discussion took place slightly later in another newspaper column, carried in the
Hartford Times in (at least) 1941 and 1943, primarily concerning the Husted side of the
question."

% Family Search Individual Record ID #7210789.

® Boston Transcript, 6 Jan 1926, Query #3724.

' Boston Transcript, 1 Mar 1935, Query #9973,

" Hartford Times, 29Mar 1941, Query #8568 and 5 Jun 1943, Answer # AA2258, both as cited by Remington in
his article, discussed further below.
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Sanity Prevails

Fortunately for the cause of truth, Gebrge E. McCracken, F.A.S.G. wrote a brief article for
The American Genealogist in 1956, in which he called the identity of Elizabeth ( ) Husted
into question, and concluded that she was not named Miller after all.®?

The Husted family has recently been explained in detail in an extended article for The New
York Genealogical and Biographical Record.” In that article, Gordon L. Remington, F.U.G.A.
came to the same conclusion as McCracken, but for slightly different and more compelling
reasons. Since his focus was on the Husteds, he did not attempt to discover an alternative identity
for Husted’s (second) wife, and Elizabeth (____) Husted is simply an unknown quantity at the
present time

Since it was apparently the names themselves (Miller and Angell) that led to this speculation
about brother-in-law relationships in Stamford, and since the recent research has shown that the
speculations about those names were incorrect, it follows that the relationship between Robert
Husted and John Miller is also unfounded. Since there is no longer any reason to call Robert
Husted and John Miller brothers-in-law, it seems to me that now there is no longer any reason for
speculating anything about the name of Angell in connection with Miller’s wife (or therefore,
Seeley’s wife, as well.)

Parents’ Names for Mary Angell

The provision of names for the parents of Mary Angell is a relatively recent development.
The earliest dated mention I have been able to find is the Seeley Descendants book itself, for
which the introduction was written in April 1997. Clearly, the information from researcher A had
been received prior to that time, but was unfortunately not dated. I had felt that the process of
retracing the sources as outlined above would lead to a particular introduction of these names,
but that turned out not to be the case.

In 1992, Dean Crawford Smith and Melinde Lutz Sanborn published an outstanding multi-
family genealogy, which included detailed notice of many Angell families in England. They
identified a Mary Angell, daughter of James Angell and Anna Elliott, baptized at All Hallows,
Bread Street, London, England on 26 March 1626." This source also placed the family in two
other parishes in London in the 1630’s, namely Enfield St. Andrew (1635-1638) and St. Stephen
Coleman Street (briefly, in 1631). The connection with St. Stephen Coleman Street alerted the
writer to the possibility that this Mary Angell rhight be part of a family that could have been
associated with Robert Seeley during his own time at St. Stephen Coleman Street, and could
therefore, ultimately, provide a substantial clue to Obadiah Seeley’s origin. If this Mary Angell

2 George E. McCracken, “Elizabeth Wife of Robert Husted of Greenwich, Connecticut,” The American
Genealogist, 32[1956]: 147.

" Gordon L. Remington, “Robert* Huestis of Westchester County: His Ancestry and Descendants,” The New
York Genealogical and Biographical Record, 129[1998]:1-12, 97-108, 191-206, 276-84, 130[1999]:54-60,
especially 129:192-93.

" Dean Crawford Smith and Melinde Lutz Sanborn, The Ancestry of Emily Jane Angell 1844 — 1910 (Boston:
The New England Historic Genealogical Society, 1992), 25, hereafter Angell Ancestry.
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was in fact the wife of (1) John Miller and (2) Obadiah Seeley, several unsolved problems would
have fallen into place.

St. Stephen Coleman Street

It is well known to Seeley family researchers that Captain Robert Seeley was a parishioner
at St. Stephen Coleman Street Church from late in 1626 until 1630, when he joined the Winthrop
migration to the Massachusetts Bay.' I have studied the churchwardens accounts of the Church
on microfilm'® to see if there are any Angell families there in the Parish at the same time, that
could have formed an association with Robert Seeley, and therefore been candidates for some
kind of a connection with Obadiah (a long shot, at best!). There is no Angell family at all in the
Parish during the time Robert Seeley is listed (1626/27 through 1629/30). One William Angell
does appear in 1630/31 and thereafter. From the recent Angell Ancestry, this William Angell
appears to be the one baptized at Peakirk on 7 September 1595, who married Elizabeth Holland
and had two children baptized at St. Stephen Coleman Street in 1632 and 1633. This William
Angell was a first cousin of James Angell who married Ann Elliott and had a child baptized at St.
Stephen Coleman Street in 1631 (although James Angell’s family did not settle there in the
Coleman Street parish long enough to appear on the churchwardens accounts.)"” Even though
this circumstantial evidence is tantalizingly close, there is no significant overlap in time with the
Seeley residence at Coleman Street, and no other reason is seen at this time for a definite
connection. Without more compelling evidence, these Angell proximities must be considered as
only coincidence.'®

Other Angell Considerations

I then studied the will of James Angell given in the Angell Ancestry, and tried to make things
fit. He did not mention any of his children by name. He was buried on 6 April 1638, when Mary
would have been only 12 years old (and 3 years after John Miller’s first child was probably born,
say 1635). There was no mention of any connection with New England. I discussed the family
with one of the Angell Ancestry authors, and she told me that her own research led her to believe
it was extremely unlikely that any members of this family ever came to America.

But I was also tempted by another related statement in secondary materials. The Slason
Family Genealogy, written in 1946, proposed without definite proof that the mother of George
Slason, another early settler of Stamford, was one Anne Angell, who was married at St. Saviours
Church in Southwark, Surrey, England on 13 May 1610 to Richard Slason.'® No birth record for

S See, for example, Ralph M. Seeley, “The English Life of Robert Seely,” The New England Historical and
Genealogical Register, 116[July, 1962]: 159-65.

16 FHL Microfilm #577566, St. Stephen Coleman Street Churchwardens Accounts, London, England, Part 2, MS
4457 2, years covered 1586 to 1640.

17 Angell Ancestry, 12-25.

18 Note added for this article in 2014: Since this analysis was written in 1999 it has been shown using DNA
evidence that Captain Robert Seeley and Obadiah Seeley were not closely related as was previously thought possible
(Frederick C. Hart Jr. and Anita A. Lustenberger, “DNA Testing Results Settle a Long-Standing
Question in the Seeley Family,” New England Ancestors, 6:2[Spring, 2005]: 46-7, 51. Also
reprinted in, Seeley Genealogical Society Newsletter, 2005-02(May, 2005): 1, 3, 10.

19 George C. Slawson, The Slason — Slauson — Slawson — Slosson Family (Waverly, NY, 1946), viii. St. Saviours
Parish is immediately across the Thames from downtown London.
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George Slason was found, and the identity was clearly described as circumstantial. But it was a
fact that George Slason (and John Holly) appraised the inventories of both John Miller and
Obadiah Seeley in Stamford in 1665/66! Was it therefore possible that George Slason’s mother
was indeed named Anne Angell, and that she was somehow related to our Mary Angell, of a later
generation??

Because of these possibilities, I hesitated to dismiss any of these claims that appeared in the
recent secondary sources, not knowing if one or more of the researchers had finally found “the
answer,” and had been able to successfully document the identity of Mary Angell, at last.

But my own attempts to retrace these claims has not led me to a single useful primary
source. Even if the identity of George Slason’s mother turned out to be correct, there would be no
reason to identify Mary ____, wife of John Miller and Obadiah Seeley as an Angell, any more
than to identify her as a Slason. Remington has effectively broken the cycle of Husted
“connections.” To disprove the Mary Angell theory, one must find that it was based on error
(which I have not been able to do), or fraudulent (for which there seems to be no motive), or on
the other hand to prove Mary’s identity to be something else, and by some other more conclusive
means. None of these alternative solutions have yet been available. I must therefore conclude
this report with the following summary statement, describing the status of the situation as I
believe it exists today:

It is unlikely that Mary ____, the wife of (1) John Miller and (2)
Obadiah Seeley was named Mary Angell, since no primary source
documentation of that fact is evident, since the original assertion cannot
be found using reasonable means, and since it has recently been
demonstrated that no relationship with Robert Husted should be
assumed. More specifically, Mary was certainly not the daughter of
James Angell and Ann Elliott of London, who would have been only
about 9 years old at the time of the birth of John Miller’s first child
(probably about 1635, place unknown), and for whom there is no
evidence of a later life in New England.

* This association was also made by Reynolds in his Bedford Genealogy, 158.
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Gershom Raymond of Norwalk in 1790
Robert P. Smith, Ph.D.
bobs0775@gmail.com

RaymonD, GERSHOM 1-0-3-0-0'
Norwalk

Gersiom Ravymonp was born 18 Jan 1724/5,% son of John (1693-1774) and Catherine
(Hanford) Raymond (ca 1694-1741)* who were married 24 Dec 1719 in Norwalk.* Gershom died
18 May 1806, and is buried in the Raymond Cemetery, Norwalk.®

Gershom married on 12 Apr 1749 AsicaiL TavLor, ® born 06 Oct 1726, daughter of John
Taylor (1680-1747/60) and Abigail Hopkins (1686- aft.1747)” who were married 03 Sep 1713 in
Eastham, MA.® Abigail Raymond died 07 Sep 1803, and also is buried in the Raymond
Cemetery, Norwalk.’

On 29 Sep 1747 John Raymond of Norwalk conveyed to “my son Gershom Raymond” one-
half part of a tract of 30 acres at “Rheaton (Rowayton) neck.”’® Gershom was grantor or

11790 US Census, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Norwalk and Stamford, p. 306, NARA microfilm M637, Roll
1. Gershom resided in what is now the Tokeneke section of Darien.

2 Barbour Collection of Connecticut Vital Records, Hartford: Connecticut State Library, 1926, Norwalk, 101,
citing Norwalk Land Records 4:8.

3 Samuel Edward Raymond and Louvera Horn Raymond, Raymond Genealogy, Descendants of Richard
Raymond, 1969, Seattle, WA, Vol. 1, p. 47-48. Data from this book available at “Raymonds of New England”
: ancestry.c i-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db= ndhow&id=12394
4 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 102, citing Norwalk Land Records 4:8.
5 Charles R. Hale, compiler, Connecticut Headstone Inscriptions, Hartford: Connecticut State Library, ca. 1934,
vol. 96, Norwalk, p. 442, Raymond Cemetery. This source called “Hale Collection” hereinafter.

% Barbour Collection, Norwalk, p. 101, citing Norwalk Land Records 18:5.

7 See Robert Smith, “Ancestry of Abigail Taylor, wife of Gershom Raymond of Darien,” Connecticut Ancestry,
Aug. 2009, Vol. 52, p. 5, which identifies Gershom’s wife with the Cape Cod family.

® Mayflower Families through Five Generations, Vol. 6, Stephen Hopkins, p. 109 (#98, Abigail Hopkins).

% Hale Collection, Norwalk, 442.

1 Norwalk Land Records, 10:4.
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grantee in some two-score later Norwalk deeds, and it is said that he owned almost all of
lower Five Mile River." In 1790 he lived at what is now 26 Wilson Ave., Rowayton."

Gershom Raymond was appointed to the Norwalk Committee of Safety and chosen a town
representative to the newly formed Fairfield County Congress on 4 Dec 1774.° He was among
the “householders within the bounds of [Capt. Bell's] company in Lt. Col. John Mead's Regt.
who kept watch and ward — according to orders from Major-Genl. Wooster” in a list dated 24
Dec 1776." In spite of these early indications of his acceptance of the Revolutionary cause, his
name was presented on 20 Apr 1781 as one of some 25 Norwalk residents listed as “Inimical and
Dangerous to the Liberties and Independence of the United States of America.” These were
notified to appear to the committee “to show Reason, if any they had, why their names should
not be Enrolled as afore s%.”"* No record was found that Gershom might have disputed this
indictment but no record of further action such as confiscation of property was found.

Gershom’s will was written 15 Mar 1787 and proved 28 Jun 1806. He named as beneficiaries
sons Paul, Edward, and Gershom Raymond and daughters Catherine Raymond, Azubah Selleck,
and Anne Raymond. The executors were his sons Paul, Edward, and Gershom.'®

! http://www.colonialsense.com/Antiques/Auction Results/November, 2012.php — “The important Raymond
Family Connecticut Queen Anne Cherry Highboy, Darien-Rowayton Area, C. 1770” pictures the highboy sold at

auction for $31,860 in November 2012, and describes the Raymond family as follows: “On the banks of the Five
Mile River, a Connecticut coastal estuary, the Raymond family began its long association with the oyster industry.
Harvesting the area's plentiful oyster beds and later 'seeding' and farming oysters led to a thriving business supplying
New York City and parts of Europe, reaching its peak in the late nineteenth century when Rowayton and Norwalk
were the "Oyster Capital of the World." Richard Raymond, the family's early ancestor, was involved in coastal trade
with the Dutch and English in Manhattan and around 1662, purchased land in the Norwalk area. His great-great
grandson, Gershom Raymond (1725-1806) owned almost all of lower Five Mile River. He married Abigail Taylor in
1749 and by the time their youngest child was born in 1762, they were living on Rowayton's main street, which
came to be known as Oystermen's Row. During the Revolutionary War period, Gershom, a member of the 3"
Connecticut Regiment, was elected to the Committee of Safety and the Fairfield County Congress. In 1790 he built
an eight-room house on Wilson Ave. for his son, Gershom II and daughter-in-law, a house that still stands today.”

12 Rowayton Historical Society presents, “Honor Our Veterans From the American Revolution.”

hitp:// /j /files/2013/05/Veterans-from-Rowayton-20 f

13 Jolene Roberts Mullen, Connecticut Town Meeting Records during the American Revolution, 2011, p. 103,
citing Norwalk Town Proceedings, vol. 2, p. 157.

" Connecticut Men in the War of the Revolution, Hartford, 1889, p. 490, where Gershom is listed among some
thirty Norwalk heads of household. On the basis of these records a number of Gershom’s descendants have been
admitted to the Daughters of the American Revolution, beginning with Miss Angeline Scott in 1894, member #5236,
DAR Lineage Book, vol. 6. But see the following indictment.

> Norwalk Land Records, vol. 14, p. 409. It is possible that the indictment was meant for Gideon’s son, but this
seems unlikely as the son was only 19 at the time and no “Jr.” is appended to his name on the list.

'8 Norwalk Probate Court Record, vol. 1, p. 116. Neither inventory nor estate distribution was recorded.
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Children of Gershom and Abigail (Taylor) Raymond, all births recorded Norwalk:"’

ii.

iii.

iv.

PauL Raymonp, b. 28 Jun 1750;'"® d. 22 Jan 1828;° m. in Norwalk 11 Jan 1776%
Evizaetd Reeo b. Norwalk 07 Jun 1753, daughter of Nathan and Mary (Peck) Reed;?!
d. 02 Nov 1826. Paul and Elizabeth buried Raymond Cemetery, Norwalk.? They had
eight children all registered Norwalk.”

KatHARINE (CaTHERINE) RaymonD, b. 01 Jul 1752;* d. Norwalk, 20 Dec 1831.% She never
married, but had a daughter Wille Halmina (Wilhelmina) Raymond b. 1781, probably in
New York.® Wille Halmina (1781-1862) and her husband Nicholas Vincent (d. 7 Jun
1845, age 77) are buried with several of their children in the Raymond Cemetery,
Norwalk.”

Epwarp Ravymonp, b. 20 Feb 1755;% d. in Norwalk 11 Mar 1813; ®m. 09 Dec 1783 in
Norwalk Deeoran WHhiTinG,® b. Stamford, 09 Jul 1761, daughter of Charles and Mary
(Kellogg) Whiting,® d. Norwalk, 24 Sep 1832. Edward and Deborah are buried
Raymond Cemetery, Norwalk.*? They had three children all registered Norwalk.”

Azusan Ravmonp, b. 25 Mar 1758;* d. 01 Dec 1831; bur. Raymond Cemetery,
Norwalk;* m. in Norwalk 25 Mar 1778 NatuaNEL SELLECK, *° b. Norwalk ca. 1754, son
of Nathaniel and Sarah (Selleck) Selleck, d. after 1820, probably in Fairfield County
Connecticut.® They had five children all registered in Norwalk.®

17 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 100-105, citing Norwalk Land Records 18:5.

18 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 104, citing NLR 18:5

12 Hale Collection, Norwalk, Raymond Cemetery, 441.

2 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 104, original Norwalk Land Records, 18:5.

21 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 106, original NLR 4:14. Reed-Peck marriage: Barbour Collection, Norwalk,
107, original NLR 4:14.

2 Hale Collection, Norwalk, Raymond Cemetery, p. 441.

3 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 100-105, citing Norwalk Land Records 18:5.

24 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 103, citing Norwalk Land records 18:5.

% Hale Collection, Norwalk, Raymond Cemetery, 441.

% Raymonds of New England Web site, citing vol. 1, part 3, p. 5. (see footnote 3)

77 Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Norwalk, Raymond Cemetery, p. 442.

28 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 100, citing Norwalk Land Records 18:10.

» Hale Collection, Norwalk, 443.

3 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 101, citing Norwalk Land Records 18:10.

3 Her parents: Raymonds of New England Web site (see footnote 3 ) Mary’s birth: Barbour Collection,
Stamford, 247, citing original Vital Records 2:63.

32 Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Norwalk, Raymond Cemetery, p. 442.

33 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 160-105, citing Norwalk Land Records 18:10.

3 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 100, original 18:5.

3 Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Norwalk, Raymond Cemetery, p. 441.

% Norwalk Land Records, 18:13.

3 Descendants of David Selleck; see http://www.lockwoodons.webspace.virginmedia.com/SGL_Selleck
%20Family%20Tree.htm#ns5

3 1820 US Census, Fairfield County, CT, Norwalk, p. 267, Nathaniel Selleck, NARA microfilm M33, Roll 1. He
was not listed in the 1830 census.

3 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 100-105, citing Norwalk Land Records 18:13.
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v.  Anna Ravmono, b. 02 Sep 1760;® d. Norwalk 01 Jun 1837, probably in what is now the
Tokeneke section of Darien, buried in the Raymond Cemetery.*’ She may be one of the
three females listed at home with her parents in the 1790 census. Did not marry.

vi. GersHom Ravmonp, b. 13 Nov 1762;* d. Norwalk 23 Apr 1813;* m. Norwalk 04 Jan

1787 Mary Whiting,* b. Stamford, 17 Apr 1768, daughter of Charles and Mary
(Kellogg) Whiting;* d. Norwalk, 22 Feb 1836. Gershom and Mary are buried in the

Raymond Cemetery.* They had eight children all registered in Norwalk.*’

“ Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 100, original NLR 18:5.

' Robert Smith, “Burials in the Raymond Cemetery, Norwalk,” Connecticut Ancestry, Aug. 2009, Vol. 52, No. 1,

which lists the headstone for Anna and for many other family members.

“2 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 101, original NLR 18:5.

* Hale Collection, Norwalk, 441.

* Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 101, citing Norwalk Land Records, 18:10.

*> Her parents: Raymonds of New England Web site (see footnote 3 ) Mary’s birth: Barbour Collection,
Stamford, 247, citing original Vital Records 2:63

“ Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Norwalk, Raymond Cemetery, p. 441.

7 Barbour Collection, Norwalk, 100-105, citing Norwalk Land Records 18:10.
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Gideon Lounsbury of Stamford, Connecticut, in 1790
Robert P. Smith, Ph.D.
bobs0775@gmail.com

LounsBURY, GIDEON 1-0-2-0-0!
Stamford

Geon LounsBury was born ca. 1721 and died 1 June 1792, age 71.2 He was the son of

Henry (b. 1684, d. 1749-1751) and Mercy (Scofield) Lounsbury (b. 1690, d. 1749-1751).® He
married Desoran BuxTon 14 January 1747/8 in Stamford.*

Deborah was born 30 May 1729 in Stamford,® and died 29 Mar 1804, age 75. Both Gideon
and Deborah are buried at the Turn of River Cemetery, Stamford.® Deborah’s parents were
Samuel (b. 15 Jul 1699,” d. aft 16 Oct 1746°) and Hannah (Bell) Buxton (b. 30 Apr 1705,% d. bef.
16 Oct 1746). They married 23 February 1726/7 in Stamford. "

Gideon was a party to a number of Stamford deeds including one dated 9 Mar 1749/50 in
which, for £140, his father-in-law Samuel Buxton sold him 35 acres at the “lower end of
Scofield’s Ridge, so called, on the west side of the mill river.”!

The Stamford Town Meeting of 30 August 1781, following the directive of the General
Assembly to identify individuals in Connecticut who were judged to be “Dangerous and Inimical
. . . to the Liberties & Independence of the United States of America,” included Gideon
Lounsbury in a list of 19 residents who they believed met these criteria. However, the Town
Meeting reversed its decision: “Upon application of the s Lounsbery, together with a large
Number of the Respectable Inhabitants . . . this day upon Reconsideration & further Examination
into s Lounsbery’s Character, Adjudged that . . . Lounsbery is not a proper Subject to be
Enrolled as Aforesaid. 10 Dec 1781”" '

11790 US Census, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Norwalk and Stamford, p. 317, NARA microfilm
M637, Roll 1.

2 Hale Collection of Connecticut Headstone Inscriptions, Stamford, p. 154, Turn of River Cemetery.

3 Winifred Lovering Holman, “Pennoyer and Lounsbury Notes,” The New England Historical & Genealogical
Register, 108 (1954), 291. This article outlines the Lounsbury family down to Gideon.

4 Barbour Collection of Connecticut Vital Records, v. 109, Stamford, 1641-1852, p. 126, citing original vol. 1, p.
84; Photostat copy, Connecticut State Library, Hartford. Also available at americanancestors.org.

5 Barbour Collection, Stamford, 31, original 1:84.

¢ Hale Collection, Stamford, p. 154, Turn of River Cemetery.

7 Barbour Collection, Stamford, 33, original 1:121. This date is calculated from the Barbour record which says,
“Buxton, Samuel, s. Clement & Judeth, was on July 15, 1713, 14 yrs. old”.

8 On this date, he married 2™ Rebecca Weed. Another death date, “aft. 20 Mar 1761,” is seen in Web-based
genealogies but without documentation.

9Barbour Collection, Stamford, 12, original 1:144.

19 John Valentine Hecker, “Genealogy of the Bell Family,” The New York Genealogical and Biographical
Record, 28 (1897):153. Barbour names the bride in this marriage as “Susannah” Bell, saying the name came from
the Arnold copy and suggesting it should be Hannah. Neither Barbour nor we checked the original record.

' Stamford Land Records, vol. E, p. 273.

12 Jglene Roberts Mullen, Connecticut Town Meeting Records during the American Revolution, Westminster,
MD: Heritage Books, Inc., 2011, Vol. II, p. 363, citing original Stamford Town Meeting Records, p. 298.
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Gideon’s will, dated 22 June and proved 10 July 1792, named his wife Deborah, sons James,
Gideon, Elijah, Amos, and John Lounsbury, and daughters Hannah, wife of Obadiah Stevens,
and Sally, wife of John Knap.' The order of distribution dated 15 Feb 1799 lists personal estate
of £261/0/3, of which £205/8/7 was available for distribution, plus real estate of £545/4/6.
Distribution was made on 29 Mar 1799."

Children of Gideon and Deborah (Buxton) Lounsbury, all recorded in' Stamford, and baptized
at the Stamford Congregational Church.
i. James Lounssury, b. 14 Sep 1749 and bap. 16 Nov 1749,' d. 1814 in Stamford;"
in Stamford 05 May 1773 Asicai. Lockwoon,' b. 25 Jul 1750, daughter of John and
Sarah (Scofield) Lockwood;" d. 17 Nov 1832, buried Turn of River Cemetery,
Stamford.? Five children all born Stamford.?'

ii. Gipeon LounsBury, b. 07 Aug 1751;% and bap. 18 Aug 1751;% d. 19 Mar 1825, age 75.*
His first wife some call Margaret b., say, 1760, d. before 1810.* He m. second, after 02
Mar 1811, AsicaiL Bistor,”® b. ca. 1858, died 29 Jan 1830, age 72. Gideon and Abigail
are buried in the Noroton River Cemetery, Darien.”’ He had nine children with his first
wife all probably born in New York State.?®

iii. Joun Lounssury, b. 18 March 1753;® b. 29 Apr 1753;* d. before 27 Apr 1764,
probably in Stamford.

iv.  Eruaun Lounssury, bap. 13 Oct 1754,* d. before 21 Oct 1757.%

'3 Stamford Probate Court Record, vol. 8, p. 246.

' Stamford Probate Court Record, vol. 9, p. 156, 188.

'> Barbour Collection, Stamford, 127, original 1:84.

'8 Stamford Congregational Church Records, vol. 3, p. 71.

7 Republican Farmer, 25 May 1814. Some on-line genealogies gwe a death date of 3 May 1814 without
documentation..

'8 Barbour, Stamford, 127, original 1:182.

% Abigail’s birth: Barbour, Stamford, 119, original 1:88. Parents’ marriage: Barbour, Stamford, 167, original
1:33.

% Hale Collection, Stamford, p. 154.

2! Barbour, Stamford, 125, 127, 129, citing originals 2:3 and 1:190.

2 Barbour of Vital Records, Stamford, 126, original 1:106.

 Stamford Congregational Church Records, vol. 3, p. 60.

* Hale Collection, Darien, p. 248.

% Census of 1810 shows no adult females over 25 years of age. 1810 US Census, Delaware County, New York,
Delhi, p. 438 (stamped), Gideon Loonsbury [sic]; Family History Library Film: 0,000,234,

% Spencer P. Mead, Abstract of Probate Records for the District of Stamford...1803-1848, Vol. 2 reads:
“Lounsbury, Gideon, formerly a resident of the County of Delaware, NY, and now residing in his home town of
Stamford, CT, and Abigail Bishop of said Stamford, Mar. 2, 1811, antenuptial agreement.” No records were found
for a birth of Abigail Bishop, and she is likely the widow of a Bishop.

#” Hale Collection of Headstone Inscriptions, Darien, p. 248. The inscriptions contain dates of death and age.

% Stamford Probate Court Record, vol. 13, pp. 88ff. Will dated Oct. 27, 1823, probated Apr. 13, 1825, mentioned
his wife Abigail, and ante-nuptial agreement, and children James, John, Zabud, Gideon, Harvey, Hannah Ferris,
Deborah Ketcham, and Maria Heroy.”

» Barbour, Stamford, 127, original 1:106.

* Stamford Congregational Church Records, vol. 3, p. 62.

3 When a second child named John was born.

3 Stamford Congregational Church Records, vol. 3, p. 63,

* When another child named Elijah was born.



148
Fairfield County, Connecticut, Families in 1790

v.  Hannan LounsBury, b. 31 Mar 1756;* bap. 09 May 1756;* m. 05 Nov 1773 in Stamford
Osapian SeeLey,” born 03 Mar 1753, son of Obadiah and Abigail (Crissey) Seeley.”’
They had at least eight children all born Stamford.®

vi. ELuan Lounssury, b. 21 Oct 1757;® bap. 04 Dec 1757;* d. before 23 May 1805 in
Stamford;* m. first 06 May 1784 in Stamford Cuara (or CLarissa) Hovt,* daughter of
Joseph and Jane (King) Hoyt, b. 27 or 28 Jan 1766.* She d. 02 April 1790.* Elijah m.
2" MartHa June.*® Three children with Clarissa; five children with Martha.*®

vii. Amos Lounseury, b. 14 Jul 1759;* bap. 26 Aug 1759;* d. Stamford in 1823, @ 60
[sic].* He m. in Stamford 14 Jun 1781 ELizaseth Lockwoob.® Amos and Elizabeth had
seven children all born Stamford.>

viii. Joun Lounseury, born 27 Apr 1764;* bap. 10 Jun 1764;* d. 17 Jul 1828;* m. in
Stamford, 12 Jan 1786, Jerusia WEeBB,> who was bap. 15 Aug 1764. She was a daughter
of Nathaniel and Hannah (White) Webb who married 05 Sep 1755 in Stamford.* John
and Jerusha had twelve children all born Stamford.”

ix.  SamueL Lounssury, born 31 May 1767,* d. before 22 Jun 1790.%

3 Barbour, Stamford, 127, original 1:161.

% Stamford Congregational Church Records, vol. 3, p. 64.

3 Barbour, Stamford, 127, original 2:44.

¥ Birth: Barbour, Stamford, 173, original 1:108. parents’ marriage: Barbour, Stamford, 173, original 1:108.

3 Barbour, Stamford, 170-175, all listed in original 2:44.

» Barbour, Stamford, 126, original 1:161.

“ stamford Congregational Church Records, vol. 3, p. 66.

4! Stamford Probate Court Record, vol. 10, p. 189,366,404, estate of Elijah Lounsbury. Letters of administration
granted to John Lounsberry on 23 May 1805. Inventory taken 07 June 1805 by Reuben Scofield and Seth Weed, and
filed, page 366. Real estate ordered sold to pay debts, and report of sale. On 05 Apr 1808 the estate was distributed
to his widow, Hannah (another name for Martha or possibly a third wife?) and to his children Elijah, Clarissa or
Clara, Benjamin, Anna, Elizabeth, Ezra, and Martha,

“2 Barbour, Stamford, 126, original 2:35.

4 Barbour, Stamford, 83, for 27 Jan, original 1:203, for 28 Jan original 1:163. Hoyt-King marriage 06 Apr 1749:
Barbour, Stamford, 88, original 1:81. .

“4 Barbour, Stamford, 126, original 2:35.

5 Barbour, Stamford, 126, original 2:35.

6 Barbour, Stamford, 125-129, originals 2:35.

47 Barbour, Stamford, 125, 1:161.

* Stamford Congregational Church Records, vol. 3, p. 67.

# Stamford Congregational Church Records, vol. 3, p. 260. I can find no authoritative record to confirm the
month and day.

% Barbour, Stamford, 125, original 2:5.

5! Barbour, Stamford, 125-129, originals 2:5, 2:12 and 2:22.

52 Barbour, Stamford, 127, 1:161.

53 Stamford Congregational Church Records, vol. 3, p. 72.

54 Hale Collection, Stamford, 154, Turn of River Cemetery.

5 Barbour, Stamford, 127, original 2:17.

56 Connecticut Church Records,. Hartford: Connecticut State Library, Volume 110, Stamford, p. 187, baptism of
Jerusha Webb, daughter of Nathaniel and wife. Webb-White marriage: Barbour, Stamford, 225, original 1:112.

57 Barbour, Stamford, 125-129, original 2:17.

5 Barbour, Stamford, 129, original 1:161.

%9 Not named in father’s will of this date.
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than delivered via postal mail. See your mailing label for your membership expiration date. If it says
May 31, 2014, please tear out or copy this form and send it with your check to our treasurer, mailing to:
Connecticut Ancestry Society, Inc., PO Box 249, Stamford, CT 06904-0249.

Membership Renewal for the Year Beginning June 1, 2014

Annual Memberships (June-May):

__Individual (email journal)....$25 ~ _Library/Society:. ..o s $35

__Individual (postal journal)...$30 SoSUStANINg s e e $50

__Add'l Family Member.......... $10 S 1 (110 § Bt RO M e $75

Lifetime Memberships:

__ Lifetime Individual............ $750 __Additional Family................. $250

International Postage:

_ Annual Canada........c..covenn-... $4 S ATNNAlCVeTSeas. L $8

_ilifetime Canaday: . ...veemss $100 __Lifetime Overseas................. $200
Membership Subtotal:

Donations:

___ Tax-exempt 501(c)3 charitable contribution

Total Enclosed:
Make checks payable (in US Funds) to Connecticut Ancestry Society

Mailing address (with name as it will appear on membership card):

Title First MI Last Suffix
Address

City State Zip Code+4 Country
Email Phone Number
Receive email news from the Society? Yes _ or No__

Journal sent via above email address only? Yes __ or No

Additional name at same address (only if second membership card ordered)

Connecticut Ancestry Society, Inc., is tax exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Donations
in excess of $30 annual dues are deductible charitable expenses. We may also qualify for corporate matching gifts.



vi

HELP WANTED!

Connecticut Ancestry Society has been proudly run by volunteer members since our founding in
1954. The Board is a congenial group of individuals with varied genealogical skills, experience,
interests and backgrounds. Because of term limits in our Society By-Laws, the Nominating
Committee is actively searching for volunteers to fill the various Board positions listed below.
Please consider lending your own talents and expertise to the Society by joining the Board. We

welcome new members and encourage you to contact us if you are interested or would like more
information.

Treasurer/Membership/Sales Chair
The treasurer receives deposits made by the Asst. Treasurer or Paypal, writes checks for various
expenses, submits (very simplified) government filings, sends donation thank you letters each
January, and reports on those activities to the Board and to the membership at the annual
meeting.

The membership chair prints and mails membership cards based on deposits received from the
treasurer, solicits membership renewals, provides mailing lists for the quarterly journal and
monthly eNews, and reports on membership numbers to the board.

The sales chair obtains back issues and product from the librarian, packages and mails product
based on orders received from the treasurer using Paypal to print labels, and reports on activity to
the board.

Normally these positions are combined in to a single individual given the overlap of activity,
though they could be separated. The person who holds these positions must be able to attend our
meetings which are held in Fairfield County. ;

Webmaster

The webmaster maintains the organization's presence on the internet, including general email
addresses, public webspace of general genealogical service to all, and private content in a
password protected members-only area. Currently the programming is managed by the service
provider so content is a point-and-click environment (typing in text or selecting files to upload)
with the exception of uploading Paypal-generated web code for the shopping cart (really, just
copy/paste from Paypal). There is also a Facebook page that is currently maintained in parallel
for announcements and public interaction. This position can be done by a member who is not
local to Connecticut.

Vice President
The vice president defines the agenda and runs the public or board meetings in the absence of the
president. The person who holds this position must be able to attend our meetings which are held
in Fairfield County.

If you are interested in one or more of the above positions, please contact our president, Nora
Galvin, via email (auntlizzie@snet.net) or via phone (203-362-2232).
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Items for Sale/Publication Order Form
Or, order online securely with Paypal at: www.connecticutancestry.org

Ship To/Mailing address:

Title First MI  Last i Suffix
Address

City State Zip Code+4 Country
Email Phone Number

Amount

Connecticut Ancestry, 50th Anniversary Commemorative Issue. ($50.00)
Hardbound copy of volume 47 featuring retrospectives on the history of the Society, finding aids to articles in past
issues, and research on area families by thirteen invited contributors. 224 + xii pages, with an every-name index

Genealogical References in Stamford, CT, Land Records: vols. A - S, 1666-1800+. ($25.00)
Abstracted by Mrs. Edith Wicks, edited by Robert W. Spiers. An index to every relationship and place of residence
outside of Stamford mentioned in deeds of this period. 274 pages, either soft cover book or searchable CD-ROM.
Now on Sale, just $15.00 postpaid for soft cover book. Searchable CD-ROM still $25.00.

Stamford's Soldiers. ($25.00)

Compiled by Mrs. Edith Wicks and Mrs. Virginia H. Olson. Biographies of Revolutionary War Patriots from
Stamford, CT, with up to four generations of genealogy. 417+ pages, indexed, hard cover

Short Directory of Names, Past & Current, of Boroughs, Cities, Towns, & Uninc. ($20.00)
Compiled by Robert A. Ferry. A handy gazetteer of Connecticut place names. (First published in Connecticut
Ancestry, vol. 39, #1.) 67 pages, spiral bound or searchable CD-ROM.

35mm Microfilm ($35.00 per reel) — circle the one(s) desired

Reel 16: Stamford Town Meeting Records, Books 1 & 2, 1640-1806, transcribed ca. 1882; Stamford Births,
Marriages & Deaths, 1641-1852, Barbour Collection; S. P. Mead, Abstract of Probate Records for the District
of Stamford: 1729-1848.

Reel 24: Connecticut Cemeteries 1673-1911, by William A. D. Eardeley; Headstone Inscriptions, Town of
Stamford, Hale Collection, S. P. Mead, Abstracts of Records and Tombstones of the Town of Greenwich.

Reel 35: S. P. Mead, Abstracts of Stamford, Conn., Church Records; S. P. Mead, Abstract of Darien, Conn.,
Church Records; William A. D. Eardeley, Stamford Congregational Church Records; Directory of the Town of
Stamford, 1872; S. P. Mead, Abstract of Probate Records for the District of Fairfield, 1648-1757.

Connecticut Ancestry (formerly Stamford Genealogical Society Bulletin)
Back issues: $10.00 per issue or $30.00 for full year of four issues (if available).
Specify Volume/Number(s) (or Volume(s) for year):
(Note: Volume 47 is available only as hardbound Commemorative Issue, above)
Every-name Indexes: Volumes 1-13 (to 5/71)...$15.00 Volumes 14-20 (to 5/78)...$20.00
Volumes 21-25 (to 5/83)..$15.00 Volumes 26-27 (to 5/85)...$10.00
All Four Indexes, Volumes 1-27 (9/1958-5/1985)........cco...... $40.00
(Beginning with Volume 28 indexes appear in final issue of that volume)

Subtotal:
Connecticut residents add 6.35% sales tax to subtotal:

Make check payable to Connecticut Ancestry Society, Inc. for Total Amount:
Send order form, with check, to:
Connecticut Ancestry Society, Inc., PO Box 249, Stamford, CT 06904-0249
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Genealogical References in Stamford, CT, Land
Records: vols. A - S, 1666-1800+. An index to
relationships and residences outside of Stamford
from these deeds. Soft cover book, 274 pages.

Now on Sale, just $15.00 postpaid
While they last!!
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Time to Renew!!

& Time to Volunteer!!
See the back pink pages

Genealogy Events Schedule

CONNECTICUT ANCESTRY SOCIETY - www.connecticutancestry.org

Meets Saturday mornings, 10:00 am.

June 7 — Stamford Historical Society, Workshop on beginning genealogy.

July 12 — Danbury Public Library, Nora Galvin, Lecture “Beyond the Basics: Autosomal DNA.”

August 7 — Trumbull Public Library, Roundtable.

September 6 — Stamford Historical Society, Harlan Jessup, Sources at area repositories focusing on
Connecticut State Library.

October 4 — Danbury Public Library, Roundtable

November 8 — Trumbull Public Library, Workshop on writing your genealogy.

CELTIC CONNECTIONS CONFERENCE Aug 15-16 Bentley University, Waltham, Mass.
http://www.celtic-connections.org/ John Grenham, Eileen O Diill, Brian Donovan et al.

GENEALOGY ROUNDTABLES — Hosted by Bill Stansfield, CAS Board Member

2" Saturday of each month, 10 to 11 am at Pequot Library. Southport. Reservations required.
Call 203 259-0346.

3" Thursday of each month, 12:30 to 1:30 pm at the Bridgeport Public Library, 3" floor.

4" Wednesday of each month, 1:00 to 2:00 pm at the Fairfield Senior Center.

CONNECTICUT SOCIETY OF GENEALOGISTS - www.csginc.org
See website for future events.

GENEALOGY CLUB of NEWTOWN — www.rootsweb.com/~ctgenc/
Meets second Wednesdays. 7:00 pm at C. H. Booth Library, Newtown, except July and August
June 14 — Audrey DeBlasio, Making a Family History DVD

WESTCHESTER COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY — www.rootsweb.com/~nywcgs

Meets 10 AM on the second Saturday of each month from September through June, at the Aldersgate
United Methodist Church, 600 Broadway (US9). Dobbs Ferry, NY

June 14 — Philip Hayes, Fire Up Your Research, The Digital Genealogist is Here.

Kudos to Nora!

Our President, Nora Galvin, has fulfilled the requirements of the
Board for Certification of Genealogists and will now add “CG” to

her official title. Nora has been President of our Society for the
past four years, and beginning with the August issue she will
become the editor of this journal. We offer our heartiest
congratulations on her completion of the rigorous requirements
for her new title!




Editorial Notes

This issue begins with Fred Hart’s article on David Austin of Stamford and his progeny,
many of whom settled in Pound Ridge, NY. In this comprehensive article he demonstrates the
relation of David to the Greenwich immigrant John of Greenwich. He also proves that David is
not related to neighboring New York Austins who were from Rhode Island families. This
analysis, plus his distinguishing of the two separate Austin families of Greenwich and Stamford,
has taken many years of Fred’s research with final proofs through quite recent DNA analysis.
The results of his sorting of the earlier John Austin families appear in the April 2014 issue of the
New England Historical and Genealogical Register which is also most interesting reading.

This is followed by a description of the family, both children and grandchildren, of
Edward and Lydia Ann Elwood (Barnes) of Westport and Norwalk by Paul Keroack and Merry
Park. While Lydia’s parents have been identified, there is only a tempting clue as to Edward’s
parentage.

As in each of this year’s journals we have included sketches of families from the 1790
census, this time including Heth Peck of Newtown and Ezra Stevens of Danbury. We hope
readers will continue to contribute articles on these families.

Finally, we present an index for the four issues of this journal volume, which includes
some 3200 names!

In this, my last note as editor, I must say that, though it has consumed many hours of my
time, [ have much enjoyed both your contributions and the editorial process itself. ['m not going
away, and I will continue to contribute and to support our new editor Nora Galvin, but perhaps
without the pressure of quarterly deadlines!

Harlan R. Jessup

This is your journal on Connecticut families and Connecticut research. Sharing your knowledge of
sources, your genealogical techniques, and the results of your research is what keeps the publication
going. Reports on work in progress are encouraged—reader response to such an article may advance your
research. Whatever you send is appreciated. We will acknowledge all contributions.

Preferred submission is now as an email attachment using any standard word-processing application to

hijessup@charter.net. Or send a hard copy in “camera ready” format by mail to the Editor, Harlan R.

Jessup, 25 Taunton Ridge, Newtown, CT 06470. As near as possible, please format as follows:

» | inch margins all sides of 8 1/2 x 11 inch paper.

 Titles bold and centered in 12pt. or 14pt. type followed by author’s name and contact information
(address and/or email), also centered. Section titles bold on left margin.

»  Use a serif font such as Times, Times New Roman, or Garamond, usually 12pt. or I pt.

«  For most text, justification to both left and right margins looks best.

« For family genealogies we prefer either Register or Modified Register format.

»  Sources should be referenced with numbered footnotes (not endnotes).

» Do not number pages except lightly in pencil on reverse of hard copies.

DEADLINE: July 1 October 1 January 1 April 1
For Issue #1 August #2 November #3 February #4 May
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Descendants of
David and Margaret (Stuart) Austin of Stamford,
Including the Austins of Pound Ridge

Frederick C. Hart Jr., CG, FASG
hartfc@aol.com

previous article in this journal mentioned an Austin family of Pound Ridge, Westchester

County, New York, and asked some questions about identities.!"! The Austins were well
represented in Pound Ridge throughout the 19" Century but they don’t seem to have been
covered by any published genealogy. With one possible exception, they were all descendants of
David and Margaret (Stuart) Austin who were married in Stamford on 10 November 1746.
Although many of its members have appeared in one form or another in Internet reports, this
article is probably the first attempt to collect all of David and Margaret’s children plus 2 more
generations into a single genealogical summary format. It is admittedly still weak in several
areas because of the various migrations that took place soon after David’s death.

As a descendant of one of these Pound Ridge Austin families myself, I had not originally
pursued their origin, having been misled by a notation in William Webster Austin’s Family Bible
that his grandfather Samuel Austin of Pound Ridge had been “born in Scotland.” When I did
pick up the chase, I quickly found that one of Samuel’s census entries said that he had been born
instead in “CT,” and the door was opened to a new understanding of the family. Family bibles
are helpful for research, but can be just as misleading as any other single source of genealogical
“facts.”

Austin family researchers are fortunate to have a very active genealogical society working
on this surname, and its web site contains a massive amount of genealogical information readily
searchable by the public. Edith Austin Moore (1882 - 1979) and Janet Austin Curtis (1920 -
1991) and other dedicated researchers in the Austin Family Association of America (AFAOA)m
have collected a prodigious amount of primary source data on every possible Austin family line.

Since our subject David Austin appeared in Stamford records a connection with the earlier
John Austin whose death was recorded there in 1657 was suspected, but no line of connection
was found between those two persons using conventional methods. However, thanks to the DNA
Project results on the AFAOA web site, one of David’s male-line descendants was seen to have
an identical DNA test result (37 marker level) with 3 other male-line descendants of the John
Austin who died in 1657, making it virtually certain that David was also part of that same Austin
clan.

! Judith Green Watson [and Harlan R Jessup), “Jonathan Austin of Pound Ridge: A Stray 1862 Letter to His
Parents,” Connecticut Ancestry, 48[November 2005]: 92.

2 William Webster Austin Family Bible, transcription in the New Canaan Historical Society (NCHS) vertical
files. That reference says that Samuel Austin (the head of the Pound Ridge Family) was born in Scotland, that he
“was 99 years old when he died” (but does not give a date), and that he had a wife whose first name was Prudence
who was born “in England.” This bible was essentially the record of the family of Samuel’s son Henry Austin, born
18 August 1793 and his wife Matilda Avery born 26 January 1798. William Webster Austin was one of the sons in
that family, therefore Samuel’s grandson.

? http://www.afaoa.org/
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An analysis was then conducted of all persons named Austin in earlier records of the
Stamford - Greenwich area of Fairfield County, Connecticut to see where David might fit in. The
positive results of that investigation have already been reported in another journal.”! With
David’s ancestry covered in that earlier report, his own family will be discussed in more detail in
this present article. Before presenting a genealogical summary, however, several other interesting
aspects of the investigation will be discussed.

Early Austin evidence in Pound Ridge

Since the entry point for this investigation was the Austin family of Pound Ridge, let us
review their appearances in the early Pound Ridge Censuses.

Astin/Austin Family Heads in Pound Ridge, NY Censuses
Given Name 1790 1800 1810 1820 1830 1840
Holmes X X
Charles X
Samuel X X X X X (70-80)
Thomas X
Henry X X X (40-50)
Samuel Jr. X X X (50-60)
Selleck X X
Edward X
Matthew X (20-30)
William X (20-30)
Seth X (20-30)

The first three Austins in Pound Ridge were Holmes Austin, Charles Stuart Austin and
Samuel Austin, seen below to be brothers, all on the 1800 census and also found on the town’s
1799 Highway Assessment List.’! Holmes and Charles had moved away before 1810 leaving
Samuel as the progenitor of those branches that remained in Pound Ridge. Selleck and Edward
began their own families in Pound Ridge but had moved back over the state line into Long Ridge
(part of Stamford, Conn.) before 1840. The Thomas Austin who appeared only briefly in 1810
has not yet been identified.

The 1820 census of Pound Ridge listed the three families of Samuel Austin, Samuel Austin
Jr., and Henry Austin together.” The elder Samuel Austin and his wife were both over 45 years,
therefore born before 1775, with others in the household still unaccounted for -- a second male
age 45+, a boy and a girl both age 10-16, and another boy under 10 years. Samuel Austin Jr. and
his wife were both age 26-45, and they had a boy and a girl both under 10 years. Henry Austin

4 Frederick C. Hart Jr., “Early Austins of Greenwich and Stamford, Connecticut,” The New England Historical
and Genealogical Register, 168(2014): 85-100.

5 Richard L. Major, 39, “Pound Ridge, NY Assessment of the Highway in April 1799,” Connecticut Ancestry,
45(Feb 2003): 121, 122, 124.

¢ 1820 census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., N.Y., NARA microfilm M33: 75, sh. 450.
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was age 26-45, his wife was in the 16-26 age category and they had also had a boy and a girl
under 10 years.

The proximity of these families in 1820 suggested that Henry Austin and Samuel Austin Jr.
were both sons of the elder Samuel Austin who came to Pound Ridge between 1790 and 1800.
Later censuses listed Samuel Austin Jr. as being born in Connecticut, and there was indeed one
head of family named Samuel Austin in Stamford, Connecticut at the time of the 1790 census.
This elder Samuel must have been the “Samuel Austin of Pound Ridge” who sold a dwelling
house and Y4 acre homelot in the Stanwich Society of Stamford to Edward Jenkins of New York
City on 22 February 1797, “reserving to the Wid" Margaret Austin the priviledge of Living on
the premises during her natural Life at her Option.”" Here was evidence that the Samuel Austin
who appeared in Pound Ridge between 1790 and 1800 had come there from Stamford and not (at
least not directly) from Scotland. Furthermore, this land record implied that he was a son of the
widow Margaret Austin and an adult by 1797, and therefore that he could be a son of David
Austin and Margaret Stuart who were married at Stamford on 10 November 1746.1®!

Although none of the children of David and Margaret (Stuart) Austin were recorded in the
Stamford civil registers, they had four children baptized at the Congregational Church there
between 1748 and 1755, and another four children baptized at St. John’s Episcopal Church in
Stamford from 1759 to 1764 (all described further below). But Samuel was not one of them, and
more evidence was therefore required before Samuel, and therefore the other Pound Ridge
Austins, could finally be included in this family.

Enter: the Land Case over Lot #73 in Township #17 of the NY Military Tract

Clues to the necessary evidence were found in the extensive online databases of the
AFAOA. Mention is made there of a set of land records regarding the estate of a Jeremiah Austin
who had died in battle as a Revolutionary War soldier in 1777. Jeremiah had left as his only heir
a brother David Austin, who had also died near the end of the War, that is, about 1783. Lot #73
in Genoa (formerly Milton), Cayuga County, New York!® was a 600-acre parcel of New York’s
“Military Tract” set aside to compensate soldiers as bounty land, and was granted posthumously
to Jeremiah Austin on 13 September 1790 for his service in [Edward] Lounsbury’s Company of
[Col. Philip Van Cortlandt’s] 2" Regiment, New York Line.!'” Jeremiah’s date of death was
given as 31 September 1777. Although Jeremiah may possibly have been a widower, there is no
other evidence that he was ever married.

7 Stamford Land Records, N: 342. On 31 March 1797 in a deed recorded on this same page of the Stamford Land
Records (N: 342) there is a deed from Enoch Hoyt to the same Edward Jenkins (called here Capt. Edward Jenkins)
for an additional unconnected 17 acres plus at ‘the Den” in Stamford. Edward Jenkins was the husband of Samuel’s
sister Mary, see below.

§ Stamford Vital Records, 1: 74, Barbour Index used. It would also be found, see below, that the grantee, Edward
Jenkins, was by this time the husband of Samuel’s sister, Mary Austin.

® The town name is Genoa, notwithstanding that several secondary sources have transcribed it incorrectly as
Geneva.

10 , The Balloting Book, and Other Documents Relating to Military Bounty Lands in the State of New-York
(Albany: Packard & Van Benthuysen, 1825), 68, 102, 131, at 102, hereafter New York Balloting Book. The year is
often given incorrectly as 1778, including in the Supreme Court Case abstract, see below. Since there was no 31
September, probably 30 September was meant.
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Because the land was not granted until after the recipient soldier (Jeremiah) and his only heir
(his brother David) had both died, there was confusion over the ownership.!'! A legal case was
brought before the New York State Supreme Court of Judicature for resolution at its session of
October 1817."% The Court found that David Austin, Jeremiah’s brother and only heir, had died
“about the close of the War, leaving six sons and two daughters, his [David’s] heirs at law.”
Deeds presented in evidence before the Court identified four of these children as follows:
daughter Mary Jenkins, son Charles S. Austin, the eldest son Holmes Austin who had deeded to
Shadrack Austin (relationship not mentioned), and son Samuel Austin, all of whom had a share
in the ownership because they were heirs of David and therefore also of Jeremiah.!"* While this
list of David’s descendants was only a starting point, the names of Charles S. Austin and Holmes
Austin were unique enough to suggest that this was the same David Austin whose children by
those names were baptized in Stamford, Connecticut. This turned out to be true and, eventually,
a major portion of the family of David and Margaret Austin of Stamford was found to be
represented in some fashion in the land records associated with this case in central New York
State.

The land in question, Lot #73 in township #17 (Milton, later Genoa, later Lansing) of the
Military Tract of upstate New York, was part of that portion of Cayuga County that was set off
to the newly-formed Tompkins County in April, 1817. At that time the township name was also
changed from Genoa, Cayuga County to Lansing, Tompkins County. Several additional deeds
were therefore found recorded in Tompkins County for additional transfers from the Austin
heirs, none of whom themselves actually moved to the tract.

Taken together, these land records regarding Lot #73 in Milton / Genoa / Lansing, New
York constituted a case study in land records research -- furnishing the only means with which to
reconstruct a family that had started in Stamford, Connecticut before the Revolutionary War, but
" that had migrated far and wide soon afterward.

The Strange Case of Jeremiah Austin of Dutchess County, New York

One Jeremiah Austin of Amenia, Dutchess County, New York played a central role in the
Lot #73 land case. He was the grantor in three deeds for Lot #73, two of which became evidence
in the Supreme Court Case and one that did not for some reason. In the earliest of these deeds,
dated December 1805, he described the Lot #73 as land, “which is or was drawn to me
containing six hundred acres...” and that he was entitled to the land as his bounty land as an
“enlisted soldier enduring the Revolutionary War.”!"* His wife Ruth Austin was also named as a
grantor and signed with her X mark. A couple of months later in February 1806 he again sold

'''J. H. French, Gazetteer of the State of New York..... (Syracuse: R. Pearsall Smith, 1860; repr. as Historical and
Statistical Gazetteer of New York State, Interlaken, NY: Heart of the Lakes Publishing, 1980, etc), 654, 658.

12 An abstract of this case is in William Johnson, Reports of Cases Argued and Determined in the Supreme Court
of Judicature..., volume 14 (Albany: E. F. Backus, 1818), 405, 406, 405, 406 (4 pages, second two numbered
incorrectly in the original). Some later printings of these Reports omitted the pages with duplicate numbers and are
therefore incomplete for this case abstract.

1 The legal case was quite complicated and one of the questions was whether or not all of David’s (surviving)
children had an equal share in the title, and the decision was that they did so share the title. Unfortunately the
published transcript is preoccupied with the legal details and not with the genealogical relationships.

1+ Cayuga County Land Records, G: 295.
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Lot #73, now called five hundred acres, to another person saying that the lot had been, “given
granted or patented to Jeremiah Austin formerly a soldier in the New York Line in the service of
the United States in the Revolutionary War” but did not specifically say that he was that soldier
as he had done only 2 months before.!’”) Some doubt had obviously crept into his thinking, but
not enough to prevent him from making another sale. His third sale in 1811, to Gerit Harring,
Abraham Harring and Martin Howe, was one of the two deeds in evidence before the Supreme
Court and it appears that at least one of the grantees of this third deed (Martin Howe) eventually
became a defendant in the Supreme Court case. This deed has not yet been located in the records
of Cayuga, Tompkins or Seneca Counties, but the Supreme Court Case abstract says that it was
dated 15 April 1811 and was meant to convey (only) 200 acres of Lot #73.118)

Just who was this Jeremiah Austin? There was no record of his birth or baptism or earlier
residence in either Stamford or Pound Ridge. Some Austin family researchers had concluded that
he was a later son of David and Margaret Austin of Stamford, born say about 1770 since his
name appeared in the Land Case, and since another son, Samuel, was already known from that
same Land Case to belong in the family even though his baptism or birth had not been recorded
at Stamford.

But additional evidence from Dutchess County and other sources leads to another
conclusion -- that this Jeremiah Austin was not a member of the Stamford family after all:

e Other than his appearance in the Land Case, there is no other evidence of any connection
with the Stamford Family.

e In 1800 Jeremiah Austin was age 45+ living in the town of Washington adjoining
Amenia in Dutchess County, with a wife and family.!'”! This implies a birth year of
before 1755, therefore old enough to have served in the Revolutionary War himself, but
certainly too old to have been a late child of David Austin of Greenwich born say about
1770. Furthermore there were both male and female children age 16-26 in his household
in Dutchess County in 1800, indicating that he had been married at least as early as
1784 and probably several years earlier, say by 1778, since there were 3 children in that
category.

e On 22 Jan 1795 Jeremiah Austin, weaver, of Washington, Dutchess County with the
consent of his wife Ruth Austin regarding her thirds (emphasis added) sold for $700
Spanish Milled Dollars his share in the estate of his deceased brother David Austin late
of East Greenwich, Rhode Island, leaving land in Exeter, Washington County, Rhode
Island.!"® (This was certainly not the same David Austin who died in or near Stamford,
Connecticut near the end of the Revolutionary war.)

e Edith Austin Moore identified a Jeremiah Austin, born 16 March 1741 in Exeter, Rhode
Island who settled in Cambridge, Washington County, NY and married by 22 Jan 1795
(the date of the above Exeter, RI deed) Ruth of Washington, Dutchess County.""!

'> Cayuga County Land Records, H: 497-8.

'® Supreme Court Case Abstract, 14: 405-6. :

'7 1800 census of Washington, Dutchess Co., New York, NARA microfilm M32: 21, sh. 102.

18 Exeter, R.I. Land Evidence, 4[new series]: 288.

' Edith Austin Moore, A Genealogy of the Descendants of Robert Austin of Kingstown, Rhode Island (St
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This Jeremiah Austin had a brother David Austin who died in 1792 leaving a wife
Martha but no children so that his siblings were entitled to portions of his estate.

® This Jeremiah Austin’s father was Pasco Austin who died in Rhode Island just before the
Revolutionary War in 1773, leaving a large family and a small estate.”® It would not be
unreasonable to expect that the son Jeremiah did indeed serve in the Revolutionary War,
especially under the promise of some bounty land.

® One reference states (without original source citation) that only soldiers from specific
NY Regiments were granted these lands.”"! It would not be likely that Jeremiah Austin
of Exeter, Rhode Island had enlisted in one of those Regiments solely for that purpose.

I’ve therefore concluded that the Jeremiah Austin who sold rights to Lot #73 in Cayuga
County, New York was not a member of the family of David Austin of Stamford that was
entitled to this land. And, of course, he was certainly not the soldier who had died in 1777. One
interpretation could be that he found that Lot #73 had been assigned to someone named Jeremiah
Austin and assumed or was told — at least at first -- that this was meant to be his own grant.
When it was made clear that the soldier who received the grant was one who had actually died in
battle in 1777, those persons who had purchased rights from a living Jeremiah Austin appeared
to have been in possession of a faulty title. Furthermore, the rightful owners pursued their
interest in the State Supreme Court and eventually won their case. This Jeremiah Austin of
Dutchess County with wife Ruth is therefore not considered here to be part of the family of
David and Margaret Austin of Stamford.

The Stephentown Connection

There was confusing evidence regarding Isaac Austin of Stephentown, Rensselaer County,
New York. Fortunately this difficulty was satisfactorily resolved using various records, again
with the assistance of the Austin Family research materials online.

One record said that Holmes Austin conveyed his interest and rights to Lot #95 in the
Military Tract in Marcellus, Onondaga County, NY (this was his own bounty land, see below) to
Isaac Austin of Rensselaer County (and James Peatt of Pound Ridge) in 1786.1%1 Other sources
said that this was the same Isaac Austin who died at Stephentown, Rensselaer County in 1803
leaving a widow named Deborah (nee Reynolds) and several small children, many of whom
were later recorded as selling their rights to the Jeremiah Austin bounty land (that is, Lot #73 in
Cayuga / Tompkins County). On this evidence alone, it would be very likely that Isaac Austin
who lived at Rensselaer County from at least 1786 to 1803 was a member of the David and
Margaret Austin Family of Stamford, Connecticut, and was probably one of their children.

Petq)rsburg, FL.: the author, 1951), 13-4.

“1bid., 13.

2! “The Military Tract,” http://www.flls.org/WEEDSPORT/military.html. The complete statement there is as
follows: “Only men who were members of infantry regiments commanded by Colonels Philip Van Cortlandt and
Goose Van Schaick; Colonel John Lamb's regiment of artillery and a corps of Sappers and Miners were eligible to
receive land bounties in the Military Tract.”

2 Cayuga Co. Filed Deeds, 1: 436, see additional detail below.
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The 1790 census showed an Isaac Austin resident in Stephentown with a family of 2-4-4%
The 1800 census of Stephentown showed the family of Isaac Austin with himself and his wife
both age 26-45 and a family of 3 boys and one girl under 10 years plus 1 older boy and one older
girl both age 10-16.%* The family of a still-unidentified Edward Austin, also age 26-45, was
also listed on the same page of the census, 3 doors away from Isaac. So far, so good, even though
the two censuses did not agree very well regarding the ages and numbers of the children.

The problem came when it was realized that Pasco Austin of Exeter, Rhode Island (already
noted above as the father of Jeremiah Austin of Dutchess County) also had a son named Isaac
Austin, born 10 March 1737, who married Rhodinah or Dinah Vaughn, had a large family of ten
sons and four daughters, and was also said to have migrated to Stephentown, New York. This
Isaac Austin served in the Revolutionary War from Rhode Island (Col. Hancock’s Regiment) and
migrated to Stephentown via Providence, RI, and Hancock, Massachusetts.'” Since there was
only one Isaac Austin in either the 1790 or 1800 census of Stephentown, which one was it??

The answer was found in the 1800 census of neighboring Pittstown, Rensselaer County,
where Dinah Austin age 45+ was listed as the head of a family of five boys and three girls of
ages that would be appropriate for the family from Rhode Island.?® Where was her husband
Isaac? Family tradition had it that from “Stephentown,” NY (probably in error for Pittstown),
“he blazed a trail through the forest to that part of Argyle, N.Y., called the Hook. Bought land
and built a log cabin home. Then went back the next year for his family.”®” He had apparently
purchased the property of 270 acres on 23 August 1794 from Rogers Savage and Phebe his wife
of Argyle.” Sure enough, in the same 1800 census this Isaac Austin from the Rhode Island
family was listed in Argyle, Washington County, New York with himself and his wife both age
45+ and 3 boys and one girl, living next to his son Rehoboam Austin already married with a
young family."*! The family was apparently still separated in 1800 with Dinah managing part of
the family in Pittstown and Isaac managing the other part at the new home in Argyle. Both
censuses appear to have listed both spouses as if they were living at the same location. Isaac and
Dinah were both buried in Argyl in a small family cemetery. Dinah died on 10 January 1816, age
70 years and Isaac died there almost 9 years later on 21 November 1824, age 89 years.ml

No records were found connecting these two Isaac Austin families except for their
coincidental residence in Rensselaer County in the 1800 time period. The evidence showed that
the one who was a member of the family from Stamford was in fact the one who probably died
in Stephentown in 1803, while the one from Rhode Island only passed briefly through Pittstown
on his way to Argyle, NY, and probably never lived in Stephentown at all.

23 Heads of Families in 1790, 46. The adjacent name on the listing is that of Henry Reynolds, probably a relative
of Deborah’s, but neither Deborah nor Henry has yet been identified in any Reynolds genealogy.

2+ 1800 census of Stephentown, Rensselaer Co., NY, NARA microfilm M32: 26, sh. 929.

3 All from Moore, Robert Austin (note 19), 20-1.

261800 census of Pittstown, Rensselaer County, NY, NARA microfilm M32: 26, sh. 810.

2" Moore, Robert Austin (note 19), 20-1.

% Washington County Deeds C-2: 235, cited in the AFAOA database for Robert Austin of Rhode Island, Isaac
Austin individual, based on Maude E. Baker, Genealogical Record of Robert Austin and His Lineal Descendants,
1634 — 1881.

29 1800 census of Argyle, Washington County, NY, NARA microfilm M32: 26, sh. 495.

% All from gravestone information in Charles B. Moore, Cemetery Records, the Town of Argyle, Washington
County, New York (Glens Falls, NY: Historical Data Services, 1999), 1.
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Summary of Lot 73 Transactions by Heirs

The transactions regarding Lot #73 in Milton / Genoa / Lansing which are so important to
the understanding of this family will now be summarized to complete this introductory material.
The New York Supreme Court of Judicature determined, in its October 1817 session,”®" that
each of the heirs of David Austin who had been living at the time of his death was entitled to an
equal share. They identified the number of six sons and two daughters for eight equal shares, but
until the original Court papers are located it is impossible to determine from the published
abstract the exact names of the children who made up the Court’s list of eight total.** Long
before this time, however, the heirs had begun to sell their rights to others both within and
outside of the family, often without mentioning any fractional amount. The following summary
of the known transactions is organized first in a genealogical manner, and then secondly as a
timeline. Jeremiah Austin of Dutchess County is only included below in the chronological listing
but not in the genealogical listing.

] Ma.rgl (Austin) Jenkins sold her interest to Cyrus M. Wheeler on 27 December
1806.5”

e Holmes Austin sold his interest to Shadrack Austin, presumed to be his son, on 30
September 1808.5 Shadrack Austin accumulated other rights to Lot #73 but apparently
never lived there and no record of his sale of any rights has yet been found.

e Charles Stuart Austin sold his original interest to Cyrus M. Wheeler on 30 December
1806.°! He also sold another (?) “three and one-half eighth parts” of Lot #73 to
Edmund Lewis of Marcellus, Onondaga County, NY on 15 June 181 1.8

e 7 Hannah Austin (either she or Prudence probably died before the Court found only
two daughters)

e Isaac Austin died in 1803 before selling any rights. His rights therefore descended in
equal 1/6 parts to his six children:

o Isaac Austin Jr. sold his interest to Richardson Havens Jr. on 2 March 1817.57

o Joel Hobby Austin — not yet found but presumably sold directly to Benjamin
Reynolds

o Seymour Austin sold his interest to Benjamin Reynolds on 8 October 1817.5%8

3! The date of final decision was 1 Nov 1817.

2 As already noted above, only 4 children (Mary, Holmes, Charles and Samuel) were specifically named in the
court case abstract. Many previous researchers have included Jeremiah Austin of Dutchess County on the list of
David’s children, a conclusion that is challenged herein. It will also be noted that Isaiah, Prudence and Sarah have
not been found as parties to any of these transactions, and so the numbers cannot (yet) be matched exactly with the
full list of Davd*’s children as proposed herein.

33 Cayuga County Land Records, G: 530.

3% Cayuga County Land Records, K: 95.

35 Cayuga County Land Records, G: 531.

36 Cayuga County Land Records, M: 21-2.

37 Tompkins County Land Records, A: 127.

38 Tompkins County Land Records, O: 495-6.
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o Stuart Austin sold his interest to Richardson Havens, Jr. on 21 June 1817.1

o William Austin sold his interest to Richardson Havens, Jr. on 29 Mar 181

7.1

o Sarah Austin and her husband Richardson Havens Jr., after obtaining the rights of
her brothers Isaac Jr., Stuart and William, sold 4/6 or 2/3 share of 1/8 interest in
Lot 73 (that is, the shares of four out of six children in this family) to Benjamin
Reynolds on 29 Sep 1817.1

Isaiah Austin not yet found.

7 Prudence Austin (either she or Hannah probably died before the Court found only
two daughters).

Samuel Austin sold his interest to Charles S. Austin on 8 July 180

9.2l

Frederick Austin sold his interest to Shadrack Austin on 14 October 1823.1%!

Lot #73 Transactions — Chronological

Date Grantor Grantee Fraction Record at:

29 Dec 1805 Jeremiah Austin B. Cornell & L. Barton 600 acres CCLR, G: 295

4 Feb 1806 Jeremiah Austin John Odell 500 acres CCLR, H: 497

27 Dec 1806 Mary Jenkins Cyrus M Wheeler I.s. CCLR, G: 530

30 Dec 1806 Charles S. Austin Cyrus M. Wheeler n.s. CCLR, G: 531

7 Oct 1807 Patent Issued '

30 Sep 1808 Holmes Austin Shadrack Austin n.s. CCLR, K: 95

8 Jul 1809 Samuel Austin Charles S. Austin n.s. CCLR, K: 94

15 Apr 1811 J. Austin Harring, Harring & Howe 200 acres not found'™"

15 Jun 1811 Charles S. Austin Edmund Lewis 3 Y eighths CCLR, M: 21

2 Mar 1817 Isaac Austin Jr. R. Havens Jr. n.s. TCLR, A: 127

29 Mar 1817 William Austin R. Havens Jr. n.s. TCLR: A: 127

21 Jun 1817 Stuart Austin R. Havens Jr. n.s. TCLR, A: 127

29 Sep 1817 Sarah+ R. Havens Benjamin Reynolds 2/3 of 1/8 TCLR, O: 496-7

2 Oct 1817 Seymour Austin Benjamin Reynolds 1/6 of 1/8 TCLR, O: 495-6

1 Nov 1817 Supreme Court Decision

21 Jan 1818 Cyrus M. Wheeler S. Strong & Shadrack Austin | 1/8 plus 1/8 TCLR, A: 403

14 Oct 1823 Frederick Austin Shadrack Austin 1/8 TCLR, F: 475
County Jurisdictions

-

For reference, the dates of formation of the various New York Counties involved in the

Bounty Lands of interest were:

.145)

Cayuga County was formed from Onondaga County on 8 March 1799.

3 Tompkins County Land Records, A: 127.
“0 Tompkins County Land Records, A: 127.

! Tompkins County Land Records, O: 496-7

2 Cayuga County Land Records, K: 94-5.
3 Tompkins County Land Records, F: 475.

4 Cited in the Court case but not found in the County records.

5 French,

Gazetteer (note 11), 197, 654.

Tompkins County was formed from Cayuga and Seneca Counties on 17 April 1817.
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Genealogical Summary

1. DAvID* AUSTIN, (probably David®, Thomas®, John")"*®! brother of Revolutionary War
soldier Jeremiah Austin, born say about 1725, baptized as an adult at Stamford on 5 January
1759, died between November 1777 and the end of the Revolutionary War,"®) married
MARGARET STUART at Stamford on 10 November 1746.1*! Daniel Stuart had died before 7
August 1744 when his widow Sarah Stuart was appointed guardian of their two youngest
children Charles and Mary, with Sgt. Jonathan Clason as surety.”® On 2 October 1738, this same
Jonathan Clason had sold land in Stamford to “my sister Sarah Steward” that had belonged to
their father Samuel Clason, late of Stamford deceased.”'! Sarah (Clason) Stuart married secondly
Daniel* Lockwood of Stamford, whose will of 17 August 1775 mentioned, among others, “the
children of my present wife, James Stuart, Charles Stuart and Margaret Austin, wife of David
Austin,”P Margaret was therefore the daughter of Daniel Stuart and Sarah Clason of Stamford.
Margaret, wife of David Austin, owned the Covenant at the First Congregational Church of
Stamford on 3 December 1749, the same date as the baptism of their second child.

Several researchers have felt that Sarah (Clason) Stuart was identical with that Sarah Clason
for whom a marriage to “James” Stuart is recorded at Stamford on 29 March 1726/27.54
Various writers have noted this record, but without explanation.”> There is also a death record in
Stamford for “Daniell son to Daniet James and Sarah Stuard dyed march ye 13" 1727/8,"%% and
a Clason Genealogy that claims that Samuel Clason’s daughter Sarah married “James
Steward,”""! possibly just relying on the Stamford vital record already noted. Unfortunately,
there is no Stamford marriage record for any Daniel Stuart. We must consider the possibility that
Sarah did in fact marry James Stuart in March 1726/27, but whether she had this earlier marriage
or not, a Stamford land record of 17 December 1730 makes it certain that Sarah, daughter of
Samuel Clason, was married to Daniel Stuart by that time. On that date Hannah Clason (her h
mark) sold land in Stamford to “my brother Daniel Stuard” that had belonged to “my honored
father Samuel Clason late of Stamford, deceased.”® It is therefore clear from these land records
that the Sarah (Clason) Stuart who was the mother of Margaret (Stuart) Austin and later married

% David’s ancestors are covered in more detail in my recent article, Hart, Early Austins (note 4).

478, P. Mead, “Abstracts of Stamford, Conn. Church Records,” 198, St. John’s Episcopal Church, Connecticut
Ancestry microfilm Reel #35, part A.

® As proven by the court record regarding the Cayuga County Land Case.

* Stamford Vital Records, 1: 74, original copy viewed at the Government Center.

%0 Stamford Probate Records, 1: 249.

3! Stamford Land Records, D: 342.

32 Stamford Probate Records, 5: 429-31.

3% Stamford First Congregational Church Records, 3: 35, microfilm of original used at the Connecticut State
Library.

54 Stamford Vital Records, 1:'12, original original copy viewed at the Government Center.

55 See, for example, Harriet Woodbury Hodge, Some Descendants of Edmund Lockwood (1594-1635) of
Cambridge, Massachusetts and his son Edmund Lockwood (c. 1625-1693) of Stamford, Connecticut (New York:
Phili(? V. Lockwood, 1978), 29-30.

% Stamford Vital Records, 1: 10, original copy viewed at the Government Center. The father’s name Daniel was
clearly crossed out at an early date and intentionally replaced with the name of James in the original volume.

7 William B. Lapham, Stephen Clason of Stamford, Connecticut, in 1654 and Some of His Descendants
(Au%usta [Maine): Kennebec Journal Print, 1892), 19-20.

*% Stamford Land records, C: 247.
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Daniel Lockwood was the widow of Daniel Stuart, not James Stuart, when she married
Lockwood.

David Austin was probably the person of that name who served in the French and Indian
War as a private soldier in Capt. Thomas Hobby’s Company from 16 April to 5 December
1759, since that company was made up of men from Greenwich and Stamford. Wicks &
Olsen reported that he had served as a corporal in the French and Indian War,'™ but without
naming a unit or date.

On 3 March 1767 David Austin of Stamford sold a 1-acre parcel in Stanwich Society to
William Gale for £25.1"! No buildings were mentioned and Gale’s relationship to the Austins, if
any, has not been determined. But this land later came back into the possession of the Austin
family and was owned successively by three of David and Margaret Austin’s children.’®”

David Austin was taxed in Stamford in (at least) 1754, 1765, 1766, 1771 and 1777,'* and
died there sometime between 1777 and the end of the Revolutionary War, as already noted.
Although there are records of his having owned at least two parcels of land in Stamford, both in
Stanwich Society, there are no deeds at all for him as a grantee in the Stamford Land Records.
His wife Margaret is not named as a grantor in any records, so it’s unlikely that any of David
Austin’s lands were hers by inheritance. Discovering how David obtained his title to these two
Stanwich properties might provide additional confirmation of his origin.

Children of David and Margaret (Stuart) Austin, all born at Stamford:*¥

i.  SYLVANUS® AUSTIN, bapt. 25 Feb 1748 at First Congregational Church of
Stamford to Margaret “privately.”® The facts of a private baptism and no
further mention of him in later records suggest that he may have died
young and without issue.

ii. MARY AUSTIN, bapt. 3 Dec 1749 at First Congregational Church of
Stamford,”®” m. aft. 14 Nov 1774"°”) but bef. 31 Mar 1797 CAPT. EDWARD
JENKINS of New York City. It appears that she was the Mary Austin who
purchased a 1-acre lot with a house and fruit trees in the Stanwich Society

¥ . Rolls of Connecticut Men in the French and Indian War 1755 — 1762, 2 volumes, Volume 2: 1758 ~
1762 (Hartford: Connecticut Historical Society, 1905, repr. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, Inc., 1994), 2: 148,
hereafter F&I War Rolls.

% Edith M. Wicks and Virginia H. Olsen, Stamford’s Soldiers (Stamford: Ferguson Library and Stamford
Historical Society, 1976), 6-7.

¢! Stamford Land Records, H: 36.

62 See the details for Mary, Charles S. and Isaiah in the Genealogical Summary below.

3 Ronald M. Marcus, “Stamford, Connecticut Grand Lists,” Stamford Historical Society Transcriptions, copies
at Ferguson Library, Stamford.

% The basic framework of this family was given most completely in the Janet Austin Curtis Notebook, Vermont,
page 514, online transcription at AFAOA Web Site, page 24 of the transcription. Many sources report incorrect
dates for the recorded baptisms and also combine all baptisms into one of the two churches. The family clearly
chansged their church membership before 1759. -

% Stamford 1CC Records, 3: 57.

% Stamford 1CC Records, 3: 58.

57 When she sold property to her brother Charles S., se€ below.
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of Stamford (back) from William Gale on 3 April 1773 for £15.1¥! The
deed was interesting in that Gale reserved to himself “all metals, mines &
minerals which is or may be found in said land.” Mary Austin sold this
property to her 19-year-old brother Charles Stuart Austin on 14 Nov 1774
at the same price of £15, now reserving the right to the metals, etc. to
herself.®) In another 10 years, Charles Stuart Austin would sell this same
property to another brother, Isaiah (see below.) Edward Jenkins purchased
the % acre homestead of David and Margaret (Stuart) Austin, also in
Stanwich Society, in 1797 as already noted above (see note 7 and its main
text.) He must have died prior to 27 December 1806 when Mary Jenkins
sold her interest in Lot #73 in Cayuga County, New York to Cyrus M.
Wheeler,”® with no mention of her husband being made at that time.
HOLMES AUSTIN, bapt. 10 May 1752, m.

CHARLES STUART AUSTIN, bapt. 29 Jun 1755, m. HANNAH SCOFIELD.
HANNAH AUSTIN, bapt. 5 Jan 1759 at St. J ohn’s."") Either she or her sister
Prudence died before their father did ca. 1780 since only two daughters
survived their father.

ISAAC AUSTIN, bapt. 16 Apr 1762, m. DEBORAH REYNOLDS.

ISAIAH AUSTIN (twin), bapt. 24 Jun 1764 at St. John’s,/" possibly m. bef.
18 Apr 1787 RUTH SMITH, dau. of Joshua and Elizabeth Smith of
Stamford,”! living in Stamford on 4 Feb 1784 when Charles S. Austin
sold to “my brother Isaiah Austin” an acre of land with a dwelling house
on “the highway that goes from Newman’s Mill to Stanwich.” In this
deed Charles S. Austin reserved to himself the rights to “the mine of silver
or gold or any other kind of mettle on sd one acre if any there is.” Isaiah
was listed in Norwalk/Stamford in the 1790 census with 1-2-1, indicating
that he was married with two young male children, but his children have
not yet been identified. No transactions were found for him regarding the
Lot #73 land distribution and he may have died before that time.
PRUDENCE AUSTIN (twin), bapt. 24 Jun 1764 at St. John’s.” Either she or
her sister Hannah died before their father did ca. 1780 since only two
daughters survived their father, and one was certainly Mary.

SAMUEL AUSTIN, b. abt. 1767, m. PRUDENCE SHERWOOD.

FREDERICK AUSTIN, b. 22 March 1771, d. 27 May 1847""! probably in
Stamford,”s] m. __ Nov 1797 at the Stanwich Congregational Church in

% Stamford Land Records, I: 28. The land was “near Joshua Smith’s dwelling house,” and was bounded east in
part by a highway and in part by Joshua Smith, north by Benjamin Newman, west in part by Benjamin Newman and
in part by a highway, and south by a highway. As noted above, this land was previously owned by Mary’s father
David Austin, who sold it to William Gale in 1767.

% Stamford Land Records, I: 188.

™ Cayuga County Land Records, G: 530.

" St John’s Church Records (S.P. Mead Abstracts), 198.

"2 St John’s Church Records (S.P. Mead Abstracts), 209.

™ Greenwich Land Records, 12: 193. This Ruth Smith is not in Robert Louer’s Henry Smith genealogy,
however, and must be investigated further.

™ Stamford Land Records, K: 348.

7 St John’s Church Records (S.P. Mead Abstracts), 209.

" Calculated from age at death as recorded on his gravestone at the Ingersoll Cemetery in Greenwich, see next.
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Greenwich!”” SUSANNAH LONGWELL, b. at Stamford 31 Jan 1775,2% 4. 15
Feb 1868 in Hartland, Huron Co., Ohio.®"! He was “of Greenwich” on 5
April 1802 when he purchased a four-acre lot and buildings from Heng
Hubbard, mortgaging the property back to Hubbard on the same day.[ :
On 24 December 1806, he obtained a release from Hubbard and sold the
property,ml probably moving back to Stamford at that time. They were
living in Stamford in 1823 when they quit-claimed 1/8 share of rights to
property of Lot #73 in Lansing, Tompkins Co., NY to Shadrack Austin of
Bedford, Westchester Co., NY. for $200.%% No other records have been
found to prove Frederick’s place in this family, but his age and 1/8 share
of Lot #73 seem sufficient to place him here. The 1820 census appears to
list as many as nine children in this family. On 8 Apr 1833, one child,
George Austin of Stamford, quit-claimed to “my father Frederick Austin
of said Stamford” the land and buildings where he now resides, for his
lifetime.**

2. HOLMES® AUSTIN (David®, David®, Thomas®, John'), was born at Stamford about 1752
and baptized at the First Congregational Church there on 10 May 1752.%%! He was still living in
Westchester County, New York on 26 September 1820 when he made an affidavit in regard to
his military service for pension purposes. I have not been able to find him as a family head in any
censuses later than 1800, and he was therefore probably living with a child or other relative after
that time. His given name suggests a connection with the Holmes family, not yet evident. No
clues to either the given name or family name of his wife have been found, except that the

naming of Selleck Austin, a probably son, suggests a connection with the Selleck Family of
Stamford.

He had a household of 1-2-4 in 1790, squesting two boys under 16 years and three girls of
various ages along with himself and his wife.®”! In 1800 he and his wife were both over 45 years
and he had no daughters still at home, one boy under 10 years and one boy age 16-26.5%

77 Gravestone, Ingersoll Cemetery, Stanwich section of Greenwich, giving his age as 76-2-5, Hale Collection of
Connecticut Gravestone Inscriptions, Greenwich, page 294.

" He was still living in Stamford at the time of the 1840 census — probably in the Stanwich Society spanning the
border of the two towns.

7 S. P. Mead, “Abstracts of Greenwich, Conn. Church Records,” online at www.americanancestors.org and also
on Connecticut Ancestry microfilm #24.

% Barbour Collection, Stamford, 125, citing original Stamford Vital Records, 2: 7.

8 Ruth Hamdorf, “Wagamon & Long Ancestor Tree,” online at www.rootsweb.ancestry.com, Family Trees
section.

82 Greenwich Land Records, 15: 98-9.

8 Greenwich Land Records, 16: 341-2.

8 Tompkins County Deeds, F: 475.

%5 Stamford Land Records, Y: 56.

8 Stamford Congregational Church (note 53), 3: 61.

%7:1790 Census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., NY, NARA microfilm M637: 6, vol. 4, sh. 193.

88 1800 Census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., NY, NARA microfilm M32: 27, sh. 161.
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Holmes Austin served in the Revolutionary War as a private in the New York 2" Regiment
for' 6 years and three months, receiving a badge of merit for six years of meritorious service, and
being discharged in June 1783 by General George Washington.™

He made a claim to the State of New York for military bounty land on 4 May 1785.°”! On 8
July 1790, he was formally granted 600 acres®") of military land called Lot #95, in the township
of Marcellus, Onondaga County, NY, based on his own service in Capt. Hamtramck’s Company
of the 2" New York Regiment.m} Back on 10 April 1786 at South Salem (now Lewisboro),
Westchester County, New York, he had signed over all of his rights to 600 acres of land [to be]
awarded to him for his service to James Peatt and Isaac Austin. He confirmed this sale or gift (no
price was mentioned) again on 30 December 1791, after the formal grant had taken place.” On
the same date as the latter confirmation, 10 December 1791, Holmes Austin quit-claimed the
same rights to Timothy Benedict of Salem, Westchester County, NY, who had already acquired
the rights of James Peatt.”” On 28 November 1801, Isaac Austin of Stephentown, Rensselaer
County sold his ¥z interest to Reuben Murray of Florida, Montgomery County, New York.”?! At
one point Charles Stuart Austin was also involved with the distribution of rights to this same Lot
#95 in Marcellus,[%] but his transactions have not been analyzed in detail. (These transactions
regarding Lot #95 in Marcellus should be studied entirely separately from those relating to lot
#73 in Milton / Genoa / Lansing.)

There is also a record that he was issued an unspecified amount of Federal Bounty Land on
24 February 1791, Warrant Number 6723.7 There is no other information in this file and it may
simply have been a federal confirmation of the grant already made by New York State.

In 1808 Holmes Austin sold his rights in Lot #73 in Genoa, NY (that is, those rights he held
as an heir of Jeremiah Austin) to his son Shadrack Austin of South Salem, NY.%¥

He also applied for a pension under the rules in effect in 1818 and was awarded a pension of
$8 per month commencing 10 April 1818.°°! This Pension file contains an affidavit of 26
October 1820 in which he described his Revolutionary War service as being for and during the

8 | “Revolutionary Discharges,” The New York Genealogical and Biographical Record, 30[1899]: 235. The
discharge itself was transcribed into the Cayuga Co. Filed Deeds, 1: 436, on 17 April 1786.

% E. B. O’Callaghan, Calendar of N.Y. Colonial Manuscripts ~ Indorsed Land Papers 1643 — 1803 (revised
reprint, Harrison, NY: Harbor Hill Books, 1987), 669, citing original, 38: 101.

%' The nominal grant was for 600 acres, of which 100 acres were to be reserved for common use — hence these
grants are sometimes referred to as only 500 acres.

%2 New York Balloting Book (note 10), 36, 123.

% All from Cayuga Co. Filed Deeds, 1: 436.

% Onondaga County Land Records, CF1: 436.

% Onondaga County Land Records, B: 129. Isaac had actually sold these rights earlier to Thomas W. Roberts on
30 Mar 1793 (Onondaga County Land Records, E: 230) and Roberts had then sold his interest to the same Reuben
Murray in the meantime. Isaac Austin was clarifying the title to Murray by this deed of 1801.

% Onondaga County Land Records, A: 320-3, B: 232-3, K: 177-9,

%7 Revolutionary War Pension Applications, NARA microfilm M805: 32, Bounty Land Warrant Record Card
for Holmes Austin, Private, New York.

%8 Cayuga County Land Records, K: 95.

% Pension Applications (note 97), File #545220, Holmes Austin of New York.
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War, until he was discharged at Snake Hill at the time of Peace in 1783. He stated that he served
at the taking of St. John and the Battles of York Island and White Plains.

Children of Holmes Austin, probably incomplete, order uncertain and very tentative:

i

ii.

(probably) SHADRACK® AUSTIN, b. abt. 1784 or 1790, d. 16 Mar 1837 at

Andover, Allegany County, New York,""® m. prob. at Stamford or South

Salem, NY say abt. 1810 MARY (PoLLY) MILLER,"*!) b. abt. 1785 or 1790,

still living in 1850 and 1855. He was living at South Salem, NY on 30

September 1808 when Holmes Austin, presumably his father, sold him

rights to the land in Lot #73 in Cayuga County.!'" He was a resident of

Bedford, NY on 14 October 1823 when Frederick and Susanna Austin of

Stamford sold him their rights in Lot #73 of the Bounty Land in (then)

Tompkins County.!"” Nathan Palmer and Betsey his wife of Pound Ridge

sold a property in Pound Ridge to Shadrack Austin of Bedford on 20 Oct

1823 for $200.'"" The family apparently moved briefly to Pound Ridge

since on 7 Dec 1825 Shadrack Austin “of Pound Ridge” sold a small

parcel a little over an acre for $56 to Selleck Austin of said Pound

Ridge!'®! (no relationship stated in the deed.) Shadrack Austin and wife

Mary were residents of Stamford on 27 Feb 1829 when they sold 134 acres

at Pound Ridge to James Scofield for $205,!'%! probably the same parcel

they had purchased from the Palmers in 1823. They were still residents of

Stamford on 18 March 1831 when he purchased land in Allegheny

County. He accumulated many of the family’s rights to Lot #73 in Cayuga

County, later Tompkins County, but there is no indication that he ever

went there to live, and the later disll)osition of those accumulated rights has

not been investigated. Children:!""’

1. Betsey’ Austin, m. Brinton K. Baker.

2. Stephen Marvin Austin, b. 1818, d. aft. 1886, m. Elmira ____. His
(widowed) mother Mary Austin, age 65, was living with his family
in Andover, Allegany Co., NY at the time of the 1850 census.

(probably) SELLECK AUSTIN, b. 17 Dec 1787, d. 14 Feb 1855,1%! m. 8

Nov 1827 LAURA SMITH who was b. at Stamford 21 Mar 1806, d. 1884,

daughter of William Smith and Polly Whitney of Stamford.!'® Selleck

1 Gravestone, isolated Cemetery on Pingrey Hill Road, Andover, photo and transcription online at
www.rootsweb.ancestry.com; also online at www.alleganyhistory.org/research/cemeteries.

"% Her identity is from the cemetery notice online at www.alleganyhistory.org (note 100).

102 Cayuga County Land Records, K: 95.

103 Tompkins County Land Records, F: 475-6.

1% AFAOA Archive Document Series, Edith Austin Moore Miscellaneous #3: part 1, online version used, 46,
citing Westchester County Deeds, W: 445,

'% Stamford Land Records, 27: 59.

1% AFAOA Archive Document Series, Edith Austin Moore Miscellaneous #3: part 1, online version used, 46,
cilin§ Westchester County Deeds, 35: 350.

107 All from AFAOA archives Janet Austin Curtis notebook, “Vermont,” Connecticut section.

1% . Whitney Phoenix, The Whitney Family of Connecticut, 3 volumes (New York: Bradstreet Press, 1878), 1:

714

109 Phoenix, Whitney Family (note 108), 1: 714; Robert Louer, “The Smith Families of Stamford, Connecticut,”
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and Laura Austin are both buried at the Long Ridge Cemetery in North

Stamford.''” On 1 April 1840 Selleck Austin of Stamford sold two

properties in North Stamford, one of 6 acres with buildings and the other

of 1% acres, to George W. Smith of Stamford for $600.!''"! They were

livin% in Stamford at the time of the 1850 census, he age 62 and she

44" She m. (2) Aaron Thomas Brown and (3) Walter Smith

Clawson.!'"®! Children, b. at Pound Ridge:[' 14

1.  Henry Selleck’ Austin, b. 27 Mar 1829, m. 25 Feb 1851 at Stamford
to Jane Darrah, dau of Isaac and Catherine Darrah of New York
City.

2. John William Austin, b. 27 April 1835, d. 1912, m. 22 Jun 1856
Clarissa Jane Searles, b. 1839, d. 1924.

3. CHARLES STUART® AUSTIN (David®, David®, Thomas®, John') was born probably 1755,
baptized 29 Jun 1755 at the First Congregational Church of Stamford,!'"”! and died sometime
after 1811,1"'® probably at Stamford. He married 15 January 1782 at Stamford HANNAH
ScorieLp,!''” daughter of Richard Scofield and Mercy Buxton, born at Stamford about 1756
and baptized at the Congregational Church there on 21 March 1756.1"'8] Charles Stuart Austin
and his wife Hannah Austin (her X mark) quit-claimed land in Stamford on 6 January 1787 to
Jeremiah Palmer that was formerly owned by “her father” Richard Scofield late of Stamford
deceased.!''”! On 9 March 1826 Enos Scofield and Hannah Austin conveyed their interest in the
estate of (their brother) the late Moses Scofield of Pound Ridge, New York to Griffith
Thomas.['*”

His uncle and namesake, his mother’s brother Charles Stuart, served in the French and
Indian War as a sergeant in Capt. Joseph Hait’s Company from 4 April to 7 December 17611121
The published list of men in this Company also includes a “Daniel Stuad,” who may have been
another relative, or possibly even his father if David Stuart was meant.

He served in the Revolutionary War from Connecticut, first in the 5™ Continental Regiment
during 1775 and then as forage master for Col. David Waterbury’s State troops for 141 days in
1776. He had several persons refuse to accept the payment he had to give them and bring
personal suits against him. He became destitute as a result of this assignment, needing to petition

Part 4, Connecticut Ancestry, 45(May, 2003): 159.

10 pale Collection of Conn. Gravestone Inscriptions, Stamford, Long Ridge Cemetery #14, 104, hereafter Long
Ridge Cemetery inscriptions.

"' Stamford Land Records, 26: 112.

112 1850 US Census of Stamford, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, NARA microfilm M432: 38, sh. 312.

'3 | ouer, Smith Families (note 109), 45: 159.

1 phoenix, Whitney Family (note 108), 2: 1522-3.

'S Stamford Congregational Church (note 53), 3: 64 (not 3: 63 as sometimes given.)

116 The latest record seen for him is the 1811 deed for Cayuga County land, see below.

"7 Stamford Vital Records, 2: 6 as cited by Blair Scofield database, copy in the writers possession..

1'% Stamford Congregational Church (note 53), 3: 64.

"% Stamford Land Records, L: 64.

120 westchester County Land Record, no volume or page, collected by Guy Austin and copy at the NCHS.

2! F&I War Rolls (note 59), 2: 281.
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the State for reimbursement. He was eventually reimbursed with the substantial sum of £ 1,000-
10-9 in 1791.1'*

In the 1790 census of Norwalk/Stamford Charles Austin was listed wigh 1-2-3 indicating that
he and his wife probably had 2 young sons and 2 daughters by that time.'”! Only one daughter,
probably their oldest child, was recorded at Stamford. He spent a brief time as a resident of
Pound Ridge and was there at census time in 1800 with himself and wife both age 45+, one
female child under 10 years and 2 boys and one girl all age 10-16.14

He was back in Stamford for the 1810 census when he was enumerated as Ch. S. Austin in
the Long Hill area with himself and wife both age 45+ and only one child still at home, a boy age
10-16.11*]

Only known child of Charles Stuart and Hannah (Scofield) Austin, probably among others
not yet identified:

i.  HANNAH® AUSTIN, b. 21 Dec 1783 at Stamford,!"*® n.f.i.

4. ISAAC® AUSTIN (David®, David’, Thomas®, John') was born at Stamford about 1762,
baptized at St. John’s Episcopal Church there on 16 Apr 1762,'*") and drowned at Stephentown,
Rensselaer County, New York 23 or 26 February 1803,!'*® age “35” years.“zg] He married
DEBORAH REYNOLDS, probably the daughter of Joel Reynolds and Amy Hobby of Greenwich,
Connecticut and Chatham, Albany County (now Columbia Co.), and later of Kortright, Delaware
County, New York.!'3%

As already mentioned above, his brother Holmes Austin conveyed his interest and rights to
Lot #95 in the Military Tract in Marcellus, Onondaga County, NY to Isaac Austin of Rensselaer
County. Isaac’s interest in Lot #73 in Milton / Genoa / Lansing was inherited by his children and
eventually sold to Benjamin Reynolds either directly or through their sister Sarah and her

122 Wicks and Olsen, Stamford’s Soldiers (note 60), 6-7.

'3, Heads of Fanmilies at the First Census of the United States Taken in the Year 1790: Connecticut
(Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 1980), 25.

124 1800 census of Pound Ridge, Westchester County, NY, NARA microfilm M32: 27, sh. 159.

1> 1810 census of Stamford, Fairfield County, CT, NARA microfilm M252:1, sh. 335.

126 Stamford Vital Records, 2: 6 as cited by Blair Scofield (note 117).

7.8t John’s Church Records (S.P. Mead Abstracts), 204.

128 AFAOA North Unplaced Individual database for Isaac Austin.

'2% Newspaper account mentioned briefly in NCHS Austin file — original source not cited.

% Marion H. Reynolds, The History and Descendants of John and Sarah Reynolds (16307 — 1923) of
Watertown, Mass., and Wethersfield, Stamford and Greenwich, Conn. (Brooklyn: The Reynolds Family
Association, 1924), 95, hereafter Reynolds Genealogy. Deborah’s placement in this family is proposed based upon
the naming of their son Joel Hobby Austin and the fact that this Reynolds family moved from Greenwich to this
location in upstate NY (Chatham) which was adjacent to Stephentown (although in a different county today.)
Furthermore, the children of Joel Reynolds had both a grandfather and an uncle named Reuben Reynolds and
probably a sibling named Reuben as well. It is therefore very plausible that a Reuben Reynolds took care of some of
the children of Isaac and Deborah (Reynolds) Austin after their deaths (see below), but the exact Reuben Reynolds
has not yet been identified.
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husband Richardson Havens, Jr., as already described above. This Benjamin Reynolds was
undoubtedly a relative of Deborah’s, perhaps her brother.!'*!! '

Children of Isaac and Deborah (Reynolds) Austin:!'*!

i. Isaac® Austin Jr, b. ca. 1787, m. Ann Sherwood, was living in Hector,
Seneca County, NY on 2 Mar 1817 when he sold his interest in Lot #73
to Richardson Havens Jr.!'**! (Hector became part of Tompkins County
when it was formed about a month later in April, 1817.) He later lived
at Tioga Co., Penn. Children, all but Daniel born in Penn.:!'¥!

Daniel’ Austin, b. N.Y. 1817, m. Harriet ___.

William Austin, b. 1826, m. Mary __.

Anna Austin, b. 1829.

Adam J. Austin, b. 1834.

Edmund Austin, b. 1838.

6. Mary M. Austin, b. 1842

ii.  Seymour Austin, b. 1792, d. unm. near Reynoldsville, NY. (a village in
the township of Hector), a wagon maker and Methodist Episcopal
minister. He was living in Hector, Tompkins County on 2 Oct 1817 when
he sold his interest in Lot #73 to Benjamin Reynolds.!**

iii.  Joel Hobby Austin, b. 30 Jan 1793 in Nassaau, Rensselaer Co., N.Y., d.
Tioga C., Penn. 8 Feb 1883, m. (1) Dorothy , m. (2) Martha Waters.
He was called both Joel and Hobby at different times. Child with Deborah:
1. Ruth’ Austin, b. 1808, d. 21 Jul 1813 age 2 years.

Children with Martha:
2.  William Austin, b. ca. 1821.
3. John M. Austin, b. 3 Jan 1823, d. 23 Jan 1825, age 2 years.
4. Jane Eliza Austin, b. 1825, d. 2 May 1890.
5. Joel Hobby Austin [Jr.], b. 4 Oct 1826.

iv.  SARAH AUSTIN, b. say 1794, m. (1) RICHARDSON HAVENS JR., no known
Havens children, m. (2) ROBERT NEAL, three Neal children, m. (3) SMITH
REYNOLDS. Children with Robert Neal:

1. Charles Neal.
2.  Eunice Neal.
3.  Reuben Neal.
Children with Smith Reynolds:
4. Lineman Reynolds.
v. WILLIAM AUSTIN, b. Rensselaer Co. 9 Nov 1795, d. Mount Pleasant
Township, Whiteside County, II. d. 22 Oct 1859, m. abt. 1815 MARGARET

AN

131 The children of Joel and Amy (Hobby) Reynolds are not identified by name in the Reynolds Genealogy (note
130), and there is no other Benjamin Reynolds listed there as a close relative.

132 Unless otherwise noted, all information is from AFAOA research paper, “David & Jeremiah Austin of New
York,” 10/16/2010, 4-9, available online at www.afaoa.org. This branch of the family has been especially well
documented by the AFAOA.

133 Tompkins County Land Records, A: 127.

134 1850 census, Sullivan Twp, Tioga Co., Penn., NARA microfilm M432: 830, sh. 28B.

135 Tompkins County Land Records, O: 495-6.
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“PEGGY” LIVINGS, b. 2 Apr 1799 in New Jersey, d. 3 Oct 1877 in Mount
Pleasant. His residence was not stated when he sold his rights in Lot #73
to Richardson Havens Jr on 29 March 1817.1'*! He was a soldier in the
War of 1812 at the age of 18 years. Children:

1.  Ezra Chase’ Austin, d.y.

2.  Maria Austin, b. 27 Jan 1820 in NY, d. 3 Oct 1877, m. Joseph
Myers.

3. Miranda Austin, b. __ Mar 1822, m. (1) Silas Richmond, m. (2)
Henry Murphy, m. (3) Thomas Rock. In 1901 she wrote that her
father’s father (Isaac senior) “while drawing saw logs was drowned
— when father was a little boy. Father’s mother [Deborah] soon died
leaving him [and?] a young sister in the care of Uncle Reuben
Renles [Reynolds].” Another source says that this Reuben Reynolds
lived in Oneida Co., NY when the children were sent there. He has
not been further identified but was perhaps Deborah (Reynolds)
Austin’s brother.

4.  Daniel Livings Austin, b. 22 Oct 1823, d. 3 Oct 1909, m. (1) 1846
Myra A. Gary, m. (2) unknown.

5. Dennis Austin, b. Switzerland Co., Ind, 30 Dec 1825, d. 19 Feb
1915, m. 17 Sep 1848 Harriet Gary, b. 4 Jun 1831 in Allegheny Co.,
NY

6.  Jonathan Austin, b. 1828, d.y.

7 Silas Richmond Austin, b. 6 Dec 1830, d. 17 Nov 1904, m. 1860

Fanny McGee.

8. Martin V. Austin, b. 2 Sep 1834, d. 3 Dec 1885, m. 1857 Hannah
McGee.

9.  Georgiana Austin, b. 4 Jul 1837, m. Homer Olmstead of Ordway,
Colo.

10.  William Stuart Austin, b. 30 Mar 1842, d. 4 Jan 1909, m. 1867 Eliza
Harris, res. Unionville, IL.

vi.  STUART AUSTIN, b. 1798 (age 52 in 1850), d. Illinois betw. Abt. 1870 and
1875, m. ELIZA LOUISA (or LYDIA) REYNOLDS. Stuart Austin was living in
Ulysses, Tompkins Co., NY when he sold his rights in Lot #73 to
Richardson Havens Jr.'*") and later lived in Tioga Co., Penn and
Whiteside Co., Ill. Children.

1. Hiram H.” Austin, b. 4 Sep 1828.
2.  William Austin, b. ca. 1832.
3. Isaac Austin, b. Tioga Co., Penn. 4 Sep 1833, d. Lyndon, Whiteside

Co., Ill. 10 Feb 1910, m. 1859 Cornelia Smith, m. (2) 1869 Lodema

Anson.

Lenora Austin, b. ca. 1836.

Amanda Austin, b. ca. 1839.

Sarah Austin, b. ca. 1842.

AN

136 Tompkins County Land Records, A: 127.
137 Tompkins County Land Records, A: 127.



168

5. SAMUEL® AUSTIN (David®, David®, Thomas®, John"), progenitor of the Austin families of
Pound Ridge, was born at Stamford about 1766 or 1767 and died at Pound Ridge sometime after
1860 at an advanced age.'*®! On the basis of age alone he should not be confused with the
Loyalist Samuel Austin of Greenwich whose estate was confiscated on 7 May 1779 for “going
over to the enemy.”"** He married say about 1789 PRUDENCE SHERWOOD, born 11 February
1767 at Stamford,"*” daughter of Matthew Sherwood.'*" From the birth places given in the
censuses for their two oldest known children they probably moved from Stamford to Pound
Ridge between 1791 and 1793.

As noted above, he sold a dwelling house and %2 acre homelot in the Stanwich Society of
Stamford to Edward Jenkins of New York City on 22 February 1797, “reserving to the Wid"
Margaret“ﬁ?ustin the privilege of Living on the premises during her natural Life at her
Option.” ™~

Children of Samuel and Prudence (Sherwood) Austin, possibly among others:

i.  SAMUEL® AUSTIN JR., b. 15 Feb 1791 in Connecticut probably at Stamford,
d. 11 Feb 1876 at Pound Ridge age 84-11-26,") m. before 18201
ESTHER/HESTER JAMES, b. at Smithtown, NY 1793, d. at Pound Ridge 16
April 1883, dau. of John and Polly James.!"*”) ESTHER AUSTIN, widow, age
87, “mother,” was living with John and Angeline Scott in Pound Ridge in
1880.!"*8) Children, born at Pound Ridge:

1.  (possibly) Prudence’ Austin, b. abt. 1814. She was living in the
household of Samuel Austin (Sr.) at the time of the 1850 census, age
36, along with the family of Matthew and Betsey Austin and their
five children.!"*")

2.  (probably) William Austin, b. say 1815-1819 (age under 10 years in
1820 and 10-15 in 1830), age 20-30 and married in 1840, living next
to Samuel Austin (Jr.) family in Pound Ridge,!'** m. 2 Jan 1839
Harriet Stevens of New Canaan.!"*”!

3.  Betsey Elizabeth Austin, b. 7 Dec 1821, d. 18 Sep 1901, m. at Pound
Ridge 1 Oct 1838 Sands Selleck, b. Pound Ridge 9 May 1816, d.

138 He was age 94 in the 1860 census, living with the Matthew Austin family in Pound Ridge, see below. He was
possibly “99 years” old at his death as claimed in the William Webster Austin family bible (note 2).

13 Stamford Probate Records, Spencer P. Mead Abstracts, 1: 101, citing original 4: 185, 350, Connecticut
Ancestry microfilm Reel #16 used.

40 Barbour Collection, Stamford, 180, citing original Stamford Vital Records, 1: 163.

"l Her identity is proven by Stamford Land Record R: 594 in which the heirs if Matthew Sherwood including
Prudence Austin of Pound Ridge conveyed their interest in Matthew’s estate to Anna Sherwood on 1 Oct 1813.

142 gtamford Land Records, N: 342. It is not yet evident how he obtained title to this property.

143 Russell Hall and Brother Burial Books, NCHS, 2: 83. Birth date calculated from age at death.

144 1820 census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., N.Y., NARA microfilm M33: 75, sh. 450.

"5 All from Hall Burial Books (note 143), 3: 20.

146 1880 census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., N.Y., NARA microfilm T9: 946, sh. 205.

147 1850 census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., N.Y., NARA microfilm M432: 614, sh. 149B-50A.

148 1840 census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., N.Y., NARA microfilm M704: 353, sh. 263.

"9 Mrs. Sterling B. Jordan and Mrs. Frank W. Seth, “Marriage Records 1838-1871 of Aaron B. Fancher, Justice
of the Peace, Pound Ridge, N. Y.,” typescript, copy at the CSL, 1.



169

New Canaan 25 Aug 1897, son of Thomas and Lydia (Slason)
Selleck.'"™ They are both buried at the Selleck’s Corners Cemetery
in New Canaan.!"”" Their son George Bennett Selleck (1841-1862)
served briefly in Co. B of the 13" Connecticut Volunteers from 17
Dec 1861 until his death in a New Orleans hospital of fever on 27 or
30 Dec 1862. Several of his letters home to his family have
previously been published in this journal.[*?

4. John J. Austin, b. abt. 1827, d. 26 Jul 1898,'>! m. Mary D. Lee, b.
1829, d. 1906. They are both buried at the Selleck’s Corners
Cemetery.!"*"

5. Nancy Maria Austin, b. 11 Mar 1828, d. 1909, m. 7 Jan 1859 at New
York City Gould Scott of Lewisboro, b. 12 Jan 1830."°! They are

“both buried at the Selleck’s Corners Ceme:tery.“5 6l

6.  Angeline Austin, b. 16 Dec 1833, d. 1925, m. 9 Dec 1857 at New
York City John Scott of Lewisboro,!'>”) b. 1827, d. 1910. They lived
at NYC and Brooklyn before returning to Pound Ridge about 1870.
They are both buried at the Selleck’s Corners Cemetery.!'*®

7.  Jonathan Austin, b. abt. 1833, Civil War Soldier, unm. and living at
home in 1860, age 27,"*) m. 5 July 1866 at Pound Ridge Deborah
Ann Thorn of Darien."® He was the writer of the Civil War Letter
published in 2005.'®"1 As observed in that article, he was probably
the Jonathan Austin, veteran of Company B of the 13™ Connecticut
Volunteers, who died 30 Mar 1911 “age 79 years” and was bur. In
the Union Cemetery in Stratford (not Stamford) Connecticut.!'®?

ii. HENRY AUSTIN, b. 18 Aug 1793 jn New York, probably in Pound
Ridge, d. 4 Sep 1869 at Pound Ridge,!"* bur. at the Beck Hill Cemetery
in Lewisboro, m. bef. 1820195 MATILDA AVERY, b. 26 Jan 1798, dau. of
Henry Avery and Elizabeth Pellam!'®® who were m. 28 June 1791 at

10 All from Judith Green Watson, “Samuel Selleck (ca. 1754 ~ ca. 1818) of Stamford, Connecticut and Pound
Ridge, New York,” Connecticut Ancestry, 46(2003-2004): 53-74, 97-124, 153-179, at 120-1.
! Barbara Kaye, “Selleck’s Corners Cemetery,” n.p., inscriptions online at www.ctgenweb.org.

152 Judith Green Watson, “Private George Bennett Selleck of Pound Ridge: Letters Home from the War of the
Rebellion, 1862,” Connecticut Ancestry, 46:2(Nov 2003): 79-83.

'3 Pound Ridge Deaths, Book 4, age 74, son of Samuel Austin and Esther Austin.

154 Kaye, Selleck’s Corners (note 151), n. p.

135 Phoenix, Whitney Family (note 108), 3: 1851-2.

156 Kaye, Selleck’s Corners (note 151), n.p.

157 Phoenix, Whitney Family (note 108), 1851.

158 Kaye, Selleck’s Corners (note 151), n.p. Dates of birth and death are from those inscriptions.

19 1860 census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., N.Y., NARA microfilm M653: 882, sh 102.

160, “Poundridge Presbyterian Church Marriages Performed by Rev. William Patterson 1837 — 1886”
(typescript, 1939), 27.

1! See note 1.

'2 Charles R, Hale Collection of Connecticut Gravestone Inscriptions, Connecticut State Library, Stratford, 29.

16 Austin Family bible (note 2).

1 Hall Burial Books note143), 1: 94, which gives his age at death as 77-0-17, probably off by one year.

1651820 census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., N.Y., NARA microfilm M33: 75, sh. 450.

1% Henry Avery family records, courtesy of Mrs. John Coutermarsh of Pound Ridge, unpublished transcription
by the writer dated 2 April 1986.
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South Salem, NY.!'”) On 11 Feb 1870 the following children of Henry
Austin sold a half-acre parcel in Pound Ridge to (their sister) Betsey Ann
Wood and her husband Abraham Wood for $20: Israel W. Austin, Henry
A. Austin, Michael S. Austin, Seth Austin, W. W. Austin, Prudence wife
of William S. Jones of Stamford, and Cynthia L. wife of Lewis Raymond
of New Canaan.!"®®! Children, all probably born at Pound Ridge:!'®”!

1. Betsey Ann’ Austin, b. 14 or 25 Apr 1817, d. 11 Jun 1872 age 55,
m. 8 Sep 1836 Abraham Wood son of Isaac and Sally Wood.!'™

2. Seth Austin, b. 14 Jun 1819, d. 16 Aug 1902 at Pound Ridge,!'”" m.
bef. 1840 Eliza Dann.!"”

Prudence S. Austin, b. 23 May 1821, m. Lewis Jones.

Israel Austin, b. 17 Aug 1823, d. 12 Sep 1828 age S years.

Harriet Austin, b. 13 Apr 1826, m. 10 Jan 1849 Charles H. Hoyt.['”*!

William Webster Austin, b. 22 Aug 1828, d. 13 April 1924, m. §

June 1851 Rachel Ann Jones.['’

7. Cynthia L. Austin, b. 11 Jun 1831, m. 10 Feb. 1850 Lewis

Raymond.“75] At the time of the 1870 census (the year after Henry

Austin’s death) Cynthia’s mother Matilda (Avery) Austin was living

with the family of Mr. and Mrs. Lewis Raymond in Pound

Ridge.['™ :

Henry Austin, b. 16 Jun 1833, d. bef. 1839.

9. Samuel Austin, b. 1835, supposed to have gone to Rome, New
York.

10. Henry A. Austin, b. 5 Mar 1839, also supposed to have gone to
Rome, New York.

11.  Michael S. Austin, b. 18 Oct 1841.

iii. EDWARD AUSTIN, b. abt. 1797 in New York probably in Pound Ridge, d.
29 Mar 1876, age 79 years, bur. at the Long Ridge Cemetery in North
Stamford, m. MARY ANN ____, b. abt. 1804, d. 1 Feb 1881 age 76 years,
also bur. at Long Ridge Cemetery."””) Children of Edward Austin,
probably all born at Pound Ridge:!"™®!

kW

o

167 «Records of the Church of Christ in Salem, Westchester Co., N.Y.,” The New York Genealogical and
Biographical Record, 31[1900]: 241.

168 Westchester County Land Records, 755: 73.

169 All from William Webster Austin Family Bible, NCHS (note 2), unless otherwise noted. The bible’s owner
was child #6 in this family.

170 See Frederick C. Hart Jr., “Two Abraham Wood Families of Pound Ridge,” Connecticut Ancestry, 49(Aug
2006): 15-19 for more information on this family.

'"! Pound Ridge Deaths, Book 4, age given as 86 years and 3 months, parents Henry and Matilda Austin.

172 They were married before the time of the 1840 census and living in the East Woods section of Pound Ridge.

I Jordan and Seth, Fancher Marriages (note 149), 6.

17* Ppatterson Marriages (note 160), 12.

175 Jordan and Seth, Fancher Marriages (note 149), 6.

176 1870 census, Pound Ridge, Westchester County, NY, NARA microfilm M593: 1115, sh. 135b.

177 All data from gravestones at the Long Ridge Cemetery, Stamford, Hale Collection used at the Connecticut
State Library, Stamford page 97.

178 Basic framework from 1850 Census of Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., NY, NARA microfilm M432: 614, sh.
145.
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Emily R.7 Austin , b. abt. 1832, d. 1855.

Catherine O. Austin, b. abt. 1833

Mary E. Austin, b. abt. 1835

Charles E. Austin, b. abt. 1838

Ambrose L. Austin, b. abt. 1840, d. 28 Jan 1907 age 67.

6. Theodore Austin, b. abt. 1846.

(probably) MATTHEW AUSTIN, blacksmith, b. abt.1813, named for his

maternal grandfather. Even though his mother would have been about 46

years old at the time, this birth is not impossible. He was living at the

same residence with Samuel Austin Sr., age 83 (probably his father) and

Prudence Austin, a%e 36 (probably his niece) in Pound Ridge at the time

of the 1850 census,!'” and earlier censuses confirm a child of his age in

the elder Samuel Austin’s family. Samuel Austin, age 94 years, was still

living with Matthew and Betsey Austin in 1860.1'%% Matthew m. 21 Aug

1834 at Pound Ridge BETSEY SELLECK, b. 25 Jan 1816, d. 11 Oct 1905,

daughter of Major Selleck and Nancy Jump.'®") Children, all probably

born at Pound Ridge,!"®? all except Nancy buried at Selleck’s Corners.!'®!

1. James L.’ Austin, b. 1837, d. 10 May 1866.

2. George Austin, b. 21 Aug 1839 (calc), d. 21 May 1879 age “39-9-
0,” bur. Selleck’s Corners 24 May ° 18791184

3.  Eri Austin, b. abt. 1841, d. 26 Jan 1872 age 31 years, also bur.
Selleck’s Corners. '8

4. Nancy J. Austin, b. ca. 1844, n.f.i.

5. Benjamin F. Austin, b. ca. June 1846, d. 19 Dec 1866, “age 20 years
and 6 months,” bur. Selleck’s Corners.!'*!

6. Austin, (female) child of Matthew and Betsey Austin, b. 13
Dec 1850,'"® n.f.i., prob. d.y.

7. Josephine Austin, b. Dec 1851 (calc.),d. 23 Mar 1873, age “21-3-3,”

bur. Selleck’s Corners.!'®®

nk W=

17 1850 Census, Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., NY, NARA microfilm M432: 614, sh. 149B-150A.

180 1860 Census, Pound Ridge, Westchester Co., NY, NARA microfilm M653: 882, sh. 137.

181 All from Watson, Samuel Selleck (note 150), 101. It is sometimes claimed that she married first Squire Dan,
but I don’t see how that can be if she was only 18 when she married Matthew Austin.

182 Unless otherwise noted all information is from Watson, Samuel Selleck (note 150), 101-2.

183 Kaye, Selleck’s Corners (note 151), n.p. Some minor differences appear in the listings, probably because of
difficulty in transcribing the inscriptions.

184 Kaye, Selleck’s Corners (note 151), n.p.; Hall Burial Books (note 142), 2: 167.

185 Kaye, Selleck’s Corners (note 151), n.p.

186 Kaye, Selleck’s Corners (note 151), n.p.

187 Richard L. Major, III, “Pound Ridge, NY, Births and Deaths, 1847 to 1852,” Connecticut Ancestry, 46:2(Nov

2003): 84.

188 Kaye, Selleck’s Corners (note 151), n.p.
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Edwin Barnes and Lydia Ann (Elwood) Barnes of Westport and Norwalk,

Connecticut
Paul R. Keroack and Merry Park

Edwin Barnes, born 1826 or 1827 probably in the part of Norwalk which was to become
Westport in 1835, was not included in “A Barnes Family of Norwalk, Wilton and Westport,
Connecticut,” in Connecticut Ancestry (v. 54, no. 3, February 2012, p. 111-118), as I could not
find evidence to place him in that family.

Although it is still unproven that he was a member of that family, our research since then,
has uncovered facts favoring such a connection, as well as additional information about his
descendants sufficient for an independent article.

The earliest known fact about Edwin is his 29 January 1846 marriage to Lydia Elwood at
the Presbyterian Church in Pound Ridge, NY. Both were residents of Westport.'® Many
Connecticut residents were married at that church during the long pastorate of Rev. William
Patterson, including others from Westport. One of the few Presbyterian churches nearby, it
seems to have attracted many from a wide area who subscribed to the tenets of that faith. 190

While I have no direct evidence for the names of Lydia’s parents, by a process of
elimination the only Elwood family in Westport in the 1840 census to have a daughter in the 10-
14 age range was that of William.'"' In the 1850 census, William & Abby J. (Brotherton)
Elwood resided not far from Edwin and Lydia.'"*

In that census Edwin was a laborer, age 24, and Lydia was age 20. Their children were
George E., age 3, and Josephine, age 1. Four houses away lived Abby Elwood’s elder brother Eli
Brotherton, his wife Hester/Esther, and their children Caroline, Benjamin and Jerusha. The next
residence was that of Sanford Barnes, 29, with his children James, Sarah E., and Jane. He was
the widower of Jane Brotherton, daughter of Eli and Hester.'” Listed near the Elwoods were
James and Olive Barnes, ages 51 and 47 respectively. While only one of the latters’ children has
been positively identified, they are possibly parents also of either Edwin or Sanford Barnes.'**

18 pound Ridge Presbyterian Church, Westchester County, NY: Marriages performed by Rev. William
Patterson, 1837-1886, by Mable L. Jordan, 1990, p. 6, <www.ancestry.com>, online database, 2004.

190 Selleck, Charles, Norwalk, The Author, 1896, p. 458 (notes), “Patterson ... a man of high standing in his
profession, he was universally respected, while his goodness and geneality, and his fine nature-humor caused him to
be beloved by young and old.” He married Mary Thatcher of Norwalk before taking up his post. Her father, a
Lockwood, had resided in Pound Ridge NY.

191 1840 Census, Connecticut, Fairfield County, Westport, roll 22, p. 342. In their 1830 census entry (roll 6, p.
253B), there was one male and one female below the age of 5.

192 1850 Census, Connecticut, Fairfield County, Westport, roll 38, p. 79B, 80A.

19 Ibid. p. 78A. Sanford and Jane’s marriage recorded in Westport, 24 Feb. 1842, Barbour Collection of
Connecticut Vital Records, Westport, p. 22.

194 As noted on p. 112 in the Barnes article cited above, James and Olive “had three girls and a boy,” so it seems
they could not be parents of both Edwin and Sanford. Cynthia, wife of Abraham Allen, has been shown by her death
record to be one of their daughters (Westport vital records, 1887-1897, p. 218). It may be also significant that
Cynthia and Abraham [later Abram) were also married at Pound Ridge Presbyterian Church, in 1851 (p. 12). .
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In the 1860 census, Edwin, age 33, and “Lidia” A., age 30, lived in Norwalk. He was a
day laborer. Their children were George E., 13, Emily F., 9, Joseph H., 6 and “Catyt” 3 m?gr;ths.
In the next dwelling lived Clark Brown, age 40, wife Elizabeth, 33, and their six children.”™ As
mentioned in the Barnes article, p. 117, Elizabeth was a daughter of Joseph and Anna (Harrison)

Barnes.

Surviving voting records of Norwalk show that Edwin was listed on the rolls as early ag
1852, and in each succeeding year through 1861.'% Edwin enlisted on 13 August 1862 in the 17
Volunteer Infantry Regiment, organized in Norwalk. Why a man in his thirties with a number of
children chose to enlist seems puzzling, but he was not unique. Perhaps the prospect of steady
pay, boredom with civilian work or simply patriotism led to such a decision by a number of
family men. His son William’s birth was recorded in October 1862, his father’s occupation
entered as “soldier.” Edwin served until mustered out in late 1865."’

Shortly after his return, Edwin’s eldest daughter Emily married recent Norwegian
immigrant Oscar Seymour, an iron-worker. The record lists her age as 19, but if the census is
reasonably accurate she could not have been more than 16 — about the same age her mother had
to have been at her marriage. The Barnes’ last child was born in late 1867, her father then
employed as an oysterman, perhaps influenced by his neighbor and probable cousin-in-law
Hiram [Clark] Brown, who with his eldest son then worked in that trade.

In the 1870 census, the family consisted only of Lydia, age 40, George E., 23, an oyster-
man, Katie, 10, William, 7 and Lydia, 2. Their immediate neighbors were Oscar and Emily
Seymour, their child Anna and the Brown family.'*® Edwin has not been found in either the 1870
or 1880 census.'" Early surviving city directories of Norwalk beginning in 1871 have few
listings of Barmes men, Edwin not appearing until the directory dated 1882-84, printed in 1883
and probably compiled in 1882. He resided at the same address as his son Joseph, neither listed
with an occ’upation.zc0 Edwin filed a petition for a soldier’s invalid pension, dated June 16,
1881.%' His name appears on voting records dated Nov. 6, 1883, but unlike Joseph, his name is
not checked off in pencil, likely indicating he did not vote.>*

His military-issue tombstone in the East Norwalk Cemetery bears the date of March 7,
1882, but no record of his death was found in Norwalk, nor was his name found in city burial
records.?® A clue to his death was found in the Norwalk Town Report of 1883, an entry for

1% 1860 Census, Connecticut, Fairfield County, Norwalk, roll 74, p. 764. The Elwoods moved to Norwalk by
1860 (p. 634), but were not found in the 1870 census. Abby Jane Elwood’s death at age 52 was recorded in Norwalk
records, 1862-1878, p. 160.

19 Norwalk Voting Records, 1837-1899, Norwalk History Room, Norwalk Public Library.

197 Record of Service of Connecticut Men in the War of the Rebellion, 1861 to 1865, 1889, p. 654.

1% 1870 Census, Connecticut, Fairfield County, Norwalk, roll 98, p. 772A.

1% Edwin Barnes is listed in the Assessments of the Town of Norwalk, 1870, p. 235, as owning one dwelling
house worth $300. By 1880 there was apparently no property; see note 18 for probate sale.

20 Boyd’s Norwalk Directory ... for the years 1882-84, printed by I.F. Morris, 1883, p. 36.

' Invalid application 423162, Civil War Soldiers’ Pension Index, <www.fold3.com> The full National
Archives record describes Edwin as 5 ft. 6 in., with light hair and blue eyes, age 54 in 1881. He signed with a mark.
He claimed injury while laboring to build a road in the District of Columbia in Sept. 1862.

292 Norwalk Voting Records, op. cit.

28 Van Hoosear, D.H., A Complete Copy of the Inscriptions ... in the Oldest Cemetery in Norwalk, Conn,
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payment of $17 to the town of Stratford for “burial of E. Barnes.””® A Norwalk Gazette article
described the circumstances of Edwin’s sudden death while visiting a son in Stratford.?® That
town’s death register has 1882 written prominently on the top of the page, although the March
death of Edwin Bames 1s clearly placed in proper order among the 1883 deaths beginning

partway down 7the page Perhaps a misreading of that date accounted for the error of a year on
his tombstone.>”’

Lydia Elwood Barnes died before Edwin, on 7 Feb. 1875, of paralysis, age 44. The
probated estate was in her name. Her eldest daughter, Emlly Barnes Seymour, died later that
month, of cancer at age 24, leaving three young daughters.’®®

Genealogical summary:

1. EDWIN BARNES, born probably Norwalk ca. 1826 or 1827. He died Stratford 6 March
1883. He married Pound Ridge NY 29 Jan. 1846, LYDIA ELWOOD. She was born
probably Norwalk ca. 23 Feb. 1830, died Norwalk 7 Feb. 1875.2%

Children of Edwin and Lydia:

i.  George E., b. probably Westport 1 Apr. 1848, d. Norwalk 7 June 1916,”'° m. (1.)
Norwalk 28 Sept. 1871, Emma F. Britto, (2.) Norwalk 30 Sept. 1878, Anna
Bush.”"!

Child of George & Anna:
a. Evalina, b. Sept. 1879, 212 g, Fltchburg MA 13 July 1941, 1> m. Norwalk
16 Nov. 1902, Edwin S. Clark.*"*
ii.  Josephine, b. probably Westport, ca. 1849, d. before 1860.2"

September 1892. A more recent transcription is, Martin, Harold S., “The Record of the inscriptions ... in the East
Norwalk Historical Cemetery,” 1971, p. 16.

24 Annual Report of the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Norwalk for the year ...1883; entry #329, p. 9. Also
in that report, $5 to Wm. E. Quintard, “hearse for E. Barnes’ funeral”; entry #424, p. 12, and, in the “Alphabetical
List of the Poor outside of the Alms House,” was Barnes, Edwin, $5. Barnes was not otherwise listed in the reports
on file in the Norwalk History Room, which from 1881to1891 include names of these poor.

205 Norwalk Gazette, Tues. March 13, 1883, p. [2]. “Edwin Barnes, a veteran soldier of the late war and an old
resident of Norwalk, died at Stratford on Tuesday last of heart disease ... his remains were brought to Norwalk and
buried in the downtown cemetery.” City burial records indicate that since 1886 that cemetery has been called the
East Norwalk Cemetery.

206 Syratford vital records, v. C, p. 488. “Barnes, Edward, died 1883, March 6, age 60, widower, born Westport,
resident of Norwalk; father, not listed; mother, Abigail,” Eugene Morehouse, coroner.

27 yan Hoosear, op cit.

28 probate record book describes property to be sold for debts as “One building lot with an old shanty” and
contents, appraised at $730.91. The last entry on 15 Nov. 1875 reports its sale for $550. Norwalk Probate Court
Record, vol. 18, pp. 54, 112. Thanks to Harlan Jessup for his transcription of the record.

% Edwin’s probable birth year estimated from his military pension application and the 1850 and 1860 censuses,
as noted above. Lydia’s age at death calculated from Norwalk death record (vol. 1862-1878, p. 221) which gave her
age as 44-11-15. Lydia’s middle name was found in the probate record.

210 Norwalk vital records, deaths 1909-1923, p. 133. Birth date calculated from age given as “68-2-6,” place
listed as Westport, parents unknown.

21 Norwalk vital records marriages, 1870-1909, p. 12, 1st marriage; p. 52, 2" marriage.

212 No birth record found in Norwalk records, date estimated from 1880 census (roll 96, p. 9A), where she was
named Anna. Spelling of Evalina as found in marriage record. Other records show varied spellings.

283 Obituary 14 July 1941, Norwalk Hour.

2Norwalk vital records, marriages 1870-1909, p. 284.

215 1860 census, Westport, op. cit.
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iii. Emily F., b. probably Westport, ca. 1851, d. Norwalk 23 Feb. 1875'° m.
Norwalk 12 Oct. 1866, Oscar Seymour.217
Children of Oscar and Emily: ,

a. Anna, b. Norwalk 21 June 1868, d. Norwalk 14 Feb. 1934,"8 m. (1.)
Norwalk 28 March 1901, Andrew Gustafson, who d. Norwalk 12 March
1920,%"° m. (2.) Norwalk 23 Feb. 1923, Leonard Johanson [i.e., Johnson],
who d. 17 Jan. 1926 .

b. Ida Josephine, b. Norwalk 21 July 1870,2' d. Norwalk”30 Jan. 1939, m.
(1.) Norwalk 20 Oct. 1890, William H. Kling (div.),"3 m. (2.) probably
Norwalk, ca. 1910-1920, Charles Knudsen. -

c. Harriet Elizabeth, b. Norwalk 5 Jan. 1873, d. Norwalk 22 July 1949, m.
ca. 1893, Philip L. Brundage.

d. [unnamed stillborn male], b. and d. Norwalk 15 Nov. 1874.%

iv.  Joseph, b. Norwalk 5 Jan. 1854, d. Norwalk 21 Aug. 1929.7
v.  Kate Jane, b. Norwalk 26 March 1860, d. Norwalk 10 March 1925.”*® She m. ca.
1881, James J. Morris.”*
Children of James & Kate Morris:
a. James J., b. probably Norwalk Aug. 1884.
b.  Dora May, b. Norwalk 19 May 1890, d. Stamford 23 June 1938,”' m.
ca. 1910, Samuel Goldberg.

216 Norwalk vital records, deaths 1862-1878, p. 222.

7 Norwalk vital records, marriages 1862-1869, p. 121.

18 Norwalk vital records, deaths 1929-1935, p. 386; birth date as given in death record. Norwalk vital records,
births 1862-1878, p. 32 lists an unnamed female child b. 3 Feb. 1868 to an Augustus Seymour, farmer, ago 30, age
of mother 29. This was the only Augustus listed in the records in that era but it is unknown if the name was mistaken
for Oscar, who was not a farmer, and the ages of the parents do not correspond to those in births to Oscar and Emily.

Y9 Norwalk vital records, marriages 1870-1909, p. 256. In the record, the groom was named Andrew Gustafson,
son of Gustave Johnson, using the patronymic system. At age 42, this was his 3" marriage.

In the 1910 Census (roll 130, p. 13A) he is listed as Andrew Gustavson. Norwalk vital records, deaths 1909-
1923, p. 214, as Andrew Gustafson, age 69-9-4.

29 Norwalk vital records, marriages 1910-1923, p. 138.

2! Norwalk vital records, births 1870-1904, p. 48, as Josephine, to Oscar, 24, moulder, and Emily, 19.
22 Norwalk vital records, deaths, 1936-1942, p. 242.

3 Norwalk vital records, marriages 1870-1909, p. 132.

24 Norwalk vital records, deaths, 1948-1953, p. 142. no birth record found in Norwalk, birth date as given in
death record..

5 Norwalk vital records, births 1862-1878, p. 76.

26 Norwalk vital records, births 1853-1861, p. 192.

27 Norwalk vital records, deaths 1929-1935, p. 53. He appeared sporadically in Norwalk city directories and
voting records, sometimes as an oysterman. He died at Naramake House, a residence for the poor. Informant was his
nephew Samuel Goldberg. Obituary 22 Aug. 1929 Norwalk Hour, lists as survivors William of Buffalo NY, “Mrs.
Jacob Morris of Stamford” and “Dora O’Hara of Bridgeport,” - despite the fact that by 1929 neither sister was

living.

3%; Norwalk vital records, deaths, 1923-1928, p. 27. No birth record found in Norwalk; birth date as given in
death record.

2% Marriage record not found in Norwalk. In the 1880 census (roll 96, p. 109B) James J. Morris was listed in
Norwalk with his parents, Kate not found in 1880 census. In the 1900 census (roll 134, p. 13A) the family was in
Norwalk. By 1910 (roll 128, p. 3B), Kate J. Morris was living in Bridgeport with her daughter and son-in-law. Her
husband and son lived at another Bridgeport address, according to the 1910 census (roll 129, p. 58). Her death
record notes her as, “widow of James Morris.”

2% Norwalk vital records, births, 1879-1899, p. 216.
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vi.  William Eugene, b. Norwalk 17 Oct. 1862,”? d. Buffalo NY 22 July 1935.** He
m. ca. 1884, Julia Ann Wilmarth, a native of Amityville NY.>** They moved to
Buffalo by 1910 where he was employed by the railroad. Julia d. Buffalo NY 09
July 1926, buried in Norwalk.”’

Children of William & Julia:
a. Earnest William, b. Wilton 05 Feb. 1886, d. Wilton 29 Aug. 1886.2°
b.  George P., b. Norwalk 06 May 1887,”" d. Buffalo NY 28 March 1947.2
c. lw\;\ﬁgliam Earl, b. Norwalk 13 March 1903,>’ d. Tonawanda NY May
vii. Dora Lydia, b. Norwalk 2 Dec. 1867,*' d. Bridgeport 16 Dec. 1928, m. New
York City 17 Sept. 1892, Randall O’Hara, a factory supervisor, native of
Ireland.**
Children of Randall & Dora:
a. 191?E‘%ry James, b. Norwalk 23 March 1894°*, d. Allingtown, 11 Oct.
b.  Leroy, b. Norwalk 29 Oct. 1895,>® d. Bridgeport 26 Sept. 1957.%
c. John R., b. New Haven 29 July 1898, d. Bridgeport 23 Nov. 195424

3! Death information from <www.findagrave.com>, #71825757, Independent Stamford Lodge Cemetery,
Darien.

32 Norwalk vital records, births 1862-1878, p. 5.

23 Obituary 23 July 1935 Buffalo Evening News <buffalonydeaths.com/notices/v10AB.htm>

24 1n the 1880 census (roll 120, p. 280C) William was a farm laborer boarding with his employer in Wilton.
Their marriage record not found in Norwalk or Wilton.

2 Obituary 10 July 1926 Norwalk Hour, p. 6.

236 Wwilton vital records, births, v. 5, p. 226. Norwalk burial records (1880-1920), pt. 1, p. [19], lists his name as
William Earnest.

37 Norwalk vital records, births, 1879-1899, p. 152.

28 Obituary 2 April 1947 Norwalk Hour, p. 2.

29 Norwalk vital records, births, 1899-1904, p. 88. His mother’s birthplace is given as Amityville L.1.

2 Death information from SSDI.

21 Norwalk vital records, births, 1862-1878, p. 31, as unnamed female. In the 1870 census (roll 99, p. 9) she was
listed as “Lydia A.” In the 1880 census, Bedford NY (roll 945, p. 31C) she was probably the “Dora L. Jones,” age
12, adopted daughter of Aaron and Cordelia Jones. Her adoption by Bedford residents suggests a connection to the
nearby Pound Ridge Presbyterian Church where her parents were married. .

22 Bridgeport vital records, deaths Oct.-Dec. 1928, p. 370, age “55-0-14.” Her death record lists “Barnes™ as
father, no mother’s name given.

23 New York Marriages, 1686-1980, Manhattan. GS film 1452331 <www.familysearch.org>. Her name listed as
Dora L. Jones.

24 Norwalk vital records, births 1879-1898, p. 324.

5 Bridgeport vital records, deaths Oct. 1918, p. 108. He died at USA General Hospital #16, now West Haven
Veterans’ Hospital.

246 Norwalk vital records, births 1879-1898, p. 368, as “Le Roy.”

247 Bridgeport vital records, deaths Sept. 1957, p. 160.

248 Bridgeport vital records, deaths Nov. 1954, p. 123. Birth information from death record.



177
Fairfield County, Connecticut, Families in 1790

Heth Peck of Newtown, Connecticut, in 1790
Kathryn Downs Wolff ,
Peck, Heth 1-0-1-0-0
Newtown

HETH PECK was born in Milford, Connecticut, 03 Oct 1703, son of Joseph and Mary (Camp)
Peck.” He died in Newtown on 04 May 1797.°

Heth Peck married HANNAH CAMP 26 February 1729/30 in Milford.* Hannah, daughter of
Samuel and Mary (Baldwin) Camp, was baptized 03 July 1709,” in Milford. She was still aliv% in
1781 when Heth wrote his will, but was deceased by the time Heth’s will was proved in 1797.

Heth and Hannah lived in Milford for about 10 years. Their fourth child was born there in April,
1738; their fifth was born July, 1740, in Newtown.’ Thus, the family moved to Newtown in the
2-year period between the births. Heth’s father Joseph had been a proprietor of Newtown by
1714® and several of Heth’s older brothers lived there before he moved there.’

Heth Peck’s first land transaction took place 13 April 1739 when, still a resident of Milford, he
purchased two parcels of land, a house and barn on Walnut Hill.'® This further narrows the date
of the family’s removal to Newtown.

Heth was in the first group of Newtown men to take the Freeman’s Oath in 1742.!' He was also
involved in trying to settle the differences of opinion that arose in 1742 about the minister of the
Presbyterian (now Congregational) society in Newtown.'? In 1743, he was on the committee to
call a new minister.'? Once the issue of a minister was settled, the town turned to the problem of

! 1790 US Census, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Newtown, p. 208, NARA microfilm M637, Roll 1. Heth’s sons Heth
junior and Samuel Peck, his son-in-law Abraham Bennett, and his daughter-in-law, widow Sarah Peck, all appear on
the same page as Heth.

% Lucius Barnes Barbour, compiler, Connecticut Vital Records to 1870, Hartford: Connecticut State Library, 1928, v.
71 (Milford), p. 122 for birth, citing original OL (Old Long Book): 48, VR1:23; p 123, for Joseph Peck-Mary Camp
marriage citing original OL:33 and VR1:16. Hereinafter called Barbour Collection. Also found in Susan Woodruff
Abbott, compiler, and Jacqueline L. Ricker, editor, Families of Early Milford, Connecticut., Baltimore: Genealogical
Publishing Co., 1979, pp. 528, 529, 531.

* Newtown Deeds, Vol. 19, frontispiece.

* Newtown VR 1: 29, (marriage date 26 February). Milford (marriage date 19 February): Barbour Collection,
Milford, 122, citing original 1:89 for Peck-Camp marriage.

® Connecticut Church Records, Milford First Congregational Church, 1639-1926, Hartford: Connecticut State
Library, Hartford, 93, citing original 1:37. “Baldwin” as maiden name from Abbott, 176.

8 Danbury Probate District, Heth Peck, 1797, #3653. The probate inventory refers to “Hannah Peck, Decd.”

7 All the children’s births are listed with the towns of birth noted in Newtown VR 1:29.

® John Neville Boyle, Newtown: 1708-1758, Historical Notes and Maps, Newtown: Bee Pub Co, 1945, 19.

? Newtown Land Records, Index to vol. 5 lists Joseph, Moses, John and Ephraim.

1% Newtown Land Records, 3-4: 411, Stephen Burwell to Heth Peck; microfilm reel 3379 (FHL 0,114,967), CSL

1! Ezra Levan Johnson and Jane Eliza Johnson, Newtown’s History and Historian, Newtown: 1917, 119. This source
says though this was some 30 years after the founding of the town, it appears to have taken that long for the town
to want representatives at the General Court.

2 |bid. 66.

® bid. 70.
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having a suitable building for the church, and Heth was on the committee to oversee the building
program.'*

Heth'’s involvement in community affairs was not limited to the religious aspect of the town. In
1758, he was on the committee that solidified the border between Newtown and Danbur 2' ' The
Grand Levy of 1767 shows Heth had become quite prosperous, accessed at £111, 6s, 0d.!

Heth’s will is dated 24 April 1781. The signature on it is somewhat shaky compared to the text
of the document, which looks like it might be a different handwriting, possibly that of one of the
witnesses, Ezra Booth. Perhaps Heth was ill and dictated it but then recovered since he lived
another 16 years. The will left half his house to his “well beloved wife Hannah” and the other
half to his daughter “Hepsiba.” He also left Hannah one-third the livestock for use during her
natural life and to Hepsiba, one cow. He left various amounts “agreeable to hard money”'’ to
daughter Hannah, to heirs of daughter Mary, to daughter Sarah, to Zalmon, son of his deceased
son David, and to sons Heth, Samuel, Amiel, and Amos.

He named his four sons executors though Amos died before he could perform this duty. Heth’s
estate was inventoried at £369, 14s, 3p, with most of the value being in land. The debts against
the estate included expenses for his sons for his support both “before he broke up housekeeping,”
as well as a total of five years and five months of support “keeping him,” presumably in their
homes. All of Heth’s real estate, except that specifically devised to Amos and Hepziba, was sold
by 10 Apr 1798 to settle debts and provide funds for cash distributions.

Members of the household in 1790: The adult male is Heth. The adult female could be his wife,
Hannabh, if she was still alive, or his unmarried daughter Hepisbah.

Children of Heth and Hannah(Camp) Peck: 18

i.  HETH PECK junior, b. 29 May 1731 in Milford, d. 04 Jan 1816," m. MARY SKIDMORE. 20
Two sons.”’ Heth junior was a head of household in Newtown in 17907 and is the subject
of a separate sketch.

ii. HANNAH PECK b. 05 July 1733 in Milford; d. 22 or 29 May 1819,” m. ABRAHAM
BENNETT,>* son of Abraham and Christian (Botsford) Bennett. 25 Six children. Abraham
was a head of household in 1790 in Newtown.?

“ Ibid. 36, 71.
15 |bid. 46-47.
1° Ibid. 219.
7 This is likely a reference to the fact that currency was not yet standardized in 1781.
18 Newtown Vital Records, 1:29. This includes the children born in Milford.
¥ Newtown Vital Records 2: 157.
20 Newtown First Congregational Church Records, 5:25; CSL microfilm 441, FHL 0,004,991. Mary’s last name is
spelled “Schidmore.”
1 |ra B. Peck, A Genealogical History of the Descendants of Joseph Peck, Appendix: The Connecticut Pecks, Joseph of
Milford, Conn., Boston: 1868, 297.
22 1790 US Census, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Newtown, 208.
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iii. MARY PECK, b. 31 Dec 1735 in Milford; d. 31 Jan 1770, m. 24 Mar 1755, JABEZ
BALDWIN, son of Nathan,” five children.*® Her gravestone was inscribed: “Safely inter’d
here lies/ the remains of Mrs. Mary,/ the amiable consort/ of Mr. Jabs. Baldwine,/ who
made her exit Jan-/ nary ye 1770, in the/ 36™ year of her age leav-/ ing behind her, 5
children./ “When a fond mother’s care/ has nursed her/ Babes to manly size, she/ Must
with us’ry pay/the grave.”’3 ! Jabez remarried after Mary’s death, had more children, and
moved to New Ham!)shire.32 Jabez Baldwin was a head of household in Stratford,
Grafton (now Coos*®), New Hampshire, in 1790. Their son Heth is enumerated
immediately above Jabez as “Heath” Baldwin.**

iv.  SARAH PECK, b. 14 Apr 1738 in Milford; d. New York, 19 Nov 1829,35 m. 21 May
1761,%® EzrA BRYAN, five children.’” Ezra was a 1790 head of household in Dutchess
County, New York: “Bryant,” Ezra 5-2-5-0-0.%8

V. AMIEL PECK, b. 24 July 1740 in Newtown; d. Brookfield, 19 July 1829,39 m.
HEPSIBAH “HEPPY” CAMP. ™ Eight children of whom six lived to adulthood.*' Amiel

% Newtown VR 2:154 (May 29), Charles R. Hale, compiler, Connecticut Headstone Inscriptions, Hartford:
Connecticut State Library, abt. 1934, Vol. 36, Newtown, 56, (May 22). This corrects the typographical error of ‘22
Mar’ in my article “Descendants of Abraham Bennett and his wife, Christian Botsford, of Newtown, Connecticut”
which follows this family extensively. (Connecticut Ancestry. Vol. 54, No. 4, May 2012. 150.)

% Newtown Cong. Church records 5:24.

% Newtown Land Records 2:353.

?%1790 US Federal Census, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Newtown, p. 208.

77 Newtown Cong. Church records 5:33.

28 Newtown CC 5: 24. Also, Barbour Collection, Newtown, 4 citing original VR1:6.

¥ Charles Candee Baldwin, The Baldwin Genealogy from 1500 to 1881, Cleveland: Leander Printing Co., 1881, 426.
% Jabez and Mary's marriage and five children’s births are recorded in Newtown VR 1:6. The children’s baptisms
are recorded in Newtown CC 5:14, 15, 16, and 17. The youngest son’s death is recorded Newtown CC 5:34, “Jabez,
his son, d. 25 June 1773, age about 6”. Charles Baldwin misread the name of this child {Amiel) in this record as
“Anna”. Jabez and Judith named another son Amiel, but he only lived a few months in 1775. Mr. Baldwin
incorrectly read his name as “Daniel.” “ Amiel” is unusual to our modern ears, and it’s recorded with many spelling
variations during this time period. However, it is a Biblical man’s name, seen in Numbers 13:12, as “Ammiel.”

* johnson & Johnson, Newtown’s History, 195.

*2 Marriage: 30 Aug 1770 Jabez Baldwin-Judith Brace, Newtown Cong. Church records, 5:27. Baptisms of children:
e.g., Newtown CC records 5:20, 21. Two sources for Jabez are: History of Coos County, New Hampshire. Syracuse:
W.A. Fergusson & Co, 1888. 776; Also Northern New Hampshire Graveyards and Cemeteries. Salem, Mass:
Higginson Books, 1985. 271.

# “History”, www.cooscountynh.us/index.php?MENUID=2&ITEMID=8 accessed 8 Dec 2013.

3 1790 US Census, Stratford, Grafton, New Hampshire. Roll 5, Page 76.

% Lawrence Van Alstyne, Burying Grounds of Sharon, Cannecticut, Amenia and North East, New York, Amenia, NY:
Walsh, Griffen & Hoystadt Printers, 1903. Not paginated, “Bryan Burying Ground”. Sarah’s listed age of death, 92y,
7m,7d, computes slightly off to 12 Apr 1737.

% Newtown Congregational Church, 5:26

*” Newtown VR 1:6 lists the marriage and the birth of their first two sons by Sep 1764. Those two and 3 others are
named in Isaac Huntting, History of Little Nine Partners of North East Precinct, and Pine Plains, New York, Duchess
County, Amenia, NY: Chas. Walsh & Co., 1897. 320. “[Amos] ...youngest of five children”: Commemorative
Biographical Record of the Counties of Dutchess and Putnam, New York. Chicago: J.H. Beers & Co., 1897. 496.; Van
Alstyne records son Amos and some of his family buried along with Ezra and Sarah.

3 1790 US Census, Armenia, Dutchess, New York, Roll 6, page 128.
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Vi.

vil.

viii.

ix.

was a 1790 Brookfield head of household (Peck, Miel)42 and is covered in a separate
sketch.

HEPZIBAH Peck, b. 23 July 1742, d. unmarried, Newtown, 11 Aug. 1797.%

SAMUEL PECK, b. 20 Aug 1744,% d. Newtown, 12 May 1832, ae 88. He first
married SARAH SKIDMORE and had five children. He married widow SARAH BURRETT
late in life.*” Samuel was a 1790 Newtown head of household,*® and is covered in a
separate sketch.

AMOS PECK, b. 12 Jan 1746/47, d. by 26 Feb 1784, when his brothers Amiel and
Samuel were bonded administers of his estate.*” His widow SARAH (LOBDELL) PECK
was a 1790 Newtown head of household®® and is treated in a separate sketch. Six
children of whom two definitely lived to adulthood.”"

DAvID PECK, b. 17 Nov 1748,52 d. before 15 Feb 1779, when Amos Northrop was
named administrator of his estate.”> David m. 14 Oct 1772, DAMARIS (__?__ ), 4 and
had one son, Zalmon.>> His estate was inventoried at £140 and was distributed one-third
to Damaris and two-thirds to Zalmon.>® Zalmon lived in Brookfield as an adult.”’

3 Hale Collection, Brookfield, 68.

% Amiel’s marriage and the birth of seven of his children, plus the death of two, are recorded in Brookfield VR p. 5.
*1 The eight child is listed in Hepziba Peck’s will. Newtown Probate District, #1485, Hepizba Peck of Brookfield.

42 JS 1790 Census, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Brookfield, p. 79.

3 Barbour Collection, Newtown, 126, citing VR 1:29.

4 Barbour Collection, Newtown, 126, citing LR Vol. 19, frontispiece.

% Barbour Collection, Newtown, 130, citing VR 1:29.

“5 |bid.

7 Ira Peck, Peck genealogy, 298.

48 1790 US Federal Census, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Newtown, p. 208.

“ Danbury Probate Estate Papers, 1784, #3618, Amos Peck of Newtown.

50 1790 US Federal Census, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Newtown, p. 208.

*ra B. Peck A Genealogical History of the Descendants of Joseph Peck, Appendix: The Connecticut Pecks, Joseph of
Milford, Conn., Boston: 1868, 298.

52 Barbour Collection, Newtown, 125, citing VR 1:29.

%3 Danbury Probate Estate Papers, 1779, #3632, David Peck of Newtown

54 Barbour Collection, Newtown, 125, citing VR 1:86.

%5 Birth, Barbour Collection, Newtown, 131, citing VR 1:86. He was the only child mentioned in David’s probate.
% Danbury Probate Estate Papers, 1779, #3632, David Peck of Newtown.

57 US census records 1800-1830
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Ezra Stevens of Danbury, Connecticut, in 1790
Diane E. Deysenroth

STEVENS, EZRA 1-1-2-0-0%
Danbury

EZRA STEVENS,” one of the youngest sons of Nathaniel and second wife, Ruth (Hoyt)
Stevens,®® was born in Danbury 25 May 1724 and died 5 February 1825, aged 98 years, 8 months
and 10 days.®’ Marked by a headstone reading “Lieut. Ezra J. Stevens,” his grave is found in the
Upper Burying Ground, also called North Main Street Cemetery, Danbury.62

He married first, probably about 1746, ANNA BARNUM, daughter of Benjamin and Anna
(Forward) Barnum, granddaughter of Richard and Mary (Hurd) Barnum and great granddaughter
of the first Thomas Barnum who was one of the first eight settlers of Danbury in 1684-5. She
died before 1777.% The will of Benjamin Barnum, dated 09 Jan 1779 and proved 17 Feb 1779,
names among his heirs the “children of my daughter Ann, deceast.”™

Ezra Stevens married second, ELIZABETH (HOW) BURT, whose parents and first husband are
unknown. This marriage probably took place about the close of 1776 or early 1777.%° Elizabeth
Stevens died 22 December 1828, age 82, and is buried in the Pembroke Cemetery, Danbury.66

Ezra “Stephens” served in 1756 in the French-Indian War as Sergeant, Capt. John Wood’s
8th Co., Col. Andrew Ward, Jr’s Regt., “sick at Albany,” and in 1758 as 2nd Lieutenant, Col. and
Capt. David Wooster’s Brigade and 1% Co.8” He served in the Revolution as Lieutenant in Capt.
Noble Benedict’s 6™ Co., Col David Waterbury’s 5™ Regt., from 1 May to 29 Oct 1775.%%

*81790 US Census Fairfield County, Conn., Danbury, p. 41.

*® Editor’s note: Much of the information outlined in this sketch is from the 1891 published genealogy and the
1921 typescript described in the following two footnotes, neither of which cites the original sources. In each case
where the facts could be verified from sources now available, the family description has proven accurate.

0 Erederick S. Stevens, Genealogy of the Stevens Family from 1635 to 1891, Tracing the various branches from the
earliest settlers in America, Bridgeport, Conn., ca 1891; online at:
https://dcms.Ids.org/delivery/DeliveryManagerServlet?dps_pid=IE87233; hereafter F. S. Stevens.

&1 Casimir Pulaski Stevens, The Stevens Family of Fairfield County, Conn., descendants of Thomas and Ann Stevens
of Stamford-Darien 1649 to 1658, Shawnee, OK: typescript, 1921, 260 pp., online at:
https://dcms.lds.org/delivery/DeliveryManagerServlet?dps_pid=IE69697; p. 45-46; hereafter: C.P. Stevens.

®2 specific age cited in Catalogue of Veterans Buried in Danbury, Danbury Veterans Council. “Age 98” and date of
death in Charles R. Hale, compiler, Connecticut Headstone Inscriptions, Hartford: Connecticut State Library, abt.
1934, Vol. 30 Danbury, p. 406.

3. P. Stevens, p. 45-46.

64 Danbury Probate Estate Papers #288.

Se.p. Stevens, p. 45-46.

% Hale Collection, Danbury, 496. «Elizabeth Stevens, relict of Lieut. Ezra Stevens”

87 “Rolls of Connecticut Men in the French and Indian War,” Collections of the Connecticut Historical Society, vols.

IX and X, Hartford, 1903 and 1905.

%8 Col. David Waterbury’s 5t Regt. Record of Service of Connecticut Men in the War of the Revolution, Hartford,

1889, p. 68.
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Ezra Stevens was grantee in nine Danbury deeds. In the first of these, on 11 May 1779, the
proprietogg laid out to him two parcels, 75 acres and 5 acres, both in the Pembroke district of
Danbury.” He was grantor in some 35 deeds including deeds of gift to each of his sons. No

probate record has been found.

Childrep of Ezra Stevens and 1* wife, Ann (Barnum):m

1.

ii.
iii.

iv.

vi.

vii.

viii.

ix.

EZRA STEVENS, b. about 1747; m. in New Fairfield, Conn. 10 Feb 1773, ABIGAIL
FAIRCHILD. He was a head of household in Danbury in 1790.”' Likely the Ezra Stevens
who served in the “4 Alarm List Company” from Danbury on the expedition to Norwalk on
7 July 1779.7

RACHEL STEVENS, b. about 1749; m. EZRA PECK.

SAMUEL STEVENS, b. about 1752; m. 13 January 1774 ESTHER HOYT, daughter of Comfort
and Anna (___?__ ) Hoyt. He was a head of household in Danbury in 1790.” He was
living in Harpersfield, NY, on 10 October 1812 when he and his wife sold Danbury land
that she had inherited from her parents.™

ELI STEVENS, b. probably about 1756; m. ABIGAIL KNAPP, daughter of David Knapp and
lived in New Fairfield, Connecticut.

ANNA STEVENS, b. probably about 1759; m. PAUL HAMILTON, brother of her sister
Hannah’s husband John Hamilton.

FORWARD STEVENS, named for his mother’s brother, b. 01 May 1762; died 01 September
1847, age 85; m. 11 April 1782 RACHEL KNAPP, daughter of David Knapp of Danbury;” d.
12 July 1820. Both are buried in North Main Street Cemetery, Danbury.” Head of
household in 1790.”

PETER STEVENS, b. about 1765; m. PHEBE BOOTH of Newtown, Connecticut. He was given
Danbury land by his father Ezra on 11 May 1791 and was living in Sheffield, Berkshire
County, Massachusetts, 20 April 1795 when he sold this land to his brother Forward.™
ELIJAH STEVENS, b. about 1768; m. BETSEY GRISS, possibly after 1790 as he does not
appear as a head of household in the US census of that year. He was living in Danbury
when his father sold him land there, 11 May 1791.”

HANNAH STEVENS, b. about 1772; m. JOHN HAMILTON, brother of her sister Anna’s
husband, Paul Hamilton.

Child of Ezra Stevens and 2™ wife, Elizabeth (How) (Burt):80

X.

Zadock Stevens, b. 8 November 1777; d. in Knoxville, Illinois 13 1838; m. 05 October
1800 Phebe White, daughter of Thomas White of Danbury.®

% panbury Land Records, vol. 1, p. 418.

0, p. Stevens, p. 45-46, except as otherwise noted.

711790 US Census Fairfield County, Conn., Danbury, p. 41.

2 polls and Lists of Connecticut Men in the Revolution, Collections of the Connecticut Historical Society, vol. VilI,
Hartford, 1901, p. 200.

731790 US Census Fairfield County, Conn., Danbury, p. 42.

7 Danbury Land Records, vol. 15, p. 466.

7S Danbury Vital Records, vol. 1, p. 399.

7% Hale Collection, Danbury, p. 400.

771790 US Census Danbury, Fairfield County, Conn., Danbury, p. 41.
78 Danbury Land Records, vol. 2, p. 380; vol. 8, p. 109.

7 panbury Land Records, vol. 2, p. 379.

8F, s, stevens, p. 11.

8 panbury Vital Records vol. 1, p. 362.
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Book Review

Barbara Jean Mathews, Descendants of Gov. Thomas Welles of Connecticut, vol. 1, 2nd edition,
Welles Family Association, 2013, 650 pp.; hardcover, $49.00, paperback, $29.99, both available at
discounts from Lulu.com.

Barbara Mathews and her colleagues are to be congratulated for the publication of this long-
awaited update to the Welles genealogy. It addresses both the known ancestry of Thomas Welles,
Governor of Connecticut in 1655 and 1658, and of his wife Alice Tomes. And it documents their
descendants through five generations, offering quite complete descriptions of the lives of 232
descendants through the fourth generation with vital records of another 858 in the fifth generation.

This volume is labeled “2nd edition” with reference to the volume of only about 200 pages
published in 1990 by now-deceased genealogist Donna Holt Siematkoski. Correcting a few errors
and adding a handful of descendants, the principal benefit from this new work is the addition of
much more detail on each family, largely from the examination of deeds and particularly of probate
records.

With a wealth of material, the arrangement of this volume takes some getting used to. It
begins with the usual introduction by the new compiler with an addition by the book chairperson of
the sponsoring Welles Family Association. This is followed by a reprint of the ten-page introduction
to the first edition by its compiler, Donna Holt Siematkoski. This is well worth reading as it
describes her process of creating that edition both from original sources and from earlier published
works on the family, many of which contained significant errors.

Following the introductions is a “Key to References” which, amazingly, covers 106 pages
and something more than 800 reference sources. Giving full citations of each reference within the
text would have added many pages with repetitive material, but it does seem rather strange to
occupy so many pages before beginning a discussion of the family.

The family description then begins, first with reprints of two articles covering the English
ancestry of the Welles and Tomes families, published in 1927 and 1930 in the New England
Historical and Genealogical Register. And each of these articles is preceded with commentary from
the current editor. There are then a few pages of photographs of English sites and of early
documents.

Finally, on page 180 (a left-hand page, annoyingly), the expected description of the family
begins, starting with Gov. Thomas Welles, the immigrant patriarch. The descriptions of the first
three generations are quite complete, Gov. Welles himself taking 23 pages and several of his
children each taking six or seven pages. At the end of each family description there is a listing of
relevant published works with annotations on their accuracy. And throughout the volume there are
footnotes with further commentary.
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The volume concludes with two appendices and an every-name index. The first appendix is
on “Errors in Earlier Literature,” originally published in the first edition. And the second appendix
gives detailed (and interesting) documentatlon on “The Murder Trial of Abigail Thompson,” whose
husband, Thomas® Thompson (Anne* Welles, Thomas' Welles), had died from infection of a wound
to his head inflicted by a pair of shears thrown by his wife in a family dispute.

All descendants of Gov. Thomas Welles will welcome this more complete description of the
early families, and they will eagerly await the planned Volume 2, to cover the sixth and seventh
generations of his descendants.

Harlan R. Jessup

Department of Corrections

Additions and Corrections to Vol. 56, No. 3 (February 2014)

" Gideon Lounsbury of Stamford, Connecticut, in 1790

On p. 147 the will of Gideon Lounsbury is cited, naming among his children Hannah, wife of
Obadiah Stevens, and Sally, wife of John Knap.

On p. 148 Hannah is listed as the wife of Obadiah Seeley. This marriage and the births of eight
children are listed Stamford Vital Records 2:44. It seems apparent that the will was transcribed
incorrectly in the probate record book and that Hannah’s husband was indeed Obadiah Seeley, not
Stevens.

Then, our list of Gideon Lounsbury’s children did not include Sally. No birth record for her has
been found, but it was likely between Amos in 1759 and John in 1764. She was married in Stamford
on 25 Dec 1788 to John Knap, Jr., by Rev. John Shepard. The marriage and births of two children
are recorded in Stamford Vital Records 2:39.

When our 1790 sketches are finally published in book form, the corrected sketch for this family will
be included.
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EVERY NAME INDEX
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Excluded from this index, unless they appear in an article, are names of officers, Society members, authors of an article,
and names in the publication for sale pages, and book reviews. To the extent known, married women are listed under
both their maiden and married names. In a married listing, the maiden surname and the surnames of prior husbands are

shown in parentheses (

— Ann 68 70

— Bridget 71

— Catherine 67

— Cordelia 72

— Edward (labourer) 68
— Ellen 72

— James (labourer) 68
— James (labourer) 72
— Joanna 68

— John 72 (labourer)

— Margaret 70

— Michael (labourer) 69
— Michael (labourer) 72
— Owen 68

— Patrick 74

— Philip (labourer) 68
— Susan 70

— Thomas (farmer) 74
— Thomas (labourer) 70
ADAMS Andrew 43
Nancy 63

ADASKO Margaret (—) 75

Mary “Maryanna” 75
Michael 75

ALLEN — (child) 114
Dillazan 114

Joseph G. 70

Sarah 72

AMBLER — (child) 114
Aaron 114

David 43

John 42 43

Joseph 43

Joshua 43

Mary Elizabeth 114
Stephen 42

ANDREAS John 23

ANDREWS Elizabeth
23-25

John 23-24

ANDRUS Elizabeth 23

).

ANDRUS (cont.)

John 42

Samuel 43

ANGELL/Angel family
135 141

Ann/Anna (Elliott) 136
139 140 141

Anna (Elect) 138

Anne 140 141

Elizabeth (Holland) 140

James 136 138 139 140
141

Mary 135-141

William 140

ANSON Lodema 167

APSTER Frances 63

ARMATIAGE — Mrs.
141

ARNOLD — Mrs.
Thomas 57

Albert/Albert A. 59 60 62

Albert Anderson 62

Alice 60

Alice J. 61 62

AnmnE. 61

Ann M. (Godfrey) 59 61

Augustus 60

Beatrice Ann 63

Beatrice Ann (VanNess)
63

Benedict 57 58 59 108

Bowley 57 58-59 108

Caroline 62

Caroline/Caroline L.
(Pelham) 59

Carrie L. 61

Catherine 60

Catherine (Disbrow) 59 61

Charles H. 59 61

Clifford Tuttle 62

Dinah 59

ARNOLD (cont.)
Ebenezer 57
Edwin Lorenzo 59 60 61
Edwin R. 61
Elisha 59
Elizabeth 57 58
Elizabeth (Dean) 57 58
Elizabeth (Lathrop) 58
Ella (Horwath) 63
Ella Maria (Pierce) 62 63
Ellen L. 61
Elton 63
Emma G. 61
Emma R. 60
Esther Leah/Lee 62 63
Florence M. 62
Florence May 62
Francis J. 60
Frederick 62
Frederick A. 60 61
George 57
Hannah (King) 58
Hannah (Picket) 59
Harriet (Olmstead)
(Lovejoy) 59 61
Hazel M. 63
Herbert M. 62
Hubert 60
Ichabod 57
Isaac 59
Jacob 57 59 108
James 57 59 60 61 108
Jane E./Jennie
Elizabeth (Joyce)
(Tuttle) 60 62
Joanna 59
Joanna (Webb) 58-59
Joanne 57
John 43 57 58 60
Jonathan Webb 59
Katherine (—) 57

ARNOLD (cont.)
Lewis 59

Louisa M. (Joyce) 60 61
Lucinda 60

Lucyle (—) 60

Lydia 59

Mahitabel 58
Margaret 60

Maria L. (Joyce) 60 61
Martin V. 60

Mary 58

Mary (—) 57

Mary (Bowley) 57 58
Mary F. 61

Nancy 22

Nicholas 57

Oscar W. 60

Phebe 59

Phebe (Hayden) 59
Phebe (Parkhurst) 57
Phebe (Rockwell) 59
Priscilla (Hoyt) 59 108
Rachel 59

Richard 57

Robert 57 58

Ruth 59

Samuel 58

Sarah 57

Sarah W. (Patchen)

(Wells) 60

Steven 58

Susanna 57

Thomas 57

Wallace Albert 63
Webb 59

William 57 62
William Wallace 62 63
ARNSDEN Isaac 43
ASH Bridget 72

John 69

Mary 69
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ATWATER Lyman H. 70

Austin family 149-171

AUSTIN/Astin

— (female child) 171
Adam J. 166

Amanda 167

Ambrose L. 170
Angeline 169

Ann (Sherwood) 166
Anna 166

Benjamin F. 171

Betsey 163

Betsey Ann 169 170
Betsey Elizabeth 168
Betsey (—) 168 171
Betsey (Selleck) 171
Catherine O. 170
Charles E. 170

Charles Stuart 150 152
156 157 160 162
164-165

Clarissa Jane (Searles) 164
Cornelia (Smith) 167
Cynthia L. 170

Daniel 166

Daniel Livings 167
David 149-171

Deborah (Reynolds) 154
160 165-166 167
Deborah Ann (Thorn) 169
Dennis 167
Dinah/Rhedinah (Vaughn)
155

Dorothy (—) 166

Edith 149 153

Edmund 166

Edward 150 155 170
Eliza (Dann) 170

Eliza (Harris) 167

Eliza Louisa/Lydia
(Reynolds) 167

Elmira (—) 163

Emily R. 170

Eri 171

Esther/Hester (James) 168
Ezra Chase 167

Fanny (McGee) 167
Frederick 157 161 163
George 161 171
Georgiana 167

Hannah 156 157 160 165

AUSTIN/Astin (cont.)
Hannah (McGee) 167
Hannah (Scofield) 160
164-165
Harriet 170
Harriet (—) 166
Harriet (Gary) 167
Harriet (Stevens) 168
Henry 150 151 169 170
Henry A. 169 170
Henry Selleck 164
Hiram H. 167
Hobby 156 166
Holmes 150 152 154 156
157 160 161 162 163 165
Isaac 154 155 156 157
160
162 165-166 167
Isaiah 157 160
Israel 170
Israel W. 169
J. 157
James L. 171
Jane (Darrah) 164
Jane Eliza 166
Janet 149
Jeremiah 151-154 155
156
157 158 162
Joel Hobby 156 166
John 149
John J. 169
John M. 166
John William 164
Jonathan 167 169
Josephine 171
Laura (Smith) 163
Lenora 167
Lodema (Anson) 167
Margaret/Peggy (Livings)
166
Margaret (Stuart) 149-171
Maria 167
Martha (—) 154
Martha (Waters) 166
Martin V. 167
Mary 152 156 157
159-160
Mary (—) 166
Mary/Polly (Miller) 163
Mary Ann (—) 170

AUSTIN/Astin (cont.)

Mary D. (Lee) 169

Mary E. 170

Mary M. 166

Matilda (Avery) 169 170
Matthew 150 168 170 171
Michael S. 169 170
Miranda 167

Myra A. (Gary) 167

Nancy J. 171

Nancy Maria 169

Pasco 154 155

Prudence 156 157 160 168
169-170 171

Prudence (Sherwood) 160
168

Prudence S. 170

Rachel Ann (Jones) 170

Rehoboam 155

Ruth 166

Ruth (Smith) 152 153 154
160

Samuel 149 150 151 152
153 157 160 167-168
170 171

Sarah 157 165 166 167

Selleck 150 161 163-164

Seth 150 169 170

Seymour 156 157 166
Shadrack 152 156 157
161 162 163

Silas Richmond 167

Stephen Marvin 163
Stuart 157 167

Susannah/Susanna
(Longwell) 161 163

Sylvanus 159

Theodore 170

Thomas 150

W. W. 169

William 150 157 166
167 168

William Stuart 167

William Webster 149
170

AVERY Elizabeth
(Pellam) 169

Henry 169

Matilda 169 170

AYERS Ebenezer 43

John 44

BAHON (cont.)
BAHON Ellen 73
Ellen (—) 73
James 73
Mary 73
BAILEY Louise 77
BAKER Betsey
(Austin) 163
Brinton K. 163
Henry G. 72
Mabil 11
Baldwin family 77
BALDWIN Issac 15
Abigail (Northrup) 49-52
Abraham 51 52
Amos 49 50
Ann 50
Ann (Tousey) 49-52
Caleb 49 50 51
Clara Louisa “Louise” 77
Clark 49 50
Currents 50
Daniel 49-52
Gideon 51
Hannah 50
Heth/Heath 179
Jabez 179
James 49 50 51 52
Jane (Bennett) 49 51-52
Mary 177
Mary (Peck) 179
Mehitable 49 50
Mehitable (—) 49 51
Miriam (—) 49 51 52
Nabby 50
Nathan 51 179
Polly 50
Ransford 50
Rhoda 50
Senton 50
BANKS Hezekiah 72
Jessup 68
M.O. 111
Mariette (Lyon) 111
BARDEN Michael 68
BARKER Belinda
(Hubbart) 22
James 22
Barnes family 172 173
BARNES Anna (Bush) 174
Anna (Harrison) 173



BARNES (cont.)
Caty/Katie 172 173
Dora Lydia 176

Earnest William 175
Edwin 172-176
Elizabeth 172-173
Emily F. 172 173 174
Emma F. (Brito) 174
Evalina 174

George E. 172 173 174
George P. 176

James 172

Jane 172

Jane (Brotherton) 172
Joseph 173 175
Joseph H. 172
Josephine 172 174
Julia Ann (Wilmarth) 175
Kate Jane 175
Katie/Caty 173
Lydia 173

Lydia Ann/Lidia A.
(Elwood) 172-176
Olive (—) 172
Sanford 172

Sarah E. 172
William 173

William Earl 176
William Eugene 175

BARNEY James 69

BARNUM Anna 181
Anna/Ann (Forward)
181 182

Benjamin 181

Mary (Hurd) 181
Noah S. 109

P. T./Phineas T. 65 67
Richard 90 181
Thomas 181

BARSTOW John 68

BARTLETT Silence 20
22

BARTON L. 157

BARTRAMD. S. 114
Daniel S. 70 109

Job 109

Joseph 68

Thomas B. 68

BASSETT John 22
Sally/Sarah (Hubbart) 22

BATES Abraham 44

BATES (cont.)

David 42

James 44

John 414243
Jonathan 41 44
Nathaniel 42
Nehemiah 42 44
Samuel 41

BAYNE Mary 73
BEARD Algernon E. 115
Betsey (—) 115
Daniel 115
Edwin/Edwin L. 115
MaryE. 115

Patten 46
BEARDSLEY
Nehemiah

10-11

BECKETT Ellen 68
BEDDLE — Miss 115
BEDIENT Mary/Molly

(Rockwell) 95 99
Mordecai 99 100
BEEBE/Bebee — Mrs.
115

James 14

BEERS Amariah 86 88
Anthony 10

Betsey (Curtis) 86 88
John 89

Jonathan 115

Mary (—) 89

Olive 10

Phebe 89

Phedima (Curtis) 86 87

88

Thaniel P. 71

Thomas 86 87 88
BEGLEY Bridget 71
Margaret 71
BELDENJ. 115
BELDING Charles 43
BELL — Capt. 143

— Lieut. 41

A. Nelson 29
Abraham 41

Charles 29

Ellen 29

Hannah 146

James 42

Jessy 44

BELL (cont.)

John 44

Jonathen 42 43

Julia A. 29

Mary 29
BENEDICT — (child)

115116

Amos 115

Arabella Frances 116
Catherine E. 115
Daniel 54

Esther (—) 115

G. 115

James 115

Jane (—) 109

John 24

Mary 109

Mary (—) 116

N.D. 30

Nathan 109

Nathan A. 33
Nathaniel 109 115
Noble 181

Polly (—) 109

R. 115

Raymond 109

Sarah Jennette (—) 115
Susan (—) 115

T. Seymour 115
Timothy 162
William H. 116
Bennett family 86
BENNET(T) Abel 91
Abigail (—) 51
Abraham 51 52 179
Ann (Stilson) 91 |
Christian (Botsford) 51 52

179

Eli 27

Ellen 71

Hannah (Peck) 179
Jane 49 51-52

Mary 51

Polly 91

Sarah 27

Sarah Ann 87
BENNITT — Mr. 116
BENSON Fannette 69
BESSEY Betsey 109
Samuel 109
BETTS — Mrs. Henry 116
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BETTS (cont.)
Amaryllis 109

Eliza S. 109
Elizabeth A. 109
Esther 109 116
Grace (—) 109

Helen (—) 109

Henry 116

Hezekiah 109
Lucretia 109

Mary (—) 116
Rebecca (—) 109
Samuel 72

Seth 116

Thaddeus 109
William M. 109

BIBBINS William H. 73

BIDWELL/Bedwell
Amos 17

Martha (Dandridge)
(Hubbart) 17

BILL — (child) 116
Hiram 116

BIRCH Lamson 88
Polly (Nichols) 88
Sally Maria 88

BIRDSEY Elizabeth 89

BISHOP — Mrs. 116
Abigail 147

Abijah 43

Alex 44

Alexander 42

Andrew 42

Benjamin 42

Charles 42

Ebenezer 44

Isaac 42 43

Jacob 116

James 42

John 41

Joseph 42

Samuel 42

Silas 44

Stephen 42

BISSELL Betty (—) 109
Emery 109

BLACHLY Samuel 41

Black family 103-107

BLACK Alexander 103-107
Alexina 104 105
Charlotte 103 104 105
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BLACK (cont.)
Edwin N. 104
Elizabeth E. 103
Frank L. 104
George 103 104
Gertrude E. (—) 104
Harriet Louise/Hattie

Harriet S. 103 104 106 107

Isaac M. 104
James M. H. 104
Jane Rebecca 104 105
Joseph A. 104
Margaret Elizabeth 104
106
Maria (—) 104
Mary 103 104
Mary (—) 103
Mary A./May 104
Mary Ann (—) (Cook)
103
Peter J. 103 104
BLACKMAN Ann
(Curtis) 91
Israel 68
Joseph 43
Josiah 42
Sylvester 29
Zera 91
BLAKESLY Chloe 28
George B. 28
Jane 28
Mary J. 28
Sarah G. 28
Sophia A. 28
William 28
William Z. 28
BLOOM Ralph 46
BOARDMAN Samuel 71
BOHM Lena 30
BOLON Eliza 72
BOOTH Ann 89
Clarinda 33 34 36
Ezra 178
Joseph 105
Lorana 33 34 36
Phebe 182
William 54
BOTSFORD Christian
5152179
Hubbell 29
BOUTON/Bouten/

BOUTON/Bouten
(cont.)

Boutton — (child) 116
Daniel 44

Elieazer 43

Hannah (—) 116
John42 116
Mary 116

Mathew 44

Moses 25

Nathaniel 42

Samuel 116

Sarah (—) 116
William 109
BOWEN Dorothy

(Rockwell) 95 98
Michael 98
BOWLEY Mary 57 58
BOYCE John 72
BOYLE James 70
Bradley family 8
BRADLEY Mary Ann

(—) 110
BRADLY/Bradley
David 72

Joanna 27

John 66

Patrick 27

Thomas 27

William 72
BRADY Mary 67 71
BRANDAGAN John 64
BRISCOE Alfred 29
Cornelia 28

Isaac 28

Willis 29

BRITO Emma F. 174
BROECK Stephen 69
BRONSON Mary 73
BROOKER Samuel 43
BROOKS Hannah (—)

116 117
Lemuel 116 117

BROTHERTON Abby J.

172

Benjamin 172
Caroline 172

Eli 172

Hester/Esther (—) 172
Jane 172

Jerusha 172

BROWN Aaron Thomas
164

Alice I. (Arnold)
(VanWagner) 61 62
Amanda M. (—) 117
Angeline 60

Angeline (Hyatt) 110
B.W.33

Benajah 44

Charles 28

Clark 172

David 43

Deborah (Partrick) 11

E. B. (=) (Lyon) 33

Elizabeth (Barnes) 172-173

Emily B. 36

Francis 42

George W. 28

Gertrude E. 63

Hiram Clark 173

Jedediah 110

Jeremiaha 28 117

John 110

John W. 61 62

Jonathan 43

Joseph 41 44

Laura (Smith) (Austin)
164

Maria (—) 117

Phebe E. 28

Philip H. 117

Polly/Mary (—) 117

Robert 72

Samuel 117

Sylvanus 43

Thomas 11

BRUER Isabelle de la
7778

BRUNDAGE Abner 64
Harriet Elizabeth
(Seymour) 175

Philip L. 175

BRYAN Ezra 179
Sarah (Peck) 179

BRYANT —Dr. 117

BUCKINGHAM - Col.
111

John 71

Polly E. (Lockwood) 111

BULKLEY Alida Gertrude

35

BULKLEY (cont.)
Andrew 72
Charles 71
Clara M. 31
Clarinda (Noney) 33 36
Elizabeth A./Lizzie A.
(=35
Emily N./Emily Noney
30313335
George 72
Jonathan 72
Moses 71
Nathan Augustin/N. A.
3536
Peter Wheeler/Peter W.
3336
William 72
William W. 35
BULL — (child) 117
John 117
BULLER Walter 71
BUNKER Ellen 70
Fanny (—) 70
John 70
Mary 70
Sarah 70
BUNNELL Samuel 72
BURGOYNE John 95
BURKE Ann 73
John 66
BURR Amos 74
Amos S. 74
Ephraim 71
Frederick 74
Mary 67 74
Talcott 117
William S. 74
BURRALL Elizabeth M.
117
BURRETT Sarah (—) 180
BURROW Trigant 76
BURSK William 117
BURT Anna (Partrick) 10
11
Elizabeth (How) 181 182
Seaborn 10 11
Susan 10 11
Susanna (—) 10 11
Theophilus 10 11
BUSH Anna 174
Justus 53



BUSSING — (child) 117
Thomas 117

BUTLER Dinah 110
Esther 81

Horace 67

Mary 72

T. B. 81

Walter 71

BUXTON Clement 77
Deborah 146-148
Hannah (Bell) 146
James 43

Mercy 164

Samuel 146

BYXBEE — Mrs. Giles 118
Andrew 122
Amna(—) 118
Catherine (—) 122
Giles 118

Halmina (—) 117
Hopkins 118

James 117

John 117

Moses 130

CAHILL Peter 64
CALHOUN John C. 21
CALHULY Sarah 69
CAMERON Robert 81 110
CAMP Abraham 81
Araty (—) 110

Arete 110 '
Hannah 177

Hepsibah “Heppy” 180
Jonathan 81

Mary 177

Richard 81

Samuel 81
CAMPBELL Mary 72
CANFIELD Mary 73
CANNON — Mrs. 118
Elizabeth 118

John 81

Rebus 81
CARD Lester 46
CAREY Elizabeth 110
CARHILL Patrick 71
CARR Anna M. 71
James 71
CASEY Michael 118
CAVENAUGH Patrick 66
CHAIS Jabach 54

CHAMBERLAIN Judee
58
CHAPMAN Betsey (L)
110
Clarissa A. (—) 118
Elizabeth (—) 110
Joseph 110
Sarah Jane 118
William L. 118
William J. 81
CHARTER Cynthia
7)) 118
CHARTNESS
Catherine 68
CHASE Henry 81
CHICHESTER A.C. 118
Abraham 43
Alfred 118
Deborah 110
Deborah (—) 118
Delia Abby 118
Emeline 110
Henry 81 118
Susan (—) 118
Ward 118
CHILSON John 16
CHINNOCK Charles 68
CHITETSTER Daniel 42
CHURCH Ebenezer 81 118
Isaac 81
J. 118
John 81
Clark family 77
CLARK of Woodchurch
78
CLARK(E) Amy Irene 77
Charles Allen 77
Clara Louisa “Louise”
(Baldwin) 76
Clarissa (Dickenson)
77-78
Daniel 90
Dorothy Frances 77
Edwin S. 174
Evalina (Barnes) 174
Hannah (Cole) 78
Henrietta A. (Willard) 77
Henry 81
Irene Amy (Dewey) 77
John I Forde Hall 78
Joseph 77-78 81

CLARKU(E) (cont.)

Levi 81

Louisa (Miller) 78
Margaret 108

Peter alias Woodchurch

De Clark 78

Phedima (Curtis) 90
Richard Milton “Dick” 77
Sally 64 108

Samuel 81

Samuel Chauncey 77
Thomas de 78

Walter Rockwell 101
William 81

Zachariah 64

Clason family 158

CLASON Hannah 158
Jonathan 43 158
Samuel 158 159

Sarah 158 159

CLAWSON Laura (Smith)
(Austin) (Brown) 164
Walter Smith 164

CLIFFORD John 73

CLINTON — 118

John 69

Julia (—) 69

CLOCK Charles W. 81

CLOSE Esther (—) 110
118

CLUGSTON John 42

COBURN Benjamin 17
Iranah 20

Lydia (Ramsey) 17

COE John 92

Julius Curtis 92

Sarah (Curtis) 92

COGSWELL — Mr. 62
Florence M. (VanWagner)
62

COLE Dorothy 94 96 97
Hannah 78

COLEMAN John 43

COMSTOCK David 81
Esther 81

John 81

Phebe 81 110

Samuel 81

CONGER Charlotte (Black)
104 105
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CONGER (cont.)
Charlotte E. 106
ElizaJ. (—) 105
Evelyn 105

Evelyn (Conger) 105
Evelyn A. (Holly) 105
Francis W. 106

George 106

Jerome 106

Mabel W. 105

Stephen Marshall 105
William A. 105
William H. 104 105
CONKLIN Mary (—) 110
CONLEY/Connely/Conolly/

Connolly

Daniel 64-65 108

Jane (—) 65

Margaret 65

Sally (Clark) 64-65 108
CONNEY Bridget 67
CONNOLLY Matty 72
CONNOR Thomas 73
COOK Bernard 103
George 103

H. 118

John 103

Mary A./Mary N. 103
Mary Ann (—) 103
Matilda 103

Thomas 103
COOLEY — Mrs. 119
COON Jefferson 119
COONEY Michael 81
CORKER Joseph R. 81
CORNELL B. 157
CORNWALL Nathan E.

72
CORNWELL William 81
COSTELLOW Catherine 70
Julia 70
COUGHLAN Salina 72
COXE Patrick 64
CRAMER Elizabeth 13

18
CRAW — Mrs. 119
William 81

William T. 81
CRAWFORD David 119
CRESSEY/Cressy
Ebenezer 44
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CRESSEY/Cressy(cont.)
John 42 43

Nathaniel 43

Samuel 44
CRISSEY Abigail 148
CROFUT Seth 114
CROMWELL Thomas 74
CROPER Frederick 119
CROSBY Edward 110
Esther 81

Esther (—) 110
Margaret 71

T.B. 81
CROS(S)MAN Edson
119

Ira N. 81

Walter 119
CROW Miartin S. 81
CULL Ann (—) 68
Ann Eliza 68

Ellen (—) 73

John 73

Mary 73

Mary Getty 68

Patrick 68
CULLIGAN Mary 68
CUMMINGS John 67

Sarah 69
CUNNINGHAM J. 119
CURTICE Timothy 42
CURTIS — Mrs. 119

Alfred Devine 90 92

Amelia 91

Ann 91

Anna 90 91

Artemisia 90 92

Aurilla 90 92

Benjamin 85 89-92

Benjamin B. 91

Betsey 86 88

Carlos 86 87

Charles 91

Eliza 91

Elizabeth (Birdsey) 89

Elizabeth Birdsey 91

Epenetus 90 92

Frederick 67

George 91

Huldah 86 88

Huldah (Hubbell) 85-87 90

Janet (Austin) 149

CURTIS (cont.)
Jennie 63
Jesse 81 119
Josiah 85
Julia 86 88
Julius B, 86
Maria 91
Mary (Devine) 89 90
92
Nichols 86 87
Phebe (Beers) (Ferris) 89
90
Phedima 86 87 88 90
91
Phedima (Nichols) 85 89
90
Philo “Filo” 85-87 88
90
91
Polly 86 87 91
Polly (Bennett) 91
Salina (Hard) 92
Sally Maria (Birch) 88
Sarah 90 91 92
Sarah (Hard) 92
Sarah Ann (Bennett) 87
Styles 81
DAILY Mary 69
DALTON Henry 60
DAN Nathaniel 44
DANDRIDGE Martha 17
DANFORTH Hanah
Victoire 33 36
DANN Eliza 170
DARRAH Catherine (—)
164
Isaac 164
Jane 164
DASKUM/Daskam
Edward 119
Martha S. 119
Ruah (—) 119
William 119
DAVENPORT
Abraham 42
Deodate 43
Hezekiah 43
John 44
Joseph 43
Mary 69
Silas 43

DAVENPORT
{cont.)
Stephen 44
DAVIS Hezekiah 72
Joseph W. 71
DAY Absalom 119
Betsey (—) 119
George 119
James/James A. 119
Jane 119
Mary Ann (—) 119
DE LA BRUER
Isabelle 77 78
DEAN Christopher 68
Ebenezer 43
Eliza 68 ,
Elizabeth 57 58
John 41 68
Margaret 68
Mary (—) 68
Prudence 69
Robert 68
William 68
DEANE William 33
DECLARKE Peter alias
Woodchurch 78
Thomas 78
DEFORREST Isaac 68
DEFREES John 44
Stephen 44
DEGAN James 66
DEHOLCOMB Walter 78
DELIVAN Timothy 42
DEMEREST Samuel 110
DEMILL Anthony 42
DEMPSEY Barbara Anne
3033
John 30 33
John Frances 30 33
May Frances (Dew) 30 33
DENNEY — (child) 120
— Mr. 120
DENNISON Jeremiah T.
69
DEVALLE Beatrice (Fitz
Roy) 78
DEVINE Mary 89 92
DEW Edith Clarinda/
Edith C. (Peck) 30 33 35
Frank W. 35
May Frances/May F. 30 33

35
DEW (cont.)
Thomas 30 33 35
Dewey family 77
DEWEY Irene Amy 77
Louise (Bailey) 77
Lovina (Holcomb) 78
Milton B. 77 78
Sabra (Holcomb) 78
Samuel 78
Simeon 78
DEYSENROTH Hazel M.
(Arnold) 63
Henry 63
DIBBLE/Dible
Amanda (—) 120
David 42
Ebenezer 42
Fylar 43
George 44
Henry A. 120
Henry O. 120
John 120
Jonathan 42
DICKENSON Clarissa 77-
78
DICKINSON Elizabeth 120
DIKEMAN — Mrs. 120
DILE Mariah (—) 120
DIMON James 69
Mary S. 70
DINGEE/Dingey
Abigail (—) 120
Charlotte (—) 120
Elijah 120
John 120
Marietta 120
DISBROW Catherine 59 61
Elizabeth (Sherwood) 59
Justus 59
DOBBS — Mr. 120
DOLAN Bridget 72
DOMINY Charity
(Hubbard) 12
Henry 12
DONALDSON Hannah 71
DONELSON — Mr. 120
DOUDLE Bridget 68
Patrick 68
DOUGHTY Elizabeth 71
DOW C. 31



Clara Belle (Peck) 31
DOWNE Isabel 78
Isabelle (de la Bruer) 78
Ralph 77 78
DOWNS — Mrs. Ransom
121
Bradley 120
George Henry 121
Henry B. 121
Horatio N. 110
Julia (—) 121
DRAKE Robert 11
DREW Cornelius 71
Edwin 102
Ellen 70
Pamela/Permelia/Pamelia
(Rockwell) 102
Samuel 54
DUDLEY Martin 30
DUFFY Ann 71
Mary 73
EDMOND Abigail (—) 110
EDMONSON Jane 70
EELLS Martha (—) 110
Ruth (—) 110
ELE — Mrs. 121
ELECT Anna 138
ELLIOTT Ann/Anna 136
138 139 141
ELLSWORTH Verdine D.
68 ’
Elwood family 172
ELWOOD Abby J.
(Brotherton) 172
Cornelius 61
Ellen L. (Arnold) 61
Lydia Ann/Lidia A.
172-176
Urane/Urania 93 94 98
William 172
EVERSLEY John 121
FAGAN Ellen 68
FAIRCHILD Abigail 182
FAIRMAN Maria 28
Polly 27
Zerah 27
FANCHER John 42
FANSHER David 44
FANTON Bradley B. 60
FARNUM John 57
Susanna (Arnold) 57

FAUGHAN Margaret
72
FAY Mary 72
FELTER Anna 63
FERGUSON Mary 71
FERRES/Ferris/Feris
Ebenezer 43

Joseph 42

Nathan 42 43

Petter 41

Phebe (Beers) 89
Samuel 42 43 89
FEU — (child) 121
FILLOW Phebe 11
FINCH Abigail 567
Abigail (Hoyt) 4-5
Ann (—) 110
Anna/Anne/Ann (—) 4-7
Billy 5-6

Dan 4-7

Deborah 5 6

Hannah 5

Hannah (Raymond) 4
John 42

Joseph 41

Mary 4-5

Nathaniel 4

Peter 6

Samuel 5 41
Susannah (Fitch) 6
William 6

FINN Ann (—) 73
Bridget (—) 73
James 73

John 73

Matthew 73

Michael 73

Thomas 73

William 73
FINNERTY Lawrence 72
FISHER — Mr. 121
Erastus B. 73

FITCH Esther (—) 110
James 110

Pevis 43

Susannah 6

FITZ ROY Beatrice 78
Reginald 78

FITZPATRICK Dennis 73

Ellen 73
Rosannah (—) 73

FLANAGHAN Edward 71
James 71

Jane 71

Sally (—) 71

FORWARD Anna 181

FOSS Anne (—) 121

Clement Campbell 121

Cyrus 121

FOSTER Joseph 23

FOWLER — Mr. 121

FOWLEY Andrew 104

FOX James H. 69
Margaret 69

Margaret (—) 69
Mary Ann 69

Michael 69

FREEDOM Cato 40

FREEMAN Cato 40

John 40

Noah 40

Thomas 40

FREEMEN Stamford 41

French family 107

FRENCH Anna (Curtis)
91

Arthur W. 106
Caroline (Tolles) 107
Carrie F. (—) 106
Charles 107

Charles B. 106

Comfort 107

Daniel 107

Delia 107

Delia H. (—) 107
Edwin 106

Edwin Howard 103
104 106 107

Ellen 107

Frank T. 106
Frederick Herbert 106
George 107

George E. 106 107
Grace M. 106

Harriet Louise/Hattie/
Harriet S. (Black) 103
104 106 107

Harriet M./Hattie 106
Hobart E. 107

Israel 107

Jared 107

Kate 107
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FRENCH (cont.)
Lineaus P. 106
Mary 107
Mary (Judd) 107
Nellie 107
Sarah 107
Silas 91
Wales S. 107
William 106
FURNACE Charles 71
Joseph 71
Mary (—) 71
Sarah A. 71
GALE William 44 159 160
GALLOOLEY Mary 71
GALVIN Nora 26
GARGAN Mary 68
GARNSEY/Garnsy
Samuel 43
Zaccheus 43
GARY Harriet 167
Myra A. 167
GATES Horatio 95
GAYLORD Anna (—) 121
GIBBS — Mr. 121
GILBERT Benjamin 95
Ebenezer 95
Sarah (Higgins) 95
GILDERSLEEVE Mary 12
GLANCEY Margaret 73
GLOVER Debby Ann 69
John 86 87
Polly (Curtis) 86 87
GODFREY Ann M. 59 61
Hulda (—) 61
Jonathan 72 93 96 97
Mary (Rockwell) 93 96 97
GOLD John 42
GOLDBERG Dora May
(Barnes) 175
Samuel 175
GOLEMBESKI Henrietta
(Wondolowski) 76
Walter A. 76
GORUM Daniel 44
Joseph 44

GOULD Abram 71
Ann (—) 71
Frederick 71
Jacob 16 18
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John 68
Mary E. 71
Orrin B. 71
Sarah M. 71
GOW J.R.30
GRACE Michael 70
GRANGER Samuel 13
GRAY — Mr. 121
Joseph 95
S. 114
Samuel 121
GREEN Ezra 44
Huldah (Squire) 94 96 99-
101
Jacob 12
Olley/Auley (Hubbard) 12
William 96
GREENMAN Betty 110
Sarah 110
GREENOUGH Mary 30 31
GREGORY Betsey (—) 110
Charles 121
Denton 11
Elizabeth 11
Elizabeth (Sherwood) 11
John 11
Mercy 110
GREY Daniel 44
GRIFFETH — Mrs. James
‘110
James 110
GRIFFIN Abigail (—) 72
Biddy 27
Catharine 27 28
John 27
Mary 27
Michael 27
Patrick 72
Thomas 27
GRIFFITH — (child) 121
Thomas 121
GRISS Betsey 182
Grumman family 5-6
GRUMMAN Aaron 5
Abigail (Keeler) 5
Anne 5
Clark M. 110
Hannah 5
GRUMMAN (cont.)
Hannah (Finch) 5
Moses 5-6

Nehemiah 5
Samuel Finch 5
GUENN — Mrs. 121
GUSTAFSON Andrew
174
Anna (Seymour) 174
HAASBROOK John 18
HAIT Abraham 42
Benjamin 41 42
Charles 43
David 42 43
Deodate 43
Ebenezer 42
Hezer 44
Isaac 43
Jagger 42
James 42 44
Job 42
John 43
Jonas 43
Jonathan 41 43
Joseph 43 164
Joshua 41 42
Josiah 42
Nathan 42
Nathaniel 42 43
Nehemiah 44
Peter 43
Samuel 41 42 44
Silas 44
Silvanus 43
Thaddeus 44
William 43
HALL Esther W. (Noney)
33
George W. 35
Jonathan W. 33
Joseph K. 22
Louis/Lois 33 36
Nancy (Arnold) 22
Nancy Emily 22
Peter 81
HALLACK — (child)
121
Warren 121
HALLOCK William 81
HALTENHOFF Frederick
G. 106
Harriet M./Hattie (French)
106
HAMILTON Anna

(Stevens) 182
Hannah (Stevens) 182
John 182
Paul 182
HAMLIN Frances 29
Jerusia 29
HAMTRAMCK — Capt.
162
HANCOCK — Col. 155
HAND William 81
HANFORD — Mrs. 122
Abijah 110
Catherine 142
Charles 81 110
Daniel 81
Dennis 81
Hannah (—) 110
Hezekiah 110
John 110
Joseph P. 81
Mehitable (—) 110
Stephen 81 110
Thomas C. 81
William 81
HARBERT Honora 73
HARD Niram/Nirom 92
Salina 92
Sarah 92
Sarah (Curtis) 92
HARRING — 157
Abraham 153
Gerit 153
HARRIS Eliza 167
HARRISON Anna 173
HART Henry W. 104 106
Margaret Elizabeth (Black)
104 106
Mary M. (—) 106
Robert/Robert H. 104 106
William C. 106
William/William H. 106
HATCH Chauncey M. 88
Huldah (Curtis) 86 88
HATHEWAY Gilbert 81
Hiram 122
HAUGH Jane 28
HAVENS Richardson 156
157 165 166 167
Sarah (Austin) 157 165
166
HAWS William 54

HAYDEN Phebe 59
HAYES Stephen 81
HAYSE Mary 67
HAZARD William 122
HENDERSON Catherine
72

HENDRICKS William 81
HENRIETTA John 72
HENRY I, King of England
7778
HENRY VIII, King of

England 74
HERRAN James 70
Mary 70

Thomas 70
HICOCK/Hicoks - Capt. 13
Amos 15
Higgins family 93-98
HIGGINS Abigail 95
Abner 95

Anna 95

John 95

Martha 95

Mary 93 94-95 99 100
Michael 95
Miriam/Mariam 93-98
Samuel 95 96 98 100
Sarah 95

William 95
HILL Anna M. 28
Cornelius 28

Ebenezer 81

Jedidiah 28

Washington 28

HILLE Emeline 28

Jane A. 28

Jeremiah 28

Julia A. 28

Lavina 28

Maria 28

HINE Mary 107
HINMAN — Capt. 13 15
—Col. 13 21

—Lt 13

Aaron 15

Benjamin 15

Bennett 81

David 15

Truman 15



HOBART/Hobert see also HOWS Prince 44
HUBBART and HUBBARD HOYT Aaron G. 81 122
Edward 69 Abby 81

Elisha 13 16 Abigail 4-5

Esther (Rogers) 12 Anna (—) 182
Jeremiah 12- Benajah 4

John 13 20 Betsey 81

Molly (Peck) 16 Catherine Ann (Byxbee)

HOBBY Amy 165 122

Thomas 159 Charles 81

HOIT Charls 42 Charles H. 170

Holcomb family 77
HOLCOMB Isabel (Downe)
78
John 78
Lovina 78
Sabra 78
Walter de 78
HOLDREGE/Hodrege
Eliza 68
HOLLAND Elizabeth 141
HOLLY Abraham 43
David 42
Ebenezer 43
Eliphelet 42
Elisha 42
Evelyn A. 105
Ezra 81
John 42 141
Jonathan 42
Joseph 42
Nathaniel 42
Samuel 41
Selleck 43
Stephen 43
Holmes family 161
HOLMS/Holmes
Epinetus 42
John 43 44
HOLT Deborah 100
HOOKER James 81
HOPKINS Abigail 142
James 73
HORWATH Ella 63
HOTCHKISS Augustus
81122
HOW Elizabeth 181 182
Epenetus 42
Isaac 42
HOWE — 157
Martin 153

Clara/Clarissa 148
Comfort 182
Daniel 81 122 123
Dinah (Smith) 4
Edwin 81

Esther 182

Esther (—) 123
Ezra 81

Francis 81 122
George 81 122
Goold 81

Harriet (Austin) 170
Harriet Amelia (—)

122

Hiram H. 122

Ira 81 123

James A. 81

James M. 122
James W. 81

Jane 122

Jane (King) 148
John 81 122

John 122

Joseph 148

Joseph W. 123

Louisa 62

Mary (—) 123
Mary A. (—) 123,

Melancton/Melancthon
81123

Mercy 81

Molly (—) 123
Monson 81

Phoebe Ann 110

Priscilla 59 108
Ralph 123

Ruth 181

Sarah Ann (—) 123
Stephen 80 81
SusanI. 123

HOYT (cont.)

Ward 81

William A. 123

William Seth 123

William T. 81

Hubbard family 12-22

HUBBARD see also
HUBBART and HOBART
Benaga 12

Charity 12

Charles 12

Clarissa 12

Eben 12

Ebenezer 13

Elijah 17

Elisha 13-19
Elizabeth 12

Esther 12

Esther (Rogers) 12
Ezekiel 12

Gordon 12

Hannah 12

Henry 13 161
Jeremiah 12

Joel S. 13

John 12 13 17

Lewis Lorenzo Dow 12
Mary 12

Mary (—) 16

Mary (Gildersleeve) 12
Molly (Peck) 15 16
Olley/Auley 12
Rebecca 19

Rebecca Elizabeth 17
Sarah 19

Hubbart family 12-22

HUBBART/Hubbert see
also HUBBARD/Hubberd
Adam Frank 22

Ann 22

Ann Elvira 22

Anne 19

Aurilla 20

Belinda 22

Bemon Windsor 20

Benjamin Franklin/
Benjamin F. 19 20
Clarissa J. 20
Cynthia E. 20
Czarinal. 20

Delia Jackson 22
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HUBBART/Hubbert (cont.)

Elijah 17

Elisha 13-20
Elisha Hiram 20
Elizabeth 19 20
Ellen Valedia 22
Emily N. 22

Esther 17 20

Esther (Willison) 13 17-19
Henry Lawrence 18 19
Henry W. 20

Hiram Frank 22

Iranah (Coburn) 20
James C. 20

Jason Carwin 20

John 13 14 172022
Joseph 19 22

Joseph Sterling 20
Kosiah (Hulce) 19
Levi Bartlett 22

Lucy Jane 22

Martha (Dandridge) 17
Mary A. 20

Molly (Peck) 13 14 16
Nancy Emily 22
Nancy Emily (Hall) 22
Oscar Frederick 22
Pardon P. 20

Permelia 20

Polly 20-22

Rebecca 19

Rebecca Elizabeth 17
Ruth 20 22

Sally/Sarah 22

Sarah 20

Silence (Bartlett) 20 22
Simpson S. 20
Thomas 20-21

Thomas Chauncey 22
Useal 18 20

William Willison 18 19
William Wilson 20
Wilson P. 20

HUBBELL Elisha W. 81
Esther (—) 110

Eunice 33 34

Hannah (Treadwell) 85
Huldah 85-87 90
Mathias 81
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Nehemiah 85
HUGES Ann 68
Edward 68
HUGHS Mary 73

HULCE Abigail (Williams)

19

John 19

Kosiah 19
HULING. H. 111
Harriet (Mallory) 111
HULL Eliza 69
HUNT Malcolm L. 45 46
HURD Mary 181
HURLBURT/Hurlbut
Abigail (Higgins) 95
Daniel 8 10

Elisha 19
Elizabeth/Betsey 11
Esther (Partrick) 10
John 95

William 99

Husted family 138-139

141 .

HUSTEAD/Husted
Angell 137 138
Elizabeth (—) 139
Elizabeth (Miller) 138
139

Joseph 42

Mary 136

Nathaniel 43

Robert 136 137 138 141
Samuel 41

Thaddeus 44

Zebulon 42
HUTCHINGS Thomas

123

HUTTON Samuel 43
HYATT Amos 56
Angeline 110
Ebenezer 81

Esther (—) 110

Isaac 110

James W. 81

Lanciot 81

Rebecca (Mead) 56
Silas P. 81
INGERSOLL Samuel 43
ISAACS William 123
ISBELL Aliza E. 178
JACOBUS Donald L. 93-

100 107
JAGGER Jonathen 41
JAMES Esther/Hester 168
John 168

Polly (—) 168
JANOWSKI Stanislawa
“Stella”
{(Wondolowski)

75

Walter E. 75
JARVIS/Jarvice

Jesse (—) 110
Munson 43

Samuel 43
JEFFERY John 42
Samuel 43
JELLIFF — (child) 123
JENKINS Edward 151
159 160 168

Mary (Austin) 152 156
157 159-160
JENNINGS/Genings

— (child) 123
Augustus 72

Goold 123

H.B. 110

Isaac 124

Joseph 72

Mary 71

Phoebe Ann (Hoyt) 110
JESSUP Ebenezer 71
Harlan 26
JOHANSON Anna

(Seymour) (Gustafson)

175

Leonard 175
JOHNSON — Miss 124
Amelia M. (—) 124
Benjamin 124

G.M. 124

Isaiah 21

Jonathan 124
Margaret 69

Sarah (—) 124

Uriah 124

JONES — Mrs. 124
Benjamin 42

Gershom 124

John 25 124

Lewis 170

Obediah W. 70

JONES (cont.)
Prudence (Austin) 169-170
Prudence S. (Austin) 170
Rachel Ann 170

Sally (—) 124
William S. 170
JOY Ann (Hubbart) 22
David 22
JOYCE Harriet (Nash) 62
Horace T. 61-62

Jane E./Jennie
Elizabeth 62

Louisa M. 60 61
Maria (—) 110

Maria L. 60 61
JUDD John 73

Mary 107
JUDSON George 29
Jane 29

Joseph 42

Martha J. 29

Mary L. 29

Monroe 29

Philena 29

Sarah M. 29
JUDWAY — Mr. 62
Alice F. (VanWagner) 62
JUMP Nancy 171
JUNE Ezra 43

James 42

Martha 148

Simon 42

Thomas 42 43

KANE Joanna 29
KAYTON Martin 66
KEARN Hellin M. 67
James H. 67

John 67

John A. 67

Mary (—) 67

Mary J. 67

Thomas G. 67
KEATON Margaret 29
KEELER Abigail 5
Deborah (—) 110
Isaac 110

James 72

Margaret (—) 124
Mary P. 111

Stephen 124

KEILLOR Lois Doxsee 76
KELLEY Bridget 70
Bridget (—) 70
Ellen 70
Jane (—) 68
Mary A. 68
Matthew 68
Thomas 70
KELLOG(G) Enos 111
Epinetus 111
Hannah (—) 111
Jane (—) 111
Jarvis 111
Mary 144 145
Mercy (—) 111
Rebecca(—) 111
KELLY John 70
Michael 66
KENNEDY Ellen 70
Julia 69
Letitia 71
Philip 44
KEROACK Paul 80
KETT Mary 71
KIDNEY Catherine Ann
124
Henry 124
Sarah A. (—) 124
KIEF John 73
KING Hannah 58
Jane 148
William 42
KINSALA Patrick 71
KIRK Mary A. 71
KIRNON Catherine 27
KISSAN George B. 73
KLING Ida Josephine
(Seymour) 175
William H. 175
KNAPP/Knap — Capt. 41
— Miss 125
— Mrs. Nathan 125
Abigail 182
Anson H. 124
Betsey (—) 124 125
Charles 42 43
Charles M. 125
Chauncey 125
Cynthia M. 69
David 182
George 125




KNAPP/Knap (cont.)
Henry A. 71

John 42 124 125 147 186
Jonathan 125

Moses 42

Nathan 43 125
Nathaniel 44

Rachel 182

Rebecca 125

Reuben 43

Rufus 71

Sally (Lounsbury) 147 186
Samuel 42

Silvanus 43

KNEE Thomas 70

KNIGHT Jonathan 111

KNUDSEN Charles 175
Ida Josephine (Seymour)
(Kling) 175

KOOSIE Roger 70

LANGDEN Catherine 72

LARRANCE Timothy 44

LATHROP Elizabeth 58
John 58

LEACH Caroline (—) 60
Mary Ann 125

William 60

LEAREY Barney 72
James 71

LEAVY Michael 65
Peter 65

LEDDEY Daniel 72
Ellen 72

Francis 72

Mary (—) 72

Mary A. 72

Patrick 72

LEE Mary D. 169

LEEDS Israel 43

John 42

LEETE Phebe 57

LEONARD Mary 72

LEWES Jonathan 44

LEWIS Edmund 156 157

John N. A. 104

Mary (Black) 104

LIMEBURGH/

Linburgh

— Mrs. 125

Jacob 125

LINAN Bridget 70

LINEN Barney 27

LINES David 43

LIVESAY Gershom 56

Hannah (Mead) 56

LIVINGS Margaret/Peggy
166

LOBDELL Sarah 180

Lockwood family 46

LOCKWOQOD Abigail 147

Alfred 125

Betsey (—) 111

Daniel 42 158 159

Ebenezer 111

Edmond 41 44

Edwin 125

Eliphalet 111

Elizabeth 125 148

David 125

Hannah 111

Hezekiah 111

Isaac 44

Isabel (—) 111

John 147

Joseph 41 111

Manice DeForest 46

Martha (—) 111

Mary (—) 111

Polly E.

Rebecca (—) 111

Reuben 44

Sarah (—) 111

Sarah (Clason) (Stuart)
158-159

Sarah (Scofield) 147

Stephen 111

Susan 111

Susannah (—) 111

LONGWELL Susannah
161 163

LOPER David 29

Mary 29

LOUNSBERY/Lounsbury/
Lonsbery

Abigail (Bishop) 147
Abigail (Lockwood) 147
Amos 147 148 186
Benjamin 43
Clara/Clarissa (Hoyt) 148
Deborah (Buxton) 146-148
Edward 151

Elijah 147 148

LOUNSBURY (cont.)
Elizabeth (Lockwood) 148
Epenetus 42
Gideon 43 146-148 186
Hannah 147 148 186
Henry 42 146
Hulmorth 42
James 147
Jerusha (Webb) 148
John 147 148 186
Margaret (—) 147
Martha (June) 148
Mercy (Scofield) 146
Michael 44
Nancy 111
Nathan 43
Nathaniel 43
Sally 147 186
Samuel 148
LOVEIJOY Harriet
(Olmstead) 61
Henrietta L. 61
LOW George 126
LUKAICH Fanny 62 63
LYON Bryant J. 33 36
E.B.(—) 33
Emily B. (Noney) 33
Marcy (Noney) 33 36
Mariette 111
MADBURY — Mr.
126
MADIGAN Patrick 65
MAGEE Margaret 73
MAGINN Patrick 69
MALEESEY Mary 67
MALLORY Alfred 81
Anna 111
Charles 81
Daniel 126
Hannah (—) 126
Harriet 111
James 81
John 81 126
Lewis 81 111
William 81
MALONEY Ann 70
Bridget (—) 70
Daniel 70
Mary 70
Michael 70
Patrick 70
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MANAHAN Margaret 72

MARQUAND Frederick 72

MARTHEW Moses 42

MARTIN Catherine 69

MARVIN Anna (—) 111
Clerk 111

David 126

Henry 81

Joseph S. 82

Ozias 111

Sarah (—) 111

William 82

MASON Cornelia/Carnelia
129

Rachel 111

MATTBIE David 43

Jonathan 42

MATTHEWS Ann 72

MAY Elizabeth W. (—) 105
Francis 104 106

Francis H. 104 105
George D. 105

George E. 105
Henry/Henry B. 104 105
Ida B. 105

Jane Rebecca (Black) 104
105

Jennie 105

Mary (—) 105

Mary (Black) (Lewis) 104
William H. 105

MAYBURY William 82

MAZORE Dennis 28

MCALLISTER Alexander
65

Margaret (Conolly) 65

William 65

MCCAIN Mary 68

MCCANN Bridget (—) 73

Christopher 73

John 73

Matthew 73

Michael 73

Peter 73

Thomas 73

MCCARRICK Bryan 68

Ellen 68

James 67

Margaret 68

Mary (—) 67

Mary A. 68
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MCCARRICK (cont.)
Matthew 67
Patrick 67
MCCLUER — Mrs. 126
William 126
MCCOLLUM John 44
MCCOY Frances (—) 73
Frederick W. 73
Richard 73
Richard S. 73
MCCRACKEN George E.
139
MCCULLUM Mary 69
MCDONALD Catherine 72
MCELROY Charles 74
Margaret (—) 74
MCEWEN Charles 126
MCGEE Fanny 167
Hannah 167
MCGLACHLAN Ann 73
MCINTYRE Catherine (—)
71
Thomas 71
MCKANN James 54
MCKERRON Mary 68
MCKINNEY Bridget (—)
70
James 70
Peter 70
MCLEAN John A. 82
MCMAHAN Larry 70
Margaret 67
MCMANARROW/
MCNAMARA?
Elizabeth 68
MCMULLEN Edward 68
Jane 68
Mary 68
Nancy (—) 68
Thomas 68
MCNEIL Isabel (—) 111
Mead family 53-56
MEAD — 126
Abner 54
Abraham 54
Anna 56
Caleb 53
Charity (—) 55
Cyrus 82
David 54
Elisha 53

MEAD (cont.)
Elizabeth (—) 55
Hannah 56
Hannah (—) 56
Hannah (Rockwell) 55
Hezekiah 53-56
Ira 56
Isaac 54 56
Jacob 54
James 54 55 56
Joel 54
John 56 143
Jonathan 53 55
Joseph 55 56
Joshua 54
Judah 55 56
Lewis 54
Louisa 56
Mehitable 56
Mehitabel (—) 55
Moses 53 54
Nathan/Nathaniel 53
Peter 55 56
Philip 54
Rebecca 56
Robert 55
Ruth (—) 53
Sarah 53 5999
Sarah (Mead?) 53 55
Spencer P. 53
Stephen 54
Timothy 53
William 54
MEEKER Joseph S. 82
11
Rebecca 111
Samuel 82
MERCHANT — Mr. 126
MERRILL Cynthia (—)
126

Thomas 82

Valentine 82

MERRITT Abijah 64

MERWIN Abigail (Finch)
57

David 7

Timothy T. 82

MICHEK Alberta Louise
63

Anna (Felter) 63

Dorothy Arnold 63

MICHEK (cont.)
Edward 63
Edward Joseph 62 63
Emanuel 62 63
Esther Leah/Lee (Arnold)
62 63
Fanny (Lukaich) 62 63
Florence Esther 63
Frances (Apster) 63
Kenneth Richard 63
MIDDLEBROOKE Nathan
43
MILLER Elizabeth 138 139
Joan (Smith) 138
John 135-141
Laurence 138
Louisa 78
Mary 163
Mary (Angell) 135-141
Mary (Husted) 136
MILLS — (child) 126
— Mr. 126
Catherine 69
George 72
Mary 6
S.F. 126
Sally 111
Stephen F. 126
Stephen T. 82
MITCHEL James 82
MITCHELL Justus 6
MOGHAN Patrick 69
MONAGAN Ann 67
Catherine 70
MONAHAN Judith 69
MONEGAN Margaret 70
MONROE/Munrow/
Manrow see also ROWE
Anna/Ann (Rockwell) 93
98
Betty/Elizabeth 93 95
99-101
David 98
Ebenezer 95
Lyman 93 95 98
Mary (—) 95 96 101
MONROW/Munro
Mary 8
MOONEY Anna 73
Ellen (—) 73
James 73

MOONEY (cont.)
Mary A. 73
Mary A. (—) 73
Michael 73
Peter 73
William 73
MOORE Edith (Austin) 149
153
George 82
Mary 70
MOREHEAD John 82
MOREHOUSE George 73
Joshua 42
MORISSEY Patrick 69
MORRILL — Mrs. 126
MORRIS Dora May 175
James J. 175
Kate Jane (Barnes) 175
Robert 64
MORS Polly (—) 126
MORTON Maria 72
MOSELY —Col. 13
MOTT Stephen 82
MULVILLE Elsa 72
MUNDAY William 43
MUNHAM Mary 67
MURPHY Ann 69
Anthony 67
Henry 167
Miranda (Austin)
(Richmond) 167
Thomas 71 ‘
MURRAY Reuben 162
William 68
MYERS Joseph 167
Maria (Austin) 167
NARAMORE William W.
67
NASH Aaron 126
Abraham 24-25
Arnot A./Arnit A. 126 127
Bridget 69
Catherine 69
Catherine (—) 69
Clarissa (—) 127
Daniel 127
Daniel K. 127
Deborah C. (—) 127
Elizabeth (Andrews)
(Northrup) (Smith) 23-25
Harriet 62




NASH (cont.)
Jacob 127
Jane 69
Luke 69
Mary 69
Michael 69
Nathan 126
Rhoda (—) 24
Sally (—) 127
Sarah (Olmsted) 24
Stephen Comstock 127
Theodore C. 127
NEAL Charles 166
Eunice 166
Reuben 166
Robert 166
Sarah (Austin) (Havens)
166
NEVILLE Ellen 70
NEWELL Dorcas (—) 51
Mark 51
Phebe (Northrup) 51
Newman family 16
NEWMAN see also
NUMAN
Ezra 43
John 43
Jonathan 42
Nathan 42
Nathaniel 43
Stephen 44
Thomas 43
NICHOLS Allan 71
Ann (Booth) 89
Bradley H. 74
James 64
Mary B. 68
Nathaniel 89
Phedima 85 89 90
Polly 88
Robert 43
Samuel 73
Samuel A. 70
NIEL Margaret 72
NONEY Augustin W. 33
34 36
Clarinda/Clarrenda 33 34
Clarinda (Booth) 33 34 36
Emily B./Emily 33 34
Esther W. 33 34
Eunice (Hubbell) 33 34 36

NONEY (cont.)
George 33 34 35 36
Hanah Victoire
(Danforth)
3336
Lorana (Booth) 33 34
36
Lorana Jane 34 36
Louis/Lois (Hall) 33 35
36
Luther 34 36
Marcy 33 34
Mercy (=) 33
Sarah Jane 34 36
NORTH Alexina
(Black)
104 105
Gertrude 1. 105
J. Francis 105
James 70
John L. 104 105
Josephine (—) 105
Louis C. 105
Mary J. 105
Ralph H. 105
Sarah E. 105
Northrup family 23
NORTHRUP A. 27
Abigail 49-52
Abijah 23-24 25
Amos 180
Asa 2325
David 23 24
Elizabeth (Andrews) 23-
25
Emmie L./Emma L. 30 31
Eunice (—) 23-24
Gamaliel 23
James 24
Jere 23 25
Jerome 35
Joel 24
John 24
Joshua 51
Mary 23
Mary (Bennett) 51
Nathan 23-24 25
Phebe 51
Rhoda 23 25
Sarah E. (Stewart) 35
Stephen 24 25

NORTHRUP (cont.)
Thomas 23
NUMAN see also
NEWMAN
John 41
OATIS Elizabeth 72
O'BRIEN Dennis 66
Mary 70
O'CALLAHAN Edwin
Thomas 74
Julia 74
Michael 74
ODELL John 157
Nathan 82
OGDEN George 60
Lucinda (Arnold) 60
O'HAR(R)A Dora Lydia
(Barnes) 176
Henry James 176
John 66
JohnR. 176
Leroy 176
Randall 176
OLMSTEAD — Mrs.
William 127
Georgiana (Austin) 167
Homer 167
Maria 111 127
Noah 127
William 127
OLMSTED Abigail 111
Asa 82
Catherine Annis 25
Charles 82
Chauncey 25
Elizabeth 25
Harriet 59 61
Jesse 82
Mary (—) 61
Nathan 24 82
Noah 61 82
Peter 82
Rhoda (Northrup) 25
Roger 25
Sarah 24
OLSEN Virginia H. 159
O'MARA Mary 69
O'NEAL Mary 70
OSBORN Isaac 95
Martha (Higgins) 95
Thomas B. 70 '

OTIS Catherine 70

Eliza (—) 70

Eliza G. 69

Margaret 70

Patrick 70

OWENS Eugene 72

Mary 72

William 72

OZBORN Abneer 44
PALMER Betsey (—) 163
Jeremiah 164

Nathan 163
PARKHURST George 57
Phebe 57

Phebe (Leete) 57
PARMELEE Alfred R. 82
PARMELY A.R. 127
Henry K. 82
PARSONS Samuel G. 82
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PARTRICK/Patrick Abel 8 11

Anna 81011
Bethia (—) 8
Charles 82

Deborah 9 11
Deborah (—) 8-11
Elizabeth (Gregory) 11
Elizabeth/ Betsey

(Hurlburt) 11

Ellen (—) 10

Esther 8 10

Henry 82

James 8 10 11
Jemima (Tyler) 9
John 8-11 82
JohnW. 9

Lewis 8 10 82
Mabil (Baker) 11
Mary (Monrow/Munro) 8
Noah 8 10

Olive (Beers) 10
Phebe (Fillow) 11
Richard 89 10
Samuel 89 11
Stephen 8 9 10
Susan (Burt) 10 11
Susanna 8 10
PATCHEN Lewis 60
Phebe (Wyman) 60
Sarah W. 60
PATTERSON David
William 101 172
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PEATT James 154 162
PECK Allen Greenough 31
Amiel 178 180
Amos 178 180
Amos G. 27
Andrew Booth 30
Cecile B. 31 32
Charles William/
Charles W. 30 31 32
Charlotte J. 27
Clara Belle 31 32
Clara M. (Bulkley) 31 32
Damaris (—) 180
David 178 180
E.N. 30
Edith C. 30 31 35
Edith Clarinda 30 33
Edna Maud 31
Edwin Henry 31
Elijah 82
Elisha 13 14-15
Elizabeth (Wilson) 30 32
Elizabeth Birdsey (Curtis)
91
Emily N./Emily Noney
(Bulkley) 30 31 3233
Emmie L/Emma L.
(Northrup) 30 31
Ephraim 91
"Eunice 27
Ezra 182
F.N. 30
Francis Wilson/F. W. 30 31
3233
Frank Edward 31 32
Frank W. 30 31 33
George B./George Booth
3032
George Sterling/George S.
303132
Gracy May 31
Hannah 178 179
Hannah (Camp) 177-180
Hannah (Sanford) 13
Hepsiba/Hepziba/Hepzibah
178 180
Hepsibah “Heppy” (Camp)
180
Heth 177-180
Joseph 177
Lena (Bohm) 30

PECK (cont.)

Mary 144 178 179
Mary (Baldwin) 177
Mary (Camp) 177

Mary (Greenough) 30 31
32

Mary (Skidmore) 178

Mary Wilson/Mary W. 30

31

Molly 13 14 15
Rachel (Stevens) 182
Samuel 177 178 180
Sara 178 179

Sarah (—) (Burrett)
180

Sarah (Lobdell) 180
Sarah (Porter) 91
Sarah (Skidmore) 180
Zalmon 178 180
PELHAM Anna A. 60
Caroline/Caroline L. 59
60

David 60

Martha (—) 60
PELLAM Elizabeth 169
PELTON Samuel 44
PENFIELD Benjamin
68
PENOYER Anne
Jeannette

(—) 127

Sam 127
PENNOYER Henry 82
James 82

Samuel 82
PENNY John 54
PENOY Samuel 44

PERRY Alfred 72
Austin 72

Charles 71

Francis D. 72
Gurdon 72
Henrietta 72
Heriot 82

Oliver H. 72
PETTIT John 42
Jonathen 41
PHELPS George A. 70
PHILLIPS Alice 69
Amos 54

PHILLIPS (cont.)

Ebenezer 111
Harriet 69
Hawley 69

John 69

Martha 69

Mary (—) 69 112
Mary E. 69
Mercy 82
Ransom 69

Phinney family 33
PICKET David 44

Hannah 59

PIERCE — Rev. 30

Ella Maria 62 63

Hiram 63

Jennie (Curtis;) 63

PIONYRE John 42
PITKIN G. 16

PITMAN — Mrs. 127
PLATT Joseph 82
POLLARD Joanna 18
POMEROY Benjamin 72
PORTER David 15

Sarah 91

PRAY AnnR. 72
PRICE — Mrs. David 128

David 82 128

Nancy Ann 127

Philo 82

William 82
PRINCE Edmund 82
PRINE/Prime — Rev. 12
PUTNAM Israel 13
QUALEY John 66
QUIGLEY John 82
QUINLABIN John 27
Mary A. 27

Michael 27

Nora 27
QUINLIVAN Daniel 65
QUINN Anna (—) 69
Francis 69

Honora 69

James F. 69

Sarah 69

QUINTARD Anson 82
Evart 82

Evert 128

Henry 112

Isaac 42 43

James 82 128

Peter 43 128

Rebecca 132
QUIRK Margaret 71
RAMSEY Lydia 17
RATTIGHAN Bridget 72
RAY Ellen 72
Raymond family 142
RAYMOND — (child)
128 129

— Mrs. Nathaniel 112
— Mrs. Paul 128
Abigail (Taylor) 142 144-

145

Anna 128 145

Anne 143

Augusta 128

Azubah 143 144
Catherine/Katharine 143

144

Catherine (Hanford) 142
Cynthia L. (Austin) 170
Deborah 128

Deborah (Whiting) 144
Dolly (—) 128

Edward 143 144

Elias 128

Elizabeth (Reed) 144
George 129

Gershom 129 142-145
Hannah 4

Henry 128

Hezekiah 112 128
John 129 142

Julia 129

Lewis 128 170

Lydia (—) 112
Martha 128

Mary (—) 129

Mary (Whiting) 145
Molly 129

Murzy 129

Nancy (—) 129
Nathaniel 112 128 129
Paul 129 143 144
S.W. 129

Sally (—) 129

Simeon 129

Thomas 129

Uriah 112 129




— Mrs. E. 129

— Mrs. Eli 129

— Mrs. George 129
B.P. 129
Cornelia/Carnelia (Mason)
129

E. 129

REED (cont.)

Eli 129

Elizabeth 144

George 129

James M. 129

John 42

Mary (Peck) 144

Nathan 144

Roswell 130

Ruth (—) 130

Timothy 43

REMINGTON Gordon L.
139 141

REYNOLDS Amy (Hobby)
165

Benjamin 156 157 165 166
Deborah 154 160 165-166
167

Eliza Louisa/Lydia 167
Joel 165

Lineman 166

Nathan 44

Nehemiah 44

Reuben 167

Rose 68

Sarah (Austin) (Havens)
(Neal) 166

Smith 166

RICHARD — (child) 130
Rufus 130

RICHARDS — Mrs. 130
Samuel 130

RICHEY Alexander 64

RICHMOND Miranda
(Austin) 167

Silas 167

RIGGS Miles 42

RIGHT Beatrice Ann
(Arnold) 63

John Wilhelm 63

RILEY Ann 68 72
Bridget 73

Delia 72

Delia (—) 72

George 72
Mary F. 72
Patrick 72
Thomas 66
ROBERT I, The
Magnificent, Duke of
Normandy 78
ROBERTS Cornelius 71
Ezekiel 42
John 43
Joseph 71
Margaret (—) 71
Mary A. 71
William H. 71
Zachariah 42
ROBIDEAUX Joan G.
113
ROBINSON Alice V.
17
ROCK John 72
Miranda (Austin)
(Richmond) (Murphy)
167
Thomas 167
Rockwell family 93-102
ROCKWELL Abraham 100
Alfred 93 98
Anna/Ann 93 94 98
Betty/Elizabeth (Monroe)
93 96
Charles Green 96 102
Deborah (Holt) 100
Dorothy 95 98
Dorothy (Cole) 94 96 97
Elizabeth 95 96 101
Elizabeth (Munrow) 99-
101
Esther 93 98
Esther (Westcott) 94 98
Fanny 93 98
George Elwood 93 98
Hannah 55
Huldah (Squire) (Green)
94 96 99-102
Isaac 100-101
Jacob 101
James Boughton 99
John 93-102
Jonah 93-102
Jonathan 54
Joseph 59 93-94 97 98 99

Joseph Squire 102
Justin 93
Justus/Justice/Justin 95 99
100
Lynde 94 99
Mary/Molly 93 95 96-97
99
Mary (Higgins) 93 94-96
99 100
Miriam 94 101
ROCKWELL (cont.)
Miriam/Mariam (Higgins)
93-98
Molly 93 95
Nathan 101
Noah 94 95 98 99
Pamela/Permelia/Pamelia
96 102
Phebe 59
Sarah 94 99
Sarah (Mead) 59 99
Simmons 95-96 100
Stephen 97
Tamasin 94 101
Urane/Urania (Elwood) 93
94 98
Uriah 95 98
William 95 99 100
ROE Stephen 70
ROGERS Catherine A. 112
Esther 12
Esther (—) 112
Mary 70
Miriam (Rockwell) 94 101
Theodosia 112
Thomas 94 101
ROTHERFORTH Matthias
111
Sally (Mills) 111
ROWE see also
MONROE/MUNROW
Anna (Higgins) 95
Anna/Ann (Rockwell) 98
Betty 95
Lyman 95 98
ROWLAND Sarah 70
RUBY Emma G. (Arnold)
61
Samuel T. 61
RUNSELL John 22
Ruth (Hubbart) 22
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RUSCO/Rucso
Doctor 130
RUSSELL — (Byxbee)
130
RUSSEQUIE/Rusoe/
Ressiquie

Susanna (Partrick) 11
William 11

Sackett family 22
SACKET James 130
SAGE Kenneth 130
SAINTJOHN David 24
SALLY Ann 67
SAMIS Ruth 130
Sanborn family 102
SANBORN Melinde Lutz

139

SANDFORD David 54
Ezra 54

SANFORD — 130
Amelia S. (—) 130
Anna M. 27

D.C. 130

Elijah 130

Elizabeth 27

Frances A. 29

Hannah 13

Martha 29

Mary J. 29

Philo 29

Samuel N. 27

Sarah (—) 130
Thomas 29

William H. 29
SAUNDERS Charles 130
Francis 130

John §

Mary (Finch) 5

Sarah E. (—) 130
Stephen 131
SAVAGE Phebe (—) 155
Rogers 155
SCOFIELD — Mrs. 131
Abraham 44

Benjamin 44

Daniel 41 43

Eli 43

Elnathan 44

Enos 164

Ezra 44

Gideon 44
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Hannah 160 164-165
James 42 163
John 41 44
Joseph 44
Joshua 42
Josia/Josiah 42 43 44
Mercy 146
Mercy (Buxton) 164
Miles 42
Moses 164
SCOFIELD (cont.)
Nathan 42 43
Peter 44
Reube 43
Richard 41 164
Samuel 41 43
Sarah 147
SCOTT Angeline (Austin)
168 169
Gould 169
John 168 169
Mehitable (—) 112
Nancy Maria (Austin) 169
Scribner family 46
SCRIBNER - (child) 131
Betty (—) 112
Enoch 112
George 112
Joseph 131
Martha (—) 112
SEABURY Samuel 90
Seeley family 135-141
SEARLES Clarissa Jane
164
SEELEY see also SEELY
Abigail (Crissey) 148
Catherine 68
Hannah (Lounsbury) 148
186
John 68
Mary (—) 68
Mary (Angell) (Miller)
135-141
Mary (Husted) (Miller) 136
Obadiah 135-141 148 186
Patrick 68
Robert 139 140
Sturges 68
Thomas 68
William 136
SEELY Abijah 43

Ebenezer 42
Elijah 42
Eliphelet/Eliphalet 42
43
Gideon 43
John 42 43
Josiah 44
Nathaniel 42
Obadiah/Obediah 41 42
43
Samuel 41
Seth 44
SEELY (cont.)
Silvanus 43
Wyx 43
Selleck family 161 169
171
SELLECK Abraham 44
Azubah (Raymond)
143
144
Betsey 171
Betsey Elizabeth (Austin)
168
Charles 131
George Bennett 168
Hinman 131
Jonathen 42
Lydia (Slason) 168
Major 171
Mary 112
Nancy (Jump) 171
Nathaniel 42 144
Sands 168
Sarah 144
Sarah (Selleck) 144
Seymore 44
Simeon 44
Thomas 168
SENN Elfrieda 76
SEWARD Samuel 44
SEYMOUR — (child) 131
— (male infant) 175
Alfred 131
Ann (—) 112
Anna 173 174
Charles 131
Emily F. (Barnes) 173
174
Harriet Elizabeth 175
Ida Josephine 175

James 112
SEYMOUR (cont.)
Oscar 173 174

Polly (—) 112
Rebecca (—) 112
SHANLEY Margaret 71
SHARP Edward 43
SHAY Patrick 64
SHEA Ann 71

Bridget 71
SHEDA Bridget 72
SHEFFIELD Paschal 72
SHELTON Henry R. 22
Philo 96 102
SHEPARD John 186
SHERMAN Artemisia

(Curtis) 92

Benjamin 16

Linus 92
SHERWOOD Ann 166
Cyrus 73

Elizabeth 11 59

Fanny 67

Hull 72

Justus 71

Mary 72

Matthew 168
Prudence 160 168
SILL Dorcas (Newell) 51
Elijah 51
SILLIMAN - Brig. Gen.

13
SILSBE/Silsby/Sillsby
Enos 54

Hannah (Mead) 56
Jonathan 54 56
SIMMONS Frederick N.

74

John 131

SIMONSON Christiana 69
John 69

Julia (—) 69
Singewald family 46
SKELDING James 43
Thomas 42
SKIDMORE Mary 178
Sarah 180
SKOWRONSKI
Edward 76

Elizabeth
(Wondolowski)

76
Slason family 141
SLASONY/Slasen
Abraham 44

Anne (Angell) 140 141
David 42 44
Deliverance 42
Eliphalet 42

George 140-141
James 42

John 41

Lydia 168

Richard 1410
SLOAN Margaret 96
SMEDLEY Boston 73
SMITH — Miss 131
— Mrs. 131

— Mrs. John 131

— Rev. 30
AmeliaE. 112
Amos 42 43

Angell 138

Anna A. (Pelham) 60
Asall2

Austin 131

Azor 24

Benjamin 24

Betsey 24

Charles 43 44 71
Cornelia 167
Daniel 23 24 25
David 44 90

Dean Crawford 139
Dinah 4

Dolly 24

Ebenezer 24
Eliakim 131
Elizabeth (—) 160
Elizabeth (Andrews)

(Northrup) 23-25

Ephraim 43

Esther (Hubbart) 20
Eunice (—) 112 131
Ezra 42 43

Francis 131

G.B. 131

Gamaliel 69
George W. 164
H.B. 33

Herbert 45

Hutton 131




J.L. 131

Jeremiah 43

Joan 138

John 70 131

John H. 69
Jonathan 43

Joseph 42 43
Joshua 43 160
Laura 163-164
Lydia (—) 131
Margaret 69
Margaret (—) 71
Martha (—) 69
Mary (Northrup) 23

SMITH (cont.)
Moses 43

Nathaniel 43

Noah 24

Phebe (—) 131
Polly (Whitney) 163
Rodger 72

Ruth 160

Sally 24

Samuel 23 24

Sarah 24

Simpson 20
Thomas 71

W.F. 46

William 71 163
William S. 69

SPEARS Elizabeth
(Hubbart) 19

SQUIRE Huldah 96 99-101
John 72

Margaret (Sloan) 96
Thaddeus 96

ST. JOHN — Mrs. 131
Daniel 6

David 43 112
Deborah (Finch) 5 6
George 111

James 43

Josiah 112

Mary (—) 112
Mary (Mills) 6
Stephen 6 112
Susan (Lockwood) 111

STAPLETON John 64

STARR Edward 29
Mariah 131

Mary B. 29

STAUBACH Charles P.

57

STEENBURGEN Mary D.
69

STEVENS/Stephens

— Mrs. 131

Abigail (Fairchild) 182
Abigail (Knapp) 182
Amos 44

Anna 182

Anna/Ann (Barnum) 181
182

Betsey (Griss) 182
Daniel 44

David 43

STEVENS/Stephens

(cont.)

Eli 182

Elijah 182

Elizabeth (How) (Burt) 181
Esther (Hoyt) 182

Ezra 182

Ezral. 181-182
Forward 182

Hannah 182

Hannah (Lounsbury) 147
186

Harriet 168

Jacob 44

Joseph 43

Nathaniel 181

Obadiah 147 186

Peter 182

Phebe (Booth) 182
Phebe (White) 182
Rachel 182

Rachel (Knapp) 182
Reuben 44

Ruth (Hoyt) 181
Samuel 44 182
Thomas 42

Zadock 182

STEWARD see also
STUART

Daniel 158

James 158

Sarah (Clason) 158

STEWART Emeline (—) 35
Lewis L. 35

Sarah Cordelia 35
Sarah E. 35

STILSON Ann 91
STORY Mary A. 71
STREET Eli K.132
Esther (—) 132
STRONG S. 157
STUART/Stuard/Stuad
Charles 43 158 164
Daniel 158 159 164
David 164

James 43 158 159
Margaret 149-171
Mary 158

Sarah (Clason) 158-159
STURGES Henry 71
Joseph 42

Judson 71

STURGES (cont.)
Lothrop L. 71

Moses 71

Thomas B. 72
SULLIVAN Catherine 71
SULY — Mr. 132
Hanford 132

SWAN Jonathan 99
Roswell R. 109

Sarah (Rockwell) 99
TAGGART Britta 72
TALMAGE/Talmadge
James 43

Thomas 41

Taylor family 11
TAYLOR — Mrs. 132
Abigail 112 142 144-145
Abigail (Hopkins) 142
Ann 72

Aurinda 112

David 132

Horace 132

John 142

Jonathan 112

Julia 71

Moses J. 71

Rebecca (Quintard) 132
Sabra 132

Seth 8

TEN BROECK Stephen 69
THATCHER Josiah 112
THOMAS Griffith 164
THOMES — Mr. 132
THOMPSON James B. 69
Mathre 54
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THORN Deborah Ann 169
Jacob 132
THORP Charles W. 70
Henry S. 71
Levi 94 101
Tamasin (Rockwell) 94 101
Walter 72
TODD John 44
TOLAND Mary 72
TOLLES Caroline 107
Daniel 107
Mary (Hine) 107 TOMES
Alice 52
TOMLINSON Gideon 73
TORIS Bridget 71
TOUSEY Ann 49-52
Hannah (—) 50
Thomas 50
TREADWELL Hannah 85
TROWBRIDGE — Mrs.
132
TRUMBULL — Gov. 13
TUCKER — Mrs. 69
TURNER Ebenezer 29
TURNEY Albert 68
Andrew 68
Burton Edward 31
Charles Gould 31
Clarinda (Noney) (Bulkley)
33
David 33
Clifford Wilson 31
Daniel G./D. G. 30 31 32
Mary W. (Peck) 30 31
TUTTLE — (child) 132
Harriet (Nash) (Joyce) 62
Jane E./Jennie Elizabeth
(Joyce) 60 62
Lewis 62 132
Louise (Hoyt) 62
Nathaniel 15 20
TYLER Jehial 9
Jemima 9
Jemima (—) 10
Vail family 137
VAN CORTLANDT Philip
151
VANNESS Beatrice Ann 63
VANWAGNER - Mr, 61 62
Alice F. 62
Alice J. (Arnold) 61 62
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VANWAGNER (cont.)
Clarence C. 63
Florence M. 62
Frank A. 62
George 62
Harry C. 63
John C. 62
William H. 62

VAUGHN Dinah/Rhodinah

155

VELIE — (child) 132
G. 132

VINCENT — Mrs. 132

VINCENT (cont.)
AnnZ. 132
Louisiana 132
Nicholas 132 133 144
Willie H./Wilhelmina

(Raymond) 132 144

WAKEMAN David 68
Joseph B. 71
Morris 71
William W. 71
Zalmon B. 71
WALKER Gideon 15
WARD Andrew 181
William 73
WARDWELL William 43
WARNER David H. 82
James 82
Klevin 82
Mary 133
Thomas 82
WARREN — Mr. 133
Isaac 82
Jesse 82 133
Lydia (—) 133
Samuel B. 82 133
Samuel G. 82
Samuel R. 133
WARRING/Waring
Jesse 44
John 44
Jonathan 42 43
Samuel 44
Scudder 43
Thadeus 44
WASHINGTON George 13

14 17 18 162

WASSON Charlotte 112

John 82

Robert 112
WASSON (cont.)
Samuel 82

Sarah (—) 112
WATERBERY/Waterbury
Benjamin 42

David 42 43 164 181
Gideon 44

John 41 42

Jonathan 41 43

Joseph 41

Josiah 44

Nathaniel 43
WATERBERY/Waterbury

(cont.)

Samuel 44

Thomas 42 43
WATERS Deborah (—)

112
Martha 166
WATSON Rhoda Ann (—
)
112

WEBB — Col. 13

— Lieut. 41

Benjamin 43

Charles 43
Charles/Charles B. 20 21
David 44

Epenetus 44

Hannah (White) 148
Jerusha 148

Joanna 58-59

John 43

Jonathan 58

Joseph 42

Judee (Chamberlain) 58
Moses 82

Nathaniel 42 43 148
Samuel 41 43
WEBSTER John 42
WEED — 82
Abraham 42 43

Amos 43

Ben 4l

Benjamin 42

Charles 42

Daniel 44

David 42

Ebenezer 42 43 44
Elephalet 44

Elijah 43

Emeline (Chichester) 110

133

Enos 43

Gideon 43
Hezekiah 42 43
Isaac 43

Israel 43

JLA. 110

Jabez 44

John 43

John A. 82 133
Jonas 42

Josiah 42
WEED (cont.)
Justus 44

Lewis 82

Miles 42

Nathan 42 43
Nathaniel 43 44
Nehemiah 44

Peter 43

Samuel 41

Sarah Ann 133
Silvanus 42 43
Stephen 82
Thaddeus 44
William 44

Youngs 43
WEEKS Charles 112
William 82
WELCH William 68
WELLES/Wells
Alice (Tomes) 52
Emma R. 60

James 60

James H. 60

John F. 60

Oscar A./W. 60
Sarah W. (Patchen) 60
Thomas 52
WELLINGTON
Thomas 82
WESTCOTT Esther 94 98
WHEELER Cyrus M. 156

157 160

David 67

Eldridge G. 82

Ezra 67

Ira B. 67

Justie 42

William 68
WHIT Stephen 42
Timothy 42
WHITE Charles L. 133
Eliza (—) 133
Hannah 148
Henry L. 133
Jacob 44
John P. 133
Jonas 44
Phebe 182
Samuel F. 82 133
Thomas 182
WHITING Charles 144 145
Deborah 144
Mary 145
Mary (Kellog) 144 145
WHITNEE Eliacem 42
Eliaseph 42
WHITTEN Eliza 72
Whitney family 100-101
WHITNEY — (child) 133
— Mr. 133
Ann 82
Ebenezer 82 112
Lewis 82 112
Mercy 82
Polly 82 163
Timothy 112
WICKS Edith M. 159
WILCOX Adelia/Delia (—
133 134 -
Jane (—) 134
Jeremiah 133
Martha 82
Nelson 82
Noah 82 133 134
Noah J. 133
Ruth Ann (—) 134
Sarah Esther 134
Susan (—) 133
Ward HoyvW. H. 134
William 134
William H. 82 134
WILDMAN Benja 16
Willard family 77
WILLARD Henrietta A. 77
WILLIAM I, The
Conqueror 78
WILLIAMS Abigail 19
Gilbert P. 82




R. A. 82
WILLISON Elizabeth

(Cramer) 13 18
WILLISON (cont.)
WILSON (cont.)

Isaac 32

Jarvis 32

John 43

Juliett 32

Lewis 82

Miranda 32

Moses H. 32

William 32 82
WILLSON Esther (—) 16
WILMUT Zohpar 43
Winthrop family 140
WISEMAN James 82
WITTER Dean 75
Wondolowski family 75-76

Esther 13 17-19
Joanna (Pollard) 18
Laurence 13 18
Uzal 18

WONDOLOWSKI

Boleslaw “William” 75-76
Charles Alphons “C.A.” 76
Elfrieda (Senn) 76
Elizabeth 76

Francis Rudolph 76
Henrietta 76

Josephine (—) 75

Karol “Carl” 76

Lois Doxsee (Keillor) 76
Mary “Maryanna”
(Adasko) 75-76
Stanislawa “Stella” 75
Szczepan “Stephen” 75

WILLOUGHBY Westel
21
WILMARTH Julia Ann
175

WOOD Abraham 169 170

Betsey Ann (Austin) 169 170

Daniel 41

David 94 97

Dorothy (Cole) (Rockwell)

94 96 97

Esther 82

Hannah (—) 112

Isaac 170

James 67

John 181

Sally (—) 170

Stephen 112

William 82
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WILSON Charlotte 32
Elizabeth 30 32
Eunice G. 32

WOODCHURCH

Clark of 78

Peter, alias 78
WOODRUFF Lyman 82
WOOLSEY Gilbert 134
John 82

WOOSTER David 143 181
WOSTER Abijah 43
WRIGHT Ebenezer 42
Margaret 73

WYMAN Phebe 60
YOUNG Abraham 82
George 82

YOUNGS Abraham 43
Benjamin 42

Dorothy (—) 134
Samuel 42

Thomas 42
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TIME TO RENEW!

PLEASE RENEW YOUR SOCIETY MEMBERSHIP NOW
USE THIS FORM OR PAY ONLINE AT WWW.CONNECTICUTANCESTRY.ORG

The membership year for Connecticut Ancestry Society begins June 1. Please save the costs of additional
mailings by renewing now. Members will receive four issues of Connecticut Ancestry, commencing with
the August issue. Note the new individual membership option to have the journal emailed to you rather
than delivered via postal mail. See your mailing label for your membership expiration date. If it says
May 31, 2014, please tear out or copy this form and send it with your check to our treasurer, mailing to:

Connecticut Ancestry Society, Inc., PO Box 249, Stamford, CT 06904-0249.
Membership Renewal for the Year Beginning June 1, 2014

Annual Memberships (June-May):

___Individual (postal journal)...$30 N DALY S OCIC LY e e $35
___Individual (email journal)....$25 SIS TA TN = et bed s $50
___Add' Family Member.......... $10 AN e e DTS
Lifetime Memberships:

____Lifetime Individual............ $750 ___Additional Family................. $250
International Postage:

ANl Gl $4 __ Annual OVerseas.........cceeccceennnn. $8
_ Lifetime Canada................ $100 _ Lifetime OVEIseas.......cooevvnees $200

Membership Subtotal:
Donations:
__ Tax-exempt 501(c)3 charitable contribution

Total Enclosed:
Make checks payable (in US Funds) to Connecticut Ancestry Society

Mailing address (with name as it will appear on membership card):

Title First Ml Last Suffix

Address

City State Zip Code+4 Country

Email Phone Number
Receive email news from the Society? Yes __or No __

Additional name at same address (only if second membership card ordered)

Connecticut Ancestry Society, Inc., is tax exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
Donations in excess of $30 annual dues are deductible charitable expenses. We may also qualify for
corporate matching gifts.
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HELP WANTED!

Connecticut Ancestry Society has been proudly run by volunteer members since our founding in
1954. The Board is a congenial group of individuals with varied genealogical skills, experience,
interests and backgrounds. Because of term limits in our Society By-Laws. the Nominating
Committee is actively searching for volunteers to fill the various Board positions listed below.
Please consider lending your own talents and expertise to the Society by joining the Board. We
welcome new members and encourage you to contact us if you are interested or would like more
information.

Treasurer/Membership/Sales Chair

The treasurer receives deposits made by the Asst. Treasurer or Paypal, writes checks for various
expenses, submits (very simplified) government filings, sends donation thank you letters each
January, and reports on those activities to the Board and to the membership at the annual meeting.

The membership chair prints and mails membership cards based on deposits received from the
treasurer, solicits membership renewals, provides mailing lists for the quarterly journal and monthly
eNews, and reports on membership numbers to the board.

The sales chair obtains back issues and product from the librarian, packages and mails product
based on orders received from the treasurer using Paypal to print labels, and reports on activity to
the board.

Recently these positions have been combined in to a single individual given the overlap of activity,
though they could be separated. The treasurer must be able to attend our meetings which are held in
‘Fairfield County. The sales chair needs to live in or near Fairfield County where our inventory is
kept. Membership work could be done remotely.

Webmaster

The webmaster maintains the organization's presence on the internet, including general email
addresses, public webspace of general genealogical service to all, and private content in a password-
protected members-only area. Currently the programming is managed by the service provider so
content is a point-and-click environment (typing in text or selecting files to upload) with the
exception of uploading Paypal-generated web code for the shopping cart (really, just copy/paste
from Paypal). There is also a Facebook page that is currently maintained in parallel for
announcements and public interaction. This position can be done by a member who is not local to
Connecticut.

Vice President

The vice president defines the agenda and runs the public or board meetings in the absence of the
president. The person who holds this position must be able to attend our meetings which are held in
Fairfield County.

If you are interested in one or more of the above positions, please contact incoming president, Paul
Keroack, via email (pkeroack@sbcglobal.net) or via phone (203-377-2110).



vii

Items for Sale/Publication Order Form
Or, order online securely with Paypal at: www.connecticutancestry.org
Ship To/Mailing address:

Title First Ml Last Suffix

Address

City State Zip Code+4 Country

Email Phone Number

Oty Amount

Connecticut Ancestry, 50th Anniversary Commemorative Issue. ($50.00)
Hardbound copy of volume 47 featuring retrospectives on the history of the Society. finding aids to articles in past
issues, and research on arca families by thirteen invited contributors. 224 + xii pages. with an every-name index
Genealogical References in Stamford, CT, Land Records: vols. A - S, 1666-1800+. ($25.00)
Abstracted by Mrs. Edith Wicks. edited by Robert W. Spiers. An index to every relationship and place of residence
outside of Stamford mentioned in deeds of this period. 274 pages, either soft cover book or searchable CD-ROM.
Now on Sale, just $15.00 postpaid for soft cover book. Scarchable CD-ROM still $25.00.
Stamford’s Soldiers. ($25.00)
Compiled by Mrs. Edith Wicks and Mrs. Virginia H. Olson. Biographies of Revolutionary War Patriots from
Stamford, CT, with up to four generations of genealogy. 417+ pages. indexed, hard cover
Short Directory of Names, Past & Current, of Boroughs, Cities, Towns, & Uninc. ($20.00)
Compiled by Robert A. Ferry. A handy gazetteer of Connecticut place names. (First published in Connecticut
Ancestry, vol. 39, #1.) 67 pages, spiral bound or searchable CD-ROM.
35mm Microfilm ($35.00 per reel) — circle the one(s) desired
Reel 16: Stamford Town Meeting Records, Books 1 & 2, 1640-1806, (ranscribed ca. 1882: Stamford Births,
Marriages & Deaths, 1641-1852. Barbour Collection: S. P. Mead. Abstract of Probate Records for the District
of Stamford: 1729-1848.
Reel 24: Connecticut Cemeteries 1673-1911, by William A. D. Eardeley: Headstone Inscriptions, Town of
Stamford, Hale Collection, S. P. Mead, Abstracts of Records and Tombstones of the Town of Greenwich.
Reel 35: S. P. Mead. Abstracts of Stamford, Conn., Church Records: S. P. Mead, Abstract of Darien, Conn.,
Church Records: William A, D. Eardeley, Stamford Congregational Church Records; Directory of the Town of
Stamford, 1872; S. P. Mead, Abstract of Probate Records for the District of Fairfield, 1648-1757.
Connecticut Ancestry (formerly Stamford Genealogical Society Bulletin)
Back issues: $10.00 per issue or $30.00 for [ull year of four issues (if available).
Specify Volume/Number(s) (or Volume(s) for year):
(Note: Volume 47 is available only as hardbound Commemorative Issue. above)
Every-name Indexes: Volumes 1-13 (to 5/71)...$15.00 Volumes 14-20 (to 5/78)...$20.00
Volumes 21-25 (to 5/83)..$15.00 Volumes 26-27 (to 5/85)...$10.00
All Four Indexes. Volumes 1-27 (9/1958-5/1985)........c......... $40.00
(Beginning with Volume 28 indexes appear in final issue of that volume)
Subtotal:
Connecticut residents add 6.35% sales tax to subtotal:

Make check payable to Connecticut Ancestry Society, Inc. for Total Amount:

Send order form, with check, to:

Connecticut Ancestry Society, Inc., PO Box 249, Stamford, CT 06904-0249



Special Sale

Genealogical References in Stamford, CT, Land
Records: vols. A - S, 1666-1800+. An index to
relationships and residences outside of Stamford
from these deeds. Soft cover book, 274 pages.

Now on Sale, just $15.00 postpaid
While they last!!



